8.0 DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT COMMENTS AND RESPONSES

8.0	DRAF	T ENVIR	ONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT COMMENTS AND RESPONSES	
	8.1	GMD E	ETR Draft EIS Public Involvement Policy	
		8.1.1	Written Comment Documents—Draft EIS	8-7
		8.1.2	Email Comment Documents—Draft EIS	8-175
		8.1.3	Public Hearing Comment Documents—Draft EIS	
		8.1.4	Oral Comment Documents—Draft EIS	
		8.1.4	Oral Comment Documents—Draft EIS	8-5

8.0 DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT COMMENTS AND RESPONSES

Chapter 8.0 of this GMD ETR EIS presents the comments and responses to the Draft EIS made during the public comment period. Section 8.1 provides an overview of the Public Involvement process, 8.1.1—Written Comments, 8.1.2—Email Comments, 8.1.3—Public Hearing Comments, and 8.1.4—Oral Comments.

8.1 GMD ETR DRAFT EIS PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT PROCESS

A Notice of Availability (NOA) for the GMD ETR Draft EIS was published in the *Federal Register* on Friday, 7 February 2003, by the MDA and the FAA.

Once the NOA for the Draft EIS was published in the *Federal Register*, notification letters were sent to all persons who requested a copy of the Draft EIS. This letter informed the public that the Draft EIS was available on the MDA web site and that compact disks and hard copies of the document would be mailed out shortly; the letter also informed the public of the dates, locations, and times for the public hearings on the Draft EIS.

Copies of the Draft EIS were also placed at the following public libraries:

- Oxnard Public Library, 251 S. A St., Oxnard, CA 93030
- Kodiak City Library, 319 Lower Mill Bay Rd., Kodiak, AK 99615
- Lompoc Public Library, 501 E North Ave., Lompoc, CA 93436
- Anchorage Municipal Library, 3600 Denali St., Anchorage, AK 99503
- Mountain View Branch Library, 150 S. Bragaw St., Anchorage, AK 99508
- Valdez City Library, 212 Fairbanks, Valdez, AK 99686
- Everett Library, 2702 Hoyt Ave., Everett, WA 98201
- Hawaii State Library, Hawaii Documents Center, 478 South King St., Honolulu, HI 96813
- University of Hawaii at Manoa, Hamilton Library, 2550 The Mall, Honolulu, HI 96822

Based on requests at the public hearings, copies of the Draft EIS were also placed at the following public libraries:

- Hanapepe Public Library, 4490 Kona Rd., Hanapepe, HI 96716
- Kapaa Public Library, 1464 Kuhio Highway, Kapaa, HI 96746
- Koloa Public & School Library, 3451 Poipu Rd., Koloa, HI 96756
- Lihue Public Library, 4344 Hardy St., Lihue, HI 96766
- Princeville Public Library, 4343 Emmalani Drive, Princeville, HI 96722

- Waimea Public Library, 9750 Kaumualii Highway, Waimea, HI 96796
- Ray D. Prueter Library, 510 Park Ave., Port Hueneme, CA 93041

A number of additional methods were used to inform the public about the GMD ETR Program and of the locations of the scheduled public hearings. These included:

 Detailed information on locations and times for each of the public hearings was published in local and regional newspapers. Table 8.1-1 contains a listing of newspapers and dates when notices were published. Public-service announcements and press releases were provided to radio and television stations.

Newspaper	Public Hearing Location	Dates
The Seattle Times	Everett, WA	10, 16, 23 February 2003
The Bremerton Sun	Everett, WA	9, 16, 23 February 2003
The Everett Herald	Everett, WA	9, 16, 23 February 2003
The Lompoc Record	Lompoc, CA	9, 16, 23 February 2003
The Santa Barbara News	Lompoc and Oxnard, CA	Lompoc: 9, 16, 23 February 2003 Oxnard: 12, 16, 23 February 2003
Ventura County Star	Lompoc and Oxnard, CA	Lompoc: 18, 21, 23, 25 February 2003 Oxnard: 9, 16, 23 February 2003
Kodiak Daily Mirror	Kodiak, AK	5, 21, 24 February 2003
Anchorage Daily News	Anchorage, AK	9, 16, 23 February 2003
Valdez Vanguard	Valdez, AK	19, 26, 27 February 2003
Valdez Star	Valdez, AK	12, 19, 26 February 2003
The Honolulu Star-Bulletin	Honolulu, HI	Daily paper: 23, 26 February 2003 2 March 2003 Mid-week paper: 5 March 2003
The Honolulu Advertiser and The Island Weekly	Honolulu, HI	Feb. 16, 21, 23 February 2003 27 February

 Table 8.1-1: Public Hearing Advertisements

At the request of MDA and SMDC, personnel from the Fort Richardson Public Affairs Office also provided a copy of the MDA press release to the following Alaska media outlets:

- Print
 - Associated Press, Anchorage
 - Anchorage Daily News
 - Anchorage Press
 - Fairbanks Daily News Miner
 - Kodiak Daily Mirror
 - Juneau Empire
 - The Alaska Journal of Commerce
 - Delta Wind, Delta Junction
 - Valdez Star

- Television
 - KTUU-Channel 2 (NBC), Anchorage
 - KTVA-Channel 11 (CBS), Anchorage
 - KIMO-Channel 13 (ABC), Anchorage
 - KATN-Channel 2 (ABC), Fairbanks
 - KTVF-Channel 11 (NBC), Fairbanks
 - KXD -Channel 13 (CBS)/KFXF-Channel 7 (Fox), Fairbanks
 - KMXT Kodiak Public Broadcasting
- Radio
 - APRN-Anchorage
 - KNBA-Anchorage
 - KENI-AM, Anchorage
 - KFQD-AM, Anchorage
 - KRAR-AM, Fairbanks

The purpose of the public hearings was to solicit public comments and review on areas relevant to the environmental areas analyzed and considered in the Draft EIS and to identify significant environmental issues that the public and Government agencies feel need further analysis. Transcripts from the hearings and copies of the verbal and written public comments received during the comment period are included in this volume.

Public hearings were held at the locations listed in table 8.1-2. During these public hearings, attendees were invited to ask questions and make comments to the program representatives at each meeting. In addition, written comments were received from the public and regulatory agencies, and by letter and e-mail during the comment period. Comments received from the public and agencies pertaining to specific resource areas and locations were considered, and more detailed analysis was provided in the EIS. Those comments received from the public concerning DoD policy and program issues are outside the scope of analysis in this EIS and are not responded to in the EIS.

City	Date	Location
Oxnard, CA	24 February 2003	Oxnard Public Library
Kodiak, AK	24 February 2003	Kodiak High School
Lompoc, CA	25 February 2003	Lompoc City Council Chambers
Anchorage, AK	25 February 2003	Egan Convention Center
Valdez, AK	26 February 2003	Valdez Convention Center
Everett, WA	27 February 2003	Everett Holiday Inn
Honolulu, HI	6 March 2003	Disabled American Veterans Hall
		Keehi Lagoon Park

Table 8.1-2: Public Hearing Locations

At Public hearings, an Army representative provided a clear and concise GMD program overview, explaining the Proposed Action and Alternatives. Some of the areas discussed included:

- Conceptual ballistic missile defense system and concept
- Proposed GMD ETR sites and components
- Current GMD test range
- Conceptual extension of the GMD test range
- Conceptual SBX Radar
- Potential support bases and conceptual SBX performance regions
- Proposed test activities
- Proposed actions and alternatives
- The No Action Alternative
- Decisions to be made by the MDA

Following the program overview, an environmental representative from SMDC provided an explanation of the GMD Environmental Process, including the proposed schedule and opportunities for further public involvement. Some of the areas discussed included:

- The Draft EIS process
- The Final EIS process
- Environmental areas considered
- Scope of the Draft EIS
- Potential environmental impacts
- Public involvement and comments

Comments made at the public hearings as well as other oral and written comments were reviewed and categorized according to the environmental resource area and specific topic of individual comments and issues that were presented. Each of these identified issues was highlighted and numbered sequentially. For example, if the 10th speaker presented in a transcript from a public hearing document (P-T-010) provided comments on seven separate topics, those comments were numbered P-T-010.1 through P-T-010.7.

Many of the comments received on the Draft EIS were declarative statements not requiring a direct response, but which did need to be noted in the context of overall public review. Some of the comments received were related to program issues such as treaty, system cost, potential threat, and system effectiveness. These general program-related comments are outside the scope of this EIS and required no revision to the EIS and no direct response, except to note the comments for the record (e.g., comment noted).

Some of the comments posed questions about the methodologies, analyses, and conclusions for various environmental resource impacts and mitigations presented in the Draft EIS. For each of these comments, a specific response was prepared—occasionally requiring the

acquisition of new data and the preparation of additional analyses. New information and analysis supporting or changing the conclusions of the Draft EIS were incorporated into the text of the Final EIS.

Sections 8.1.1 through 8.1.4 of the Final EIS presents reproductions of all the original documents that were received during the public comment period for the GMD ETR Draft EIS and provides direct responses to issues included in those documents. The organization of sections 8.1.1 through 8.1.4 provides a separate comment/response section for each of the four types of comment documents:

- 8.1.1 Written Comment Documents Draft EIS Table 8.1.1-1 Public Comments on the Draft EIS (Written Comments) Exhibit 8.1.1-1 Reproductions of Written Documents Table 8.1.1-2 Responses to Written Comments
- 8.1.2 E-Mail Comment Documents
 Table 8.1.2-1 Public Comments on the Draft EIS (Email Comments)
 Exhibit 8.1.2-1 Reproductions of Email Documents
 Table 8.1.2-2 Responses to Email Comments
- 8.1.3 Public Hearing Documents

Table 8.1.3-1Public Comments on the Draft EIS (Public Hearing Comments)Exhibit 8.1.3-1Reproductions of Public Hearing DocumentsTable 8.1.3-2Responses to Public Hearing Comments

8.1.4 Oral Comment Documents

Table 8.1.4-1Public Comments on the Draft EIS (Oral Comments)Exhibit 8.1.4-1Reproductions of Oral DocumentsTable 8.1.4-2Responses to Oral Comments

The first table in each section provides an index of the names and assigned identification numbers of individuals who submitted comments on the Draft EIS. To follow comments and responses for a specific individual, find their commenter number (e.g., P-W-042, P-E-003, P-T-021) in the appropriate document list; locate their document with sequentially numbered comments; and use the comment numbers to identify corresponding responses in the response table.

All documents and comments that were received during the public review period for the Draft EIS were treated equally regardless of the form or commenter. Each comment was carefully documented, thoroughly read and evaluated, and provided with a response. The National Environmental Policy Act requires the analysis of all reasonable alternatives to the Proposed Action. In accordance with Council on Environmental Quality guidelines, this EIS includes sufficient analysis to inform the public and decisionmakers of potential environmental impacts resulting from the proposed action and alternatives and to assist in the decisionmaking process.

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

8.1.1 WRITTEN COMMENT DOCUMENTS—DRAFT EIS

Individuals who commented on the Draft EIS in written form are listed in table 8.1.1-1 along with their respective commenter identification number. This number can be used to find the written document that was submitted and to locate the corresponding table on which responses to each comment are provided.

Written Comments

Exhibit 8.1.1-1 presents reproductions of the written comment documents that were received in response to the Draft EIS. Comment documents are identified by commenter ID number, and each statement or question that was categorized as addressing a separate environmental issue is designated with a sequential comment number.

Response to Written Comments

Table 8.1.1-2 presents the responses to comments to the Draft EIS that were received in written form. Responses to specific comments can be found by locating the corresponding commenter ID number and sequential comment number identifiers.

Commentor and Affiliation	ID Number
Bob Brodie	P-W-0001
Jean Murphy	P-W-0002
Walter Selden - Port Gardner Neighborhood Association	P-W-0003
Mohala Aiu - AFSC Hawai'i Area	P-W-0004
Annette Bustalf	P-W-0005
James Folsom	P-W-0006
Lee Quaintance - The Beacon Foundation	P-W-0007
David Dengel - City of Valdez	P-W-0008
Michelle Trautman	P-W-0009
David Mascarenas	P-W-0010
Frank Anderson - City of Everett	P-W-0011
Todd Apo - Ko Olina Community Association	P-W-0012
Deborah Wright	P-W-0013
Terri Pauls	P-W-0014
Michelle Kermoade	P-W-0015
Frederick Dodge	P-W-0016
Helen Takeuchi	P-W-0017
Sachiko Fujita	P-W-0018
Peggy Choy	P-W-0019
Horst Petzold	P-W-0020
Robert Jackson	P-W-0021
Deborah Milam - Kodiak Chamber of Commerce	P-W-0022
Kristina Kuch - American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i	P-W-0023
Dominic Clemente - American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i	P-W-0024
Madeleine Hiraga-Huccio - Malu Aina	P-W-0025
Bradley G Stevens	P-W-0026
John Dohrmann - State of Washington Office of the Governor	P-W-0027
Mike Shelton - Island County Board of Commissioners	P-W-0028
Dolores Geary	P-W-0029
Jonathan Sharkey - City of Port Hueneme	P-W-0030
Sue Cogswell - Prince William Sound Economic Development District	P-W-0031
Dave Waggoner - Paine Field	P-W-0032
Gary Stormo - Everett Parks and Recreation Board of Commission	P-W-0033
Bill Higgins - Channel Islands Beach Community Services District	P-W-0034
Neal Andrews - San Buenaventura City Council	P-W-0035
Kathy Long - Board of Supervisors, County of Ventura	P-W-0036
Charlotte Craven - City of Camarillo	P-W-0037
Keith Martin - City of Adak	P-W-0038
Paul Calderwood - City of San Buevaventura	P-W-0039

Commentor and Affiliation	ID Number
Louise Stanton-Masten - Everett Area Chamber of Commerce	P-W-0040
Robert Drucker	P-W-0041
Jean Lanigan	P-W-0042
Annie Lyman	P-W-0043
Lydia Marshall	P-W-0044
Alice Minor	P-W-0045
Virgil Morgan - Morgan Aero Products	P-W-0046
James Deno	P-W-0047
Niles Fowler - Navy League of the United States	P-W-0048
Peter Lorentzen - Chugiak-Eagle River Chamber of Commerce	P-W-0049
Philip Bannan - Everett Port Commission	P-W-0050
Jack Olson	P-W-0051
Carol Wolton	P-W-0052
Sara Elliott	P-W-0053
Katie Elliott	P-W-0054
Julia Elliott	P-W-0055
Robert and Marion Nokleby	P-W-0056
Paul LaVigne	P-W-0057
Dorothy Boroughs	P-W-0058
Dan and Marsha O'Brien	P-W-0059
Marion Skalley	P-W-0060
Thomas Skalley	P-W-0061
Elinora Jane Cater	P-W-0062
Mary Ellen Egge	P-W-0063
Steve Nagel	P-W-0064
Victoria Adlum	P-W-0065
Laura Elliott	P-W-0066
Madeleine Sosin	P-W-0067
Stephen Somogy	P-W-0068
Michele Somogy	P-W-0069
Leslie Minor	P-W-0070
Rosemarie Brown - Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary	P-W-0071
Linda Sinter	P-W-0072
John and Kim Larson	P-W-0073
Mary Lee Griswold	P-W-0074
Marion Elert	P-W-0075
Marjorie D. Ross	P-W-0076
Kathleen Haban	P-W-0077
Leslie and Deane Minor	P-W-0078

Commentor and Affiliation	ID Number
Marianna C. Skalley	P-W-0079
Thomas and Denise Murphy	P-W-0080
Elsie M. Anderson	P-W-0081
[unreadable] [unreadable]	P-W-0082
Richard and Inez Lawrence	P-W-0083
Elizabeth B. Bentler	P-W-0084
Patricia A. Larson - Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary	P-W-0085
Karen Pauley	P-W-0086
Gene O'Neil	P-W-0087
Dawn O'Neil	P-W-0088
Randy Bonsen	P-W-0089
J.C. and Mary Ellen O'Donnell	P-W-0090
Katherine Lynch	P-W-0091
Jeff and Caroline Mason	P-W-0092
Diane and Jerry Solie	P-W-0093
Won Chong Kim	P-W-0094
Bernadine Casey	P-W-0095
John D. Lindstrom	P-W-0096
Deanne Lindstrom	P-W-0097
Shirley and C.H. Sievers	P-W-0098
Bill Mulliken	P-W-0099
Betty L. Startup	P-W-0100
Rich and Andrea Semon	P-W-0101
Lisa Gebert	P-W-0102
Jean C. Hokanson	P-W-0103
Aaron and Michelle Lamoureux	P-W-0104
Barb Lamoureux	P-W-0105
William T. Belshaw	P-W-0106
Mary S. Belshaw	P-W-0107
Amy J. Strandell	P-W-0108
M. L. Geck	P-W-0109
Peter Bennett	P-W-0110
Jeffrey and Leslie Strickland	P-W-0111
Sandy Koznek	P-W-0112
Judi A. Little	P-W-0113
Katherine A. Benusa	P-W-0114
Jeannie Sheldon	P-W-0115
Bryan Cook	P-W-0116
Annemarie Montera	P-W-0117

Commentor and Affiliation	ID Number
Jack McGinty	P-W-0118
Anne Van Clue	P-W-0119
Nanette Leaman	P-W-0120
Elizabeth J. Morrow	P-W-0121
Edward M. Morrow - Former Everett City Council Member	P-W-0122
Ed Severinghaus	P-W-0123
Nicole J. Thompson	P-W-0124
Carol Rodlond	P-W-0125
Kaila Cogdill	P-W-0126
Marsha Cogdill	P-W-0127
Walt Blackford	P-W-0128
Karen Stolworthy	P-W-0129
Suzanne Schlike	P-W-0130
Kim Ratliff	P-W-0131
Loren Waxler	P-W-0132
Lloyd Wold	P-W-0133
Janis Tullis	P-W-0134
Mary Ann Erickson	P-W-0135
Lynae Slinden	P-W-0136
Ginger Decker	P-W-0137
Anne Bosserman	P-W-0138
James and Mary Lou Finley	P-W-0139
Barbara Joan Govedare	P-W-0140
Donna Witte	P-W-0141
Anna Petersons	P-W-0142
Anne Robinson	P-W-0143
Valerie Steel	P-W-0144
Susan Dougal	P-W-0145
Christine Lavra	P-W-0146
Peggy Toepel - Everett Shorelines Coalition (Co-chair)	P-W-0147
Molly Petersons	P-W-0148
Bill Belshaw	P-W-0149
Robin Ahmann	P-W-0150
Brenda Lynn Kerr	P-W-0151
Robert Jackson	P-W-0152
Karen L. Dworkin	P-W-0153
Kathie Hoban	P-W-0154
R.L. Holmer	P-W-0155
Jane L. Cauley	P-W-0156

Commentor and Affiliation	ID Number
Lyan Lichtenberg	P-W-0157
Todd Combs	P-W-0158
Garett Tomsin	P-W-0159
Jan Olsen	P-W-0160
Peach Tomsin	P-W-0161
Jeff Rowe	P-W-0162
Roshael Tomsin	P-W-0163
Gary A Vandalfsfeni	P-W-0164
Leann Rowe	P-W-0165
Russell Silva	P-W-0166
Bryon Henault	P-W-0167
Jane Best	P-W-0168
Ryan J. May	P-W-0169
M Cogdill	P-W-0170
Stephen Clough	P-W-0171
Ed and Vera Carlston	P-W-0172
Marsha Cogdill	P-W-0173
Linda Rethke	P-W-0174
Marianne Roberts	P-W-0175
John L. Wetzstein	P-W-0176
D.G. Carlson	P-W-0177
Holly Fellows	P-W-0178
Monica Trott	P-W-0179
H.W. Stuchell	P-W-0180
Holly Anderson Knapp	P-W-0181
Earl and Doris Beech	P-W-0182
Jonathan Witte	P-W-0183
Mark Underwood	P-W-0184
Tom and Vida Delany	P-W-0185
Won Chong Kim	P-W-0186
Bill Mullikin	P-W-0187
B. Bruno	P-W-0188
Tom and Margaret Hoban	P-W-0189
Angela Hill	P-W-0190
Reg Scodeller	P-W-0191
Betty Scodeller	P-W-0192
Constance Bennet	P-W-0193
Victoria Kehoe	P-W-0194
Rochelle Ritchie	P-W-0195

Commentor and Affiliation	ID Number
Dolores M. Hancock	P-W-0196
Felita Hernandez	P-W-0197
Lisa Mechals	P-W-0198
Marie McLain	P-W-0199
Larry Bashoy	P-W-0200
Judy Matheson	P-W-0201
Maureen McCrea - State of Alaska, Office of the Governor	P-W-0202
Dennis J. McLerran - Pugent Sound Clean Air Agency	P-W-0203
Elizabeth Marshall - The Everett Clinic	P-W-0204
James P. Burgess, III - National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration	P-W-0205

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0002 P-W-0001 **Comment Sheet Comment Sheet** for the for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. Please use this sheet to comment on any issues that you feel should be clarified. To ensure that Please use this sheet to comment on any issues that you feel should be clarified. To ensure that your comments are addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must your comments are addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must be postmarked by March 24, 2003. be postmarked by March 24, 2003. Date: 5-3-03 Date: 2-3 -03 I support th es fablishine Notification I am concerenced about Procen and the further development at Narrow Espe for lock theret) about public, meeting 125 1 as the iocation of meeting - it was a hardship + be come responsibly My concerns are that get to meeting - it was selfor from Everett noter from so it possibility could have been therese and a torse of the fire (Any taxic substances with the and handled to as to protect the 12549 15 1 I am very concerned with set the # we put into defense - I am a nurse of see pricevities in Propellants, 2 Derbler health & education, I negotiating for a peaceful world. 2 to the community of constructed and of 3) I am incervice about lock of detail -considering now much effect has put into this stedy. I what is the first shart other sites; with is Everett a responsible measurer preferred site; why is Everett preferred when it is > populied as a other counter sear want that -3 meter 50 I think you Commentor Commentor Jean Murph MN, RN, ARNY Name: Name: Street Address Street Address: City, State: SEA EVEREt, WA City, State: Zip Code: Zip Code: Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801

	COMMENT NUMBER		
	P-W-0003		
Comment Sheet for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. Please use this sheet to comment on any issues that you feel should be clarified. To ensure that your comments are addressed in the Frial Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must be postmarked by March 24, 2003. Date:		March 13, 2003 Julia Elliott, SMDC-EN-V U.S Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 Dear Ms. Elliot: We oppose the 'Home porting' of the SBX Test Band Radar Structure at Naval Station Everett, in Port Gardner Bay, Everett, Washington. The citizens of our community have not had any information relevant to the SBX or an	
Comments in letter form, attactud,		adequate opportunity to understand the impact of this proposed home porting. Additionally, the citizens of Snohomish County have not been allowed any public process or public input on the site of the SBX Test Band Radar.	
The letter.		The scoping process that was conducted by the Missile Defense Agency did not occur in Everett, WA. or within Snohomish County. The meeting sponsored by the Department of Defense, Missile Defense Agency for Ground-Based Midcourse Defense, Joint Program Office was held on October 17, 2002 at the Hilton Conference Center in Seattle, WA., King County.	
		No attendees were present and no comments were taken. The citizens of Everett and the surrounding areas of Snohomish County were not represented.	
		Until Monday, March 3, 2003 no Draft Environmental Impact Statements (DEIS) were mailed to residents of the State of Washington, Snohomish County or Everett, WA. Copies of the DEIS were, however, mailed to interested parties in Alaska, California, Hawaii and Oregon.	
Commentor Halfe, Adam		Our urgent concern is that the comment period on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement concludes on March 24, 2003. Clearly, given the total lack of information on the SBX and the total lack of public discussion, comments will be too few to be representative of our communities.	
Street Address: City, State: Zip Code:		Furthermore, because of the unavailability of the DEIS, full Environmental Impact, Health and Safety Impact, Economic Impact and Visual and Aesthetic Impact of the SBX Test Band Radar has not been adequately assessed.	
Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801		We include a list of issues and concerns that have been collected from an insufficient period of time to review the DEIS, but sufficient enough to identify areas of concern and disagreement with the DEIS assumptions and findings. They are as follows:	
		<u>1. Cultural Resources, Noise, Socioeconomics</u> : • These aspects are not considered and are not addressed or included in the DEIS.	

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
 Air Quality: Due to mobility of SBX, no Title V Permit or a Prevention of Significant Deterioration Review is required. DEIS Pollutant Survey Table data is not current ('92-'93) Diesel generators can burn up to 14,500 gallons per day for transit and maintenance operations but result in no significant emissions. No information on Diesel consumption for daily dockside operations with one generator operating at all times. Air Space: Levels of Electromagnetic Radiation (EMR) and Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) cover a large populated area of Snohomish County. Included in this area there are 2 Hospitals, 5 Airports, Commercial and City wide Emergency Response Communication systems that can all be affected by EMR and EMI. Potential Interference Distances range from 1.6 miles to 13.8 miles from the center of the SBX. Electro Explosive Devises (EED's) can be initiated within these Potential Interference Distances of 1.6 miles to 13.8 miles. Safe Airspace and operating angles of the SBX have not been determined by completion of DD Form 1494. Biologic Resources; The only 'Region of Influence' is Naval Station Everett itself and does not include the greater surrounding area. DEIS does not address a breech or leak of 818,000 gallons of diesel into Port Gardner Bay and the possible affect on wildlife and biologic resources. 	COMMENT NUMBER 8 9. Visual and • We and entiti hills facir 10 9 4. • We and entiti hills facir 11 10 facir facir hills facir 11 11 • The wide from • The • We aesti aesti 14 13 • The • We aesti • The • Coccu • The Redd • The 15 14 • Occu • The • Redd • The • Respectfully 16 We respectfully 17 Respectfully	d Aesthetic Impact: challenge the assumption that the 'Region of Influence' is Naval Station Everett the mooring site only. The Visual and Aesthetic impact of the SBX will include the e shoreline and uplands of Port Gardner Bay, Whidbey Island, Gedney Island, the ides of Marysville, Mukilteo, Lake Stevens, Everett and Snohomish that are west g and east of the Snohomish River. dimensions of the SBX are not relevant to the dimensions of the USS Lincoln. SBX is 250 feet tall from waterline, the equivalent of a 25 storey building. The st building currently in Everett is 15 stories. The SBX is 390 feet long and 230 ft 2. The SBX will overwhelm the Everett waterfront, obscuring panoramic views all areas. adjacent industrial areas of the Everett waterfront do not obscure panoramic views. challenge the assumption that "Therefore, significant impacts to visual and hetic resources are not anticipated due to the proposed action." SBX is not a typical 'activity' at Naval Station Everett. challenge the DEIS assumption that "Because this type of activity consistently urs at Naval Station Everett, no impacts to visual resources are anticipated. SBX will undermine the economic vision and direction of the City and North Port evelopment Plan. SBX will degrade property values within sight lines of its position. Will yrequest that our Mayor, City Council Members and Elected Officials provide community with an opportunity to begin a meaningful public process on the ome porting' of the SBX at Naval Station Everett and in our waterfront.	COMMENT NUMBER 27 28 29 30 30 31 31 32
 6. Health and Safety: Safe operating angles, power levels and sector blanking have not been determined by completion of DD Form 1494. EED's exploding in heavily populated areas does not ensure Health or Safety. The results of unsafe air space or airplane malfunction due to EMI around the SBX do not ensure Health and Safety. Failure of Community Emergency Response Communications does not ensure Health and Safety. Transportation: The results of unsafe air space or airplane malfunction due to EMI around the SBX do not ensure Health and Safety. Failure of Community Emergency Response Communications does not ensure Health and Safety. Transportation: The area to be required as Security Control around the SBX is not addressed. This Secured area may have adverse affects on recreational boat traffic, water-based tourism and commercial traffic on the water. The DEIS does not adequately quantify additional truck trips to the Naval Station and their adverse affects on Everett city streets. 8. Utilities: A re-supply vessel, Personnel transport by vessel or helicopter for SBX at mooring site is not addressed in Transportation section, Noise Section, Air Quality Section or Visual and Aesthetic Section. 	19 20Michelle Tra SBX Comm21Michelle Tra SBX Comm22cc. Sena Cong Triba23Snoh24Snoh25City City City26City City	Jichelle Frautman, Marie Frautman utman, Morrie Trautman ittee of the Port Gardner Neighborhood Association tors Patty Murray, Maria Cantwell ressman Rick Larsen, Norm Dicks, Jay Inslee il Chairman, Tulalip Tribe, Herm Williams Jr. omish County Executive Bob Drewel omish County Council Kirke Sievers ett Mayor Frank Anderson Council Member Ron Gipson Council Member Arlan Hatloe Council Member Arlan Hatloe Council Member Marian Krell Council Member Doug Campbell	

8- 1 8		COMMENT
c: City Council Member Bob Overstreet Everent Office of Neighborhoods, Bud Wessman Everent Office of Neighborhoods, Bud Wessman Everent Commissioner Jhui Banan Port of Everent Commissioner Jhui Banan Mayor of Nachomish Cameron Balloy and Council Members Mayor of Shoohmish Cameron Balloy and Council Members Mayor of Lake Stevens I yan E. Wally and Council Members Everent Hendle, Editorials Rebecca Hover Seattle Times KCPQ – Q13 News	THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK	



Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

Mohala P. Aiu

US Army Space and Missile Defense Attn: SMDC-EN-V Mrs. Julia Hudson-Elliot 106 Wynn Drive Huntsville, AL 35805

March 14, 2003

Dear Ms. Hudson-Elliot.

My name is Mohala Aiu. I have watched the growth of the Pacific Missile Range Facility (PMRF) over the years and am deeply concerned. As a Native Hawaiian and a native of Kaua'i, I see nothing good or neighborly about this build up. Documents to increase capabilities and to implement projects at Nohili (PMRF) have been consistent beginning in 1992. Build up has been incremental and with each newly approved project the Army gains more leeway to further disturb the 'aina.

The use of PMRF in the U.S. government's push to attain a missile defense system puts, Kaua'i, Hawai'i, and it's people under a big red X. Hawai'i is already highly militarized with training grounds at Põhakuloa, the seat of the Pacific command in Hälawa, radar on Haleakalä, and sites such as PMRF which are largely out of most people's frame of reference. Let me ask you if it was in keeping with the good neighbor policy that there are no hearings scheduled for Kaua'i or ways for its residents to easily access the Draft EIS.

The scope of this particular Draft EIS is vast. It not only affects the Hawaiian Islands, but a host of other places, both as missile bases participating in launching and intercept activities, and support facilities which track missiles and gather data for military purposes. Is there room for comment from the people of the Marshall Islands regarding trajectory of missiles or the sca-based radar to be placed there. There are no real safeguards in place for inhabitants of the Marshall Islands in regards to debris fallout. The Marshall Islands are already experiencing severe health problems because of the U.S. military's neelect.

The purpose of this project, as stated in the DEIS, is to get a more realistic area for missile defense testing. This proposed area, crisscrosses the Pacific Ocean, which has many well used air traffic routes. The DEIS doesn't really address this situation with alternate solutions, instead it states that the FAA controls all flight paths for commercial airspace and cause commercial flight delays of 4 to 5 hours at best. The question remains as to how accurate these missiles are, flying at high altitudes for long distances, and what will be done should one go off course. What about airspace which is not controlled by the FAA. Precautions taken for uncontrolled/international airspace is preemptive at best. The Army is going to launch missiles away from heavily used air routes to minimize impact.

COMMENT NUMBER

P-W-0004

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

The missile defense system will, in theory, provide protection for all of the United States from missile attack. There has been a lot of well placed opposition and doubt to whether a missile defense system can actually work. There are many questions that surround the program itself. How effective are these rockets at discerning warheads from decoys. Hazard are zones for flight paths could put inhabited areas in harm's way. Missiles launched from Kwajalein have flight paths which crossover both the Marshall Islands and the Hawaiian Islands. Although the EIS states that debris patterns are far enough from land, those shown spatter back towards land. At present four missiles per year are launched from PMRF. Although the Draft EIS says that this will not change, is it realistic to think that with two new proposals for missiles and missile use. Ground-Based Missiles and Theater High Altitude Defense, that the number of launches will remain static. COMMENT

NUMBER

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Pieces of missiles and other debris falling into the Pacific Ocean revisits the issue of the Pacific as a vast dumping ground. The DEIS states that no discernible effects will occur in the Pacific Ocean. I would like them to define discernible? We can't see it therefore it's ok. There could be auditory harm to marine life. They could be hit by falling debris or get tangled in it. The missile fuel, which the DEIS states is hard and rubber -like, seeps ammonia and chlorine slowly into the ocean. How long does this fuel remain solid ? Noting current streams what would be the likelihood of this solid fuel washing up on a beach and it being encountered by an unassuming person out for a stroll on the beach. In Hawaiian thought the oceans connect us to our neighbors and are the roads on which we travel. They should be treated with respect.

Shipping and boating activities would also be curtailed. Commercial shipping traffic would be given prior warning of testing and notified to clear affected areas. Offshore boating in areas in and around missile sites would be cleared for a minimum of four hours. PMRF has total control over use of the ocean fronting the missile range.

The radar that accompany these missiles is another cause for concern. The Sea -Based X Band radar is proposed to be located on a mooring off Kalaeloa. The radar will be on a self-propelled floating platform capable of housing 50 personnel. An additional 50 people can come aboard on a daily basis. Besides the huge eyesore this platform would be, there are many questions about how it's operations would handled. The draft EIS states that waste will be contained and disposed of at Pearl Harbor. Only minimal waste from regular maintenance of decks and common areas will make its way into the ocean. What are the chances of spills? What impact will a floating platform have on the ocean and marine life. The SBX radar pulses high powered microwaves for tracking. discrimination, and assessment exercises. The radar will be positioned at 2 degrees above horizontal. The EIS states that it will not do harm to fish or wild life because of the improbability of live animals being suspended in it's steady stream. The radar will most likely cause communication problems for any air our boat traffic in it's range. Also, it will probably also cause problems for cars. The mooring site is only 11.8 miles from Honolulu International . It is also in close proximity to Hickam Air Force Base and Wheeler Army Air Field. The SBX platform would not be classified as a fixed platform because of it's ability to move under it's own power. Therefore it's operations would not be the subject of further regulation. It would be at it's mooring point for 6-9 months a year and in motion for 3 months of the year.

The TPS-X radar would either be placed at PMRF which is located on the leeward side of Kaua''i or along Makaha Ridge which is accessed through Koke'e in the mountains above Waimea. Waiale'ale is the central feature of these mountains and receives in excess of 400 inches of rain a year. The vegetation is very lush here. The temperature is similar to high altitudes in the Hawaiian Islands where it can get dip to temperatures of 50 degrees and below. The EIS says that damage attributed to this radar will be minimal. Berns will be built to contain any spillage around the Power and Cooling Units. Impermeable ground cover will be planted as spill control measures. A red flag is raised when physical features of the land are changed or new vegetation is introduced. These changes, no matter how minimal they are thought to be, is a break with how the features of land are remembered historically. The Hawaiian culture is known for recording features of the land in our chants, myths, and legends. It lends to our collective memory as a culture. Thus changing the land and ridding it of it's distinct features will leave it drained and lifeless.

The military and it's EIS process are ultimately inadequate for measuring the impact that their presence has in Hawai'i. This is because no legitimacy is given to history or the important roles that places such as Pu'uloa, Mkua, or Nohili have played in it. Cumulative impact of these bases, training, and offering limited access to the 'äina are given a cursory mention at best. The impact at PMRF is significant. Every project that is built at PMRF makes way for further expansion. The fact that missiles are going up from PMRF was not even covered in the newspaper because the amount of missiles would not change. Just because the facade remains the same does not mean that nothing is going on. Let us talk about the specifics of the project and the changes that it will incur.

Lastly and most importantly, the cultural impact of projects such as this is never adequately researched or recorded. Have the people who wrote this DEIS ever been to PMRF and it's surrounding communities? Have they seen the rural character of the Westside or felt the kindness of its people? PMRF has changed vastly in the last 10 years. It is expanding it's reach into the community by cutting itself off from outside contact. All access and movement around the base are controlled from within its borders following in the footsteps of places like Mökapu which has great significance for Hawaiian people but are cut off from access. Nohli, like Mökapu, has burlals in its dunes. Likewise, the areas surrounding the dunes was a thriving community. What happens to historical perspective? To deep history ? The military is primarily concerned with the present, there command changes every few years, they don't maintain a historical memory as do the people of these lands. As a Native Hawaiian, the past grounds me in my culture and gives me a firm foundation on which to live my life. My kuleana is to pass on a better world to future generations. It is our greatest legacy.

Sincerely.

Anheld

Mohala P. Aiu AFSC Hawai'i Area Program Coordinator

24 25 26 27	COMMENT NUMBER
24 25 26 27	
24 25 26 27	
24 25 26 27	
25 26 27	
26 27	
28	
29 30 30 31 THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK	
32	

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0006 P-W-0005 Jones B. Folson **Comment Sheet** for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. Please use this sheet to comment on any issues that you feel should be clarified. To ensure that your comments are addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must be postmarked by March 24, 2003. March 9, 2003 Date: SMOC-EN-V Ms. Julia Elliot Commit Ms. Valia Elliot U.S. Army Spree and Missile Detense Command aQuin 1 P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, Alabama 35807-3801 DAIN Dear Mrs. Ellion 15-to Whaten on Convert I lived in Alaska from 1981 until 1990, and I am still legally a resident of Alaska. Completely concel the ground based mideourse detense system 1 Very Truly, Alm B. Folsom Commentor Name: Street Address: City, State: Zip Code: Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

	OMMENT	
P-V P-V Image: State of the second state of the second state of the second state of the second state second s	DIMMENT UMBER -2- •W-0007 • Air Quality impacts are not factually considered. The DEIS recognizes that Ventura County is an on attainment area but claims (es-21) that the proposed action would result in No charge to the region's current attainment status. " The DEIS indicates that the X-band platform will be propeiled by multiple massive classel engines. The effects of emissions from these engines at each of the sites to be utilized in waters of Ventura Courty neares. Such an analysis needs also to consider emissions from vessels serving the platform. • Electromagnetic radiation impacts are not advanted areas, such an analysis needs also to consider emissions from vessels serving the platform. • Electromagnetic radiation care areas, and the regular by the rader units' will be required pursuant to Department of Defense areas, and infrast preparing such an analysis and providing it in the DEIS, there is no meaningful public disclosure of potertial impacts are not adarbined areas assubject to illumination by the radar units' will be required pursuant to Department of Defense areas and infrast preparing such an analysis and providing it in the DEIS, there is no meaningful public disclosure of potertial impacts are not adarbined areas assubject to illumination are recognized as applicable. Clear definition on this point is needed to disclose whether the proposed action will be at dott with the policy of the california Comments as well as those we provided areasing of instructioned eurisonments are solar and asso of notice radiation. Thank you for your consideration of these additional comments as well as those we provided areasing of instruction areas be additioned with a proposed action and also of notice radiation. Lee Quaintance, Secretary Lee Quaintance, Secretary	2 3

	P-W-0008		
and the second se			
		J. Elliott Page 2. March 21, 2003	
		However, the City is in the final planning stages for the construction of a small boat harbor expansion. The project may include the construction of a permeable wave barrier, which could be used as a vear round mooring location for the SBX.	
March 21, 2003		Section 3.10.7.2 " Copper Valley Electric Association, which provides electricity to the City of Valdez, purchases its power from state owned, 13-MW Solomon Gulch Understand and and the state of Characteria Characteria Competence of Valder," Competence Valder, "	
SMDC-ENA/ Julia Ellion		Electric Association purchases power from Solomon Gulch Hydroelectric Facility, which is owned in partnership by the Four Dam Pool.	
U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P. O. Box 1500		Section 3.10.8.2 "Facilities located in and around the Port of Valdez are primarily associated with the Trans Alaska Pipeline. The city of Valdez maintains two hotels, two	
Dear Ms. Elliott:		bed and breakjasts, a bank and three recreational vehicle parks "The Community of Valdez is home to seven hotels, more than 30 bed and breakfasts, two banks, eight recreational vehicle parks, two grocery stores, and various restaurants, retail and service	
The City of Valdez is writing to express support of Proposed Action: Alternative 1, Alternative 2 or Alternative 3 in the GMD ETR Draft Environmental Impact Study.		shops. Section 4.10.6.2 "Pier space would not be available year-round at the Container	
Under Alternative 1, Alternative 2 or Alternative 3, Valdez, Alaska is a possible site for the Primary Support Base for the Sea Based Test X-Band Radar.		Dock, however, as the space would be yielded to cruise shipping during the May- September tourism season" Currently, the City of Valdez does not maintain the pier capacity to commit year round pier-space for the SBX. However, the City is in the final	
In the Region of Influence (ROI) for the area, the City of Valdez supports the findings that there is negligible adverse impact and thus no need for mitigation for the following categories: Air Quality, Airspace, Biological Resources, Hazardous Materials &		planning stages for the construction of a small boat harbor expansion. The project may include the construction of a permeable wave barrier, which could be used as a year round mooring location for the SBX.	
Hazardous Waste, Health and Safety, Transportation, Utilities, and Visual and Aesthetic Resources as outlined in Section 4.10.		"Coordination with local Native American groups such as the Tatitlick" The spelling of the Native name is Tatitlek.	
With regard to specific siting information about Port Valdez, the City is recommending some changes to the Draft EIS in the following sections:		Section 4.10.7.1 "Solid Waste disposal at Port of Valdez is handled by a private contractor" The City of Valdez operates and maintains solid wasted disposal at the	
Section 3.10.6.1 "Valdez does not maintain the pier capacity to commit pier-space year round for the SBX, which would yield to cruise ships" Currently, the City of Valdez does not maintain the pier capacity to commit year round pier-space for the SBX.		Port of Valdez. Section 4.10.7.2 "Valdez can not commit to year-round pier-space for the SBX, but	
However, the City is in the final planning stages for the construction of a small boat harbor expansion. The project may include the construction of a permeable wave barrier, which could be used as a year round mooring location for the SBX.		allows for numerous mooring locations near the container dock which would suffice for project operations" Currently, the City of Valdez does not maintain the pier capacity to commit year round pier-space for the SBX. However, the City is in the final planning charge for the construction of a small back tasks assession. The project may include the	
Section 3.10.7.1 "Valdez does not maintain the pier capacity to commit pier-space year round for the SBX, which would yield to cruise ships" Currently, the City of Valdez does not maintain the pier capacity to commit year round pier-space for the SBX.		construction of a permeable wave barrier, which could be used as a year round mooring location for the SBX.	
P.O. BOX 307 * VALDEZ, ALASKA 99686 907-835-4313 PH * 907-835-2992 FAX			

8-24

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

J. Elliott Page 3 March 21, 2003 The City of Valdez appreciates this opportunity to comment on the Draft EIS and supports Alternatives 1, 2 and 3 as options for this program. If you have any questions concerning the City comments, please contact Lina Von Bargen at (907) 835-4313. Sincerely. David Dengel City Manager

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

	COMMENT		COMMENT
Comment Sheet for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement.	COMMENT NUMBER P-W-0009		COMMENT NUMBER
 Presse use this sheet to comment on any issues that your comments and addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must be postmarked by March 24, 2003. Date: <u>3/24</u> '03 I concreate the Home Porting of the SDBX MISSHE RADAR IN REAL GARDNER BAY, EVERETI IVA, FOR THE FOLLOWING REPSONS; The VISUAL INFRACT ON OUR COMMUNITY is TOO LARGE + WILL RESULT IN the USS OF OUR VISUAL RESULTER OF DEVELOPMENT OF EVERET. Mosignifenant Infrantion on the BBIN Provided the Development of EVERET. Mosignifenant Infrantion on the BBIN Provided the Development of EVERET. Mosignifenant Infrantion on the Development of EVERET. Mosignifenant Infrantion is IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF EVERET. Mosignifenant Infrantion is IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF EVERET. Mosignifenant Concretely Assessed UH, 5009/D FOR TRANSIT 4 MINIENDER OF ACCURATELY ASSESSE Mont State Not Accurately Assessed UH, 5009/D FOR TRANSIT 4 MINIENDER OF THE COMMUNITY CANNOT BE MESURE OF THE AFRICATION ON THE DEVERSATION SHOULD BE AN ANALES & THEREFORE COMMUNITY CANNOT BE MESURED FOR TRANSIT 4 MINIENDER OF THE COMMUNITY CANNOT BE MESURED FOR ANY SHOULD BE THE SANGED AND THE PETER AND THE DEVERSED OF AN ANALES & TRANSIT 5 MINIENDER OF THE COMMUNITY CANNOT BE ASSUED FOR TRANSIT 5 MINIENDER OF THE COMMUNITY CANNOT BE ASSUED FOR TRANSIT 5 MINIENDER OF THE OFFICIENTS AND COMMUNITY CANNOT BE ASSUED FOR TRANSIT 5 MINIENDER OF THE FOR THE COMMUNITY CANNOT BE ASSUED FOR TARE SAFETY. MONTENDER OFFICIER HAS NOT COMPLETED SAFE OFFICIENTS AN ANALES & THEREFORE COMMUNITY CANNOT BE ASSUED FOR TARETY. MONTENDER OFFICIER AREA OF EMERCIAL COVERS A HUGE POPULATION WE ANALY STORE STORE AND THE PETER SAFE OFFICIENTS AN ANALES A THEREFORE STORE AND THE PETER SAFE OFFICIENTS AND THE OFFICIENT SAFE OFFICIENTS AND THE OFFICIENTS AND THE OFFICE SAFE OFFICIENTS AND THE OFFICIEN	1 2 3 4 5	THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK	
Ministrik (Commentor Commentor Comm	6		
8) THE DEIS WAS NOT AVAILABLE AT THE FEB. 21 MEETING FOR PUBLIC PERUSAL. 9) THE RENDERING OF THE SBX IS TOTALLY UNINFORMATIVE TO IT'S ACTUAL SIZE 4 SCALE IN PORT GARDAUER BAY.	9		

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0010 **Comment Sheet** for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. Please use this sheet to comment on any issues that you feel should be clarified. To ensure that your comments are addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must be postmarked by March 24, 2003. Date: 3 SOMETHING 1 POSSIBLY VERY BE PLACED IN SUCH A HIGHLY POPULATED AREA. 2.) ISTHIS PLATFORM 2 NECESSARY TO PROTECT US ? - FROM WHOM ? PAINE FIELD AND THE BOEING EVERETT PLANT 3 FALL WITHIN THE NO FLY ZONE. H. PORT 4 GARDNER BAY WOULD BE CLOSED TO ALL USS ALRAHAM LINCOLN DOCK. PORT GARDNER BAY, EVERET, W.A. LOOKING NW. PHOTO TAKEN FROM COMMERCIAL AND PLEASURE BOATS AND SHIPS. THE PORT OF EVERET HAS THE SECOND LARGEST MARINA FOR PLEASURE CRAFT ON THE WEST COAST. SBY DOLKED AT PIER WHEN USS LINCOLN IS AT 5 ER RAISES CONCERNS OF NEARBY HOMEOWNERS. ADIATION DANGER B. NOISE DAY AND NIGHT 6 ARINE POLLUTION AND DANGERS TO SEABIRAS 7 AND SEA LIONS WHO FREQUENT THE INNER HARAIR. MOST OF THE YEAR. DI VIEWS AND PROPERTY 8 BE LOST E NEIGHBORHOCS MEETIN 9 YALVES WILL SHOULD BE HELL Commentor MASCARENAS Name: PLEASE ADD ME TO YOUR Street Address City, State: MAILING LIST. Zip Code: Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 PHOTO ENCLOSED Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 FTAKEN FROM

<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>		COMMENT NUMBER		
2	<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	P-W-0011	In 1982, the Department of Defense chose Everett as the location for the homeport of a carrier battle group. Naval Station Everett was constructed and today is the most modern Navy base in the nation's inventory. The City has strongly defined the facility from four rounds of base closure commission reviews. The City has also aggressively advocated for funding from the Department of Defense and the U.S. Miliary Construction Appropriations Sub-Committee. Today, Naval Station Everett is the assignment of choice for Navy personnel and their families. Further, it is the City of Everett's intention to, in conjunction with the U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command, to hold a public Listening Forum on April 5 to afford our community members an opportunity to become better informed and to have some of their questions answered. Use the strong the transmission of the SDR component is a sea based radar system designed to track into entry options, are not adequately addressed. These concerns and comments are set forth in this letter. BNE to the SDR component is a sea based radar system designed to track incoming ballistic missile warheads – reentry vehicles – outside of the earth's atmosphere. SDR is but one component analyzed in the DEIS. The SDR is a national defense project designed to operate within the navigable waters of the United States as well as in international waters.	COMME NUMBE
			2	

8-28

		COMMENT NUMBER
<text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	<text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	6

		COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	<text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	NUMBER 8 9 10	<image/> <image/> <image/> <image/> <image/> <text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	7

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

			COMMENT NUMBER		ſ	COMMENT NUMBER
	KoOlina		P-W-0012	U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command March 24, 2003 Page 2		
	March 24, 2003			endangers Hawaii's economy and number one industry, and the safety of air and sea travel in the heavily used area.		
	U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command Attn: SMDC-EN-V (Ms. Julia Hudson-Elliott) 106 Wynn Drive Huntsville, AL 35805 Re: Ground Based Midcourse Defense Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impact Statement, January 2003 ("EIS") By this letter, we are providing our comments concerning our opposition to the construction and operation of a Sea-based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) in Hawaii.	100 m		We thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposal and EIS. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or would like further information or detail on our comments. Sincerely, Todd K. Apo		
	The Ko Olina Community Association represents the various residential, hotel, timeshare and other owners of the Ko Olina Resort and Marina, located on the western shores of Oahu, Hawaii. The Resort is located approximately 4 miles west of Barber's Point, the proposed site of the SBX. With the proposed location being approximately 3 miles south of Barber's Point, and the immense size of the proposed structure, the SBX will be highly visible from Oahu's southern and western coastline, including the Ko Olina Resort and Marina.		1			
	Such visibility will affect Hawaii's tourism industry, which is the state's leading economic industry. This industry has already been hurt by the after effects of September 11, 2001 and the ongoing war in the Middle East. Given the fragile state of world wide travel and the need to provide a secure feeling for visitors, the placement of a large tracking structure directly off of the shoreline of Hawaii's busiest island will likely hurt Hawaii's image as a safe place for domestic and international visitors. The placement of the SBX at this location will have a significant impact on Hawaii, and this must be considered in analyzing the potential locations for the SBX.		2			
	Furthermore, as noted in the EIS, the area proposed for the location of the SBX is heavily used for air traffic and boating traffic. The area, as shown in Figure 2.3.1-13 of the EIS, shows potential interference distances that cover not only the Honolulu International Airport and Kalaeloa Airport, but also the major flight paths for these airports. Given the other possible, more remote locations, it would appear that the SBX should not be located in Hawaii, especially at the proposed site, which potentially		3			
	Ko Olina Couranunity Anaciation • 92-619 Farrington Highway, Ko Olina, Hawaii 96707 Phone: (808) 672-552 • Facsimile: (808) 672-540					
8-3 3					L	

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMEN NUMBER
	P-W-0013		P-W-001
<section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><text></text></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header>	1	<section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header>	1 2 3 4 5

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
	P-W-0015		
 TO: SMDD-EN-V, Julia Elliot U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command PO Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807 FROM: Michelle Kermoade RE: Conceptual Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar DATE: 03/19/03 Dear Ms Elliot, Thank you for the opportunity to inquire about the <i>proposed</i> "SBX". As a matter of fact, I'm extremely concerned about how this will impact my family, 	P-W-0015	 What exactly are the "small quantities of hazardous waste that could potentially spill or be emitted"? What other substances, by-products, or materials will definitely be emitted or leaked into the environment? What will be the effects on my household radio frequency? (This happens to be a very important part of my household.) I must dispute the statement "no visual impacts are anticipated, because this type of activity consistently occurs at Naval Station Everett". This behemoth is in a category unto itself. It has not once "consistently" occurred at this port. Exactly how many "especially sensitive" homeowners (I am one) will be overlooking the site? What will be the color scheme? Will it blend in with the beautiful sunsets I now enjoy with my family? Or the islands I will no longer see? Are there no other proposed sites of a more industrial nature? 	7 8 9
 Neighborhood, and city in general. My questions are as follows: Why wasn't there a public disclosure meeting held in Everett? Can you provide the scientific data for which you are relying that ensures my three children, ages 2, 3, and 5 who'll grow-up in the epicenter of the EMI spectrum will not suffer illeffects? 	1 2	the covert nature in which this "proposal" has come to our city. I can only hope that you will sincerely consider and address all of the questions/comments you receive from this community before proceeding with this project. We are a patriotic city. We are taxpayers. But mostly we too love our great Country. However, this doesn't mean we deserve to have something of this magnitude forced upon our community without any assurances about the negative impact to the welfare	
 Will EMR/I, Air quality, Title V, or other environmental impact reviews be conducted? By whom? 	3	of our individual families and our city in its entirety. Again, thank you for this opportunity to state my concerns. I look forward to your response.	
 What is meant by the phrase "limitations in areas subject to illumination by radar units to preclude hazard to the public"? Precisely how many residential properties will be impacted by EMR's and other as yet undisclosed hazardous residues? Is there any anticipation as to the effect on homeowners' property values? How many months per year will it be stationary? Will the generators run while 	5	Sincerely, Michelle Kermosde	
at port? How much noise will they produce? How will they be powered?			

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
	P-W-0016		P-W-0017
<section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header>	1 2 3	<text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text>	1

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0018 was the same as that of P-W-0017. This comment was submitted by Sachiko Fujita of Aria, Hawaii.	P-W-0018		
The text of comment P-W-0019 was the same as that of P-W-0017. This comment was submitted by Peggy Choy of Madison, Wisconsin.	P-W-0019		
		THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK	
φ 			
--	---	-------	
6	COMMENT NUMBER COM		
<section-header><text><section-header><section-header></section-header></section-header></text></section-header>	COMMENT NUMBER P-W-0020 P-W-0020 HORSE W. Petzold Super. 15, 78	VIMEN	
City, State: Zip Code: Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 PLEASE NOTE ADDRESS CHANGE HORST W. PETZOLD SR. 1.O.M.	Responsible Healt M. Huld Borst W. Petzold I have informed many organizations and agencies but the sell out is going en and on and the stupidity wont stop. Stupid means: Very slow of apprehension and mentally sluggish, also lack of understanding. Or should I think of our leaders the unthinkable? TRAITOR! Word W. D. Rould		



	COMMENT NUMBER]	COMMENT NUMBER
	P-W-0021		
March 18, 2003		If Everett is the Missile Defense Agency's preferred location because of the deep harbor and proximity to the USS Lincoln's pier, then the hearing process, which left Everett residents completely in the dark, has been cynical at best.	
 SMDC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 Dear Ms. Elliott, On February 25th the Everett Herald published an article on a proposal by the Missile Defense Agency to possibly bring the SBX to Everett. This was two days before the only public hearing would be held to solicit local opinions, and was the first time that virtually anyone in Everett had ever heard of it. The Missile Defense Agency is considering six other locations around the Pacific Ocean for deploying the SBX platform. From April to December public information meetings were held in all of those locations, but none was held in Everett. Hundreds of people from those locations commented 		March 24 th is the final date for public comment on this draft EIS. The period for scoping meetings and comments was extended twice last year. Would you please extend the current deadline by several weeks, and return to Everett for another hearing in a suitable waterfront or downtown location with sufficient early publicity to assure real citizen participation? This seems only fair to the people of Everett. Thank you for your consideration. Sincerely, Machat C- Machaton Robert C. Jackson	2
formally on the plan. There was a meeting held in Seattle, but since Seattle was not being considered as a possible site for the SBX, no one attended. In January a draft EIS was published and distributed to all interested parties from the first round of meetings. People receiving it had ample time to study it before final hearings were held in February and March at the other potential sites. Since no one in Everett knew anything about this plan, no copies of the EIS were distributed to local government officials, let alone interested citizens, before the only Everett public hearing was held at the Holiday Inn on 128 th St. and Interstate 5 on February 27th. Because of the short two-day notice, the meeting location nowhere near the site under consideration in Port Gardner Bay, and the total lack of knowledge of the contents of the draft EIS, only a handful of citizens showed up to comment on it. This is despite the many serious concerns which the draft EIS raises. Considering the impact this powerful radar system could have on Everett, I don't believe the hearing process has been anything close to fair and open.	1	÷	
			ſ

<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	We look forward to working with you to provide your organization a successful platform from which to conduct your testing efforts. I genuinely appreciate your careful consideration and thoughtful attention to this detail in your planning efforts. Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
KODIAK CHAMBER DECOMMERCE 0(97) 486-5557 FAX: (907) 486-7605 March 24, 2003 March 24, 2003 (907) 486-5557 FAX: (907) 486-7605 March 24, 2003 The Julia Hudson-Ellioti U.S. Amy Space and Missile Defense Command, ATTN: SMDC-EN-V, 100 Wyn Dervie, Hunsville, AL 38005 FAX: (907) 486-7605 Image: Command-ATTN: SMDC-EN-V, 100 Wyn Dervie, Hunsville, AL 38005 March 2150, The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), The DEIS provides manysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS), The DEIS includes development of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational fight testing. The proposed action and Hamathys sexamined in the DEIS includes development of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational fight testing. The proposed action and Hamathys sexamined in the DEIS includes development of the establishment of an extended test range capability provides used were also the solution support facilities at KLC. 1 The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Defense segnery as the year out the mission of the MolD operational fight testing. The Kodiak business community whise to ensure that as local security firms available to provide support to MDD personal. We believe that for the support of the port staff as they plan their trips and develop provide support to MDD personal fight testing. They sponse of the MDD secure portage tand they port they operational needs of MDA. As such, w	We look forward to working with you to provide your organization a successful platform from which to conduct your testing efforts. I genuinely appreciate your careful consideration and thoughtful attention to this detail in your planning efforts. Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
KODLAK BADDERSEC De Jose Das Mass, Kodinak Alaska 2001 (207) 486-5557 Aussec Text: (207) 486-7605 Arard 24 2003 (207) 486-5557 Ministry Space and Minsite Cartery Minsite A Cartery Space and Minsite Cartery Minsite A Cartery Space and Minsite Cartery Minsite A Cartery Minsite Cartery Minsite A Cartery Minsite Cartery Minsite Minsite Minsite Minsite Minsite Minsite Minsite Minsite Cartery Minsite Minsit	We look forward to working with you to provide your organization a successful platform from which to conduct your testing efforts. I genuinely appreciate your careful consideration and thoughtful attention to this detail in your planning efforts. Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
<text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	We look forward to working with you to provide your organization a successful platform from which to conduct your testing efforts. I genuinely appreciate your careful consideration and thoughtful attention to this detail in your planning efforts. Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
OF COMMERCE You Box 1485, Kodiak Alaska 9961 (907) 486-557 FAX: (907) 486-7605 Narch 24, 2003 Mrs. Julia Hudson-Elliott Us Amy Space and Missile Defense Command, ATTN: SNDC-ENV, 100 you Divive, Huntsville, AL 35805 Mrs. Hudson-Elliott Wrs. Hudson-Elliott The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impacts statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental impacts associated with the proposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capabilities would entail construction of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would entail construction of the capability to stretche the capability to stretche the almosh of flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives expanding in the veloping terms at esting site for the capability to stretche the capability of single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capability sould entail construction of the capability to stret the hanch of flight testing. The Kodiak Launch Complex (MLC) and Sace Defense gapeny site y carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight testing. The Kodiak business community tas the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense gapeny subjects on where the taske flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given overy opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complex entil companies as well as local society flight as available to of NND. As such, we would encoursegy out to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time support	We look forward to working with you to provide your organization a successful platform from which to conduct your testing efforts. I genuinely appreciate your careful consideration and thoughtful attention to this detail in your planning efforts. Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
P. O. Box 1485, Kodiak Alaska 9961 (907) 486-5557 FAX: (907) 486-7605 March 24, 2003 Mrs. Julia Hudson-Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command, ATTN: SMDC-EN-V, 100 Wyn Drive, Huntsville, AL 35805 Mrs. Hudson-Elliott Wisse Midson-Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impact Sasociated with the proposed action of the stabilishment of an extended test range capability provide national fight testing. The proposed action and alternatives seasociated with the proposed action of the stabilishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational fight testing. The proposed action and alternatives seasociated with the proposed development of the capability for single and dhual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities with the proposed betwee that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agaency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational fight-testing. The Kodiak Launch Complex (MLC) between the provide support to NMD As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has weel as local security firms available to for NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce finomed of your operational needs. Weep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce mitormad equipment real companies as weel as local security firms available to formerce finomed of your operational needs. Weep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce finomed of oyur operational needs. Weep the	We look forward to working with you to provide your organization a successful platform from which to conduct your testing efforts. I genuinely appreciate your careful consideration and thoughtful attention to this detail in your planning efforts. Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
March 24, 2003 Mrs. Julia Hudson-Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missie Defense Command, ATTN: SMDC-EN-Y, 106 Wynn Drive, Huntsville, AL 35805 Mrs. Hudson-Elliott, The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The Modiak Luunch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would ential construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch and and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight testing. The Kodiak forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as loca	We look forward to working with you to provide your organization a successful platform from which to conduct your testing efforts. I genuinely appreciate your careful consideration and thoughtful attention to this detail in your planning efforts. Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
Mrs. Julia Hudson-Elliott US. Army Space and Missile Defense Command, ATTN: SMDC-EN-V, 106 Wynn Drive, Huntsville, AL 35805 Mrs. Hudson-Elliott, The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impact sassociated with the proposed action of the establishment of ear stander deter strange capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of an extended test range capability and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC.) Development of these capabilities would ential construction of two interceptor alunchers, one additional target launch gad and construction of a test of the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would ential construction of two interceptor alunchers, one additional Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out proving the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community has the ability to meet the associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of row MD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and ecuipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of our operational needs, we can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their hist of required goods and services. There is no	which to conduct your testing efforts. I genuinely appreciate your careful consideration and thoughtful attention to this detail in your planning efforts. Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
Mrs. Julia Hudson-Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command, ATTN: SMDC-EN-V, 106 Wynn Drive, Huntsville, AL 35805 Mrs. Hudson-Elliott, The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impacts statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the portoinal for environmental impacts statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the porposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would entail construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction of launch support facilities at KLC. 1 The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these tages of the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missile Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community wins the ability to serve the needs of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide or uprover on they own straff as they plan their trips and develop their first and each of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, trans	Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command, ATTN: SMDC-EN-V, 106 Wynn Drive, Huntsville, AL 35805 Mrs. Hudson-Elliott, The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental impacts sascolated with the proposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability or single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would entail construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight testing. The Kodiak business community wishs to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated activity imoves forward to an dequipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of puer operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC	Yours in economic prosperity, Deborah M. Milam President	
Dicket Community Name 106 Wynn Drive, Huntsville, AL 35805 Mrs. Hudson-Elliott, The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Mideourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental impacts susceitated with the proposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capability is would entail construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. 1 The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). 1 Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak Chamber of commerce instead support needs of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation al needs. We also clarated support testing the kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the tocal inventory is fully utilized. 2 We have a full complex until beolar	Deborah M. Milam President	
Mrs. Hudson-Elliott, The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impacts associated with the proposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would ential construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight use support needs of the NMD. 1 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak can fully meet the operational needs of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex will the local inventory is fully utilized. 2 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the support of	Deborah M. Milam President	
Mrs. Hudson-Elliott, The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Drait Environmental Impacts associated with the proposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would ential construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community wishes to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak cam fully meet the operational needs of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex unit the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing th	Deborah M. Milam President	
The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce wish to go on record in support of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impacts associated with the proposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capability is culded extraction of launch support facilities at KLC. The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community whas the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community whise to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized.	President	
the Ground-Based Mideourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental impacts associated with the proposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would entail construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing sile for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community whises to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop in site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory		1 1
Statement (DEIS). The DEIS provides analysis of the potential for environmental impacts associated with the proposed action of the establishment of an extended test range capability providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target this siles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would entail construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. 1 The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community wishes to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Can fully meet the operational needs of fND. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodia A Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. 2 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a lo		1 1
providing more realistic operational flight testing. The proposed action and alternatives examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would entail construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. 1 The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community wishes to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. 2 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions. 2		
examined in the DEIS includes development of the capability for single and dual launches of interceptor and target missiles at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would entail construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community wishes to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
Interceptor and target missiles at the Notiak Launch Complex (KLC). Development of these capabilities would entail construction of two interceptor launchers, one additional target launch pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missel Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community wishes to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
pad and construction/alteration of launch support facilities at KLC. 1 The Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has long supported the efforts of the Kodiak Launch 1 Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community wishes to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. 2 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time support of strops of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide support during their missions. 1		
1 1 Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community wishes to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. 2 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time support of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide support during their missions. 1		
The Nortak Clauther of Confinetce has folg supported the entries of the Nortak Latherh Complex to develop itself as a testing site for the launch of flight test rockets. We believe that the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community whise to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
the Kodiak business community has the ability to serve the needs of the National Missle Defense agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak business community whises to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak can fully meet the operational needs of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
agency as they carry out their mission of the GMD operational flight-testing. The Kodiak 2 business community wishes to ensure that as the test flights and associated activity moves 6 forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak can fully meet the operational needs of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. 2 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
Solution of the weak of the test inguistant accounted activity inforces 2 I forward that we be given every opportunity to meet the associated support needs of the NMD. 2 We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak can fully meet the operational needs of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. 2 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions. 2		
We have a full complement of hotels, bed and breakfast facilities, car rental agencies, trucking, transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak can fully meet the operational needs of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. 2 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions. 2		
Transportation and equipment rental companies as well as local security firms available to 2 provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak can fully meet the operational needs 0 of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce 1 informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop 1 their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the 1 Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. 1 The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to 1 provide for logistical support during their missions. 1		
provide support to NMD personnel. We believe that Kodiak can fully meet the operational needs of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
of NMD. As such, we would encourage you to keep the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce informed of your operational needs. We can help your staff as they plan their trips and develop their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
their list of required goods and services. There is no need to develop on site housing at the Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
Kodiak Launch Complex until the local inventory is fully utilized. The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
The Board of Directors of the Kodiak Chamber of Commerce has been a long time supporter of KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
KLC and their efforts to develop a fully operational facility at Narrow Cape. We expect that the users of KLC will recognize that support by fully utilizing the local business community to provide for logistical support during their missions.		
provide for logistical support during their missions.		
Dedicated to Kodiak's Future		
		1 1
		1 1

ω	
4	
Ò	

	NUMBER		NUMBER
CLEAN UP. NOT BUILD UP	P-W-0023	CLEAN UP NOT RULLD UP	
NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I		NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I	
and Waikáne; the restriction of access to Nohlik, Kaua'i and Keawa'ula, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warfare-related research using high-tech composter and acronomy foiling and Mary testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and		 We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Mäkua, Põhakuloa, Honouliuli and Waikdne; the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawa'ula, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and 	
 The military must clean up, restore and return military controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Póhakuloa, Mákua, Waikine, Nobili Molyana, 		warfare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kea and Haleakalä. 2 The military must clean un, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaba'olawe. Põhakuloa, Mäkua, Waikine, Nohili Mokanu,	
Lualualet, Wahawa, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRossy and Kahuku.		Lualualei, Wahiawä, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pa'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku.	
community-based economic alternatives.		 End Hawai's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	
 The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands. 		4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	
we are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.		We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, un economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL		NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	
Kilden a Vinela		1. Bicyard McCasty	
3. UAMUL		2. Keleaunacky Kapp	
4. Narkale N. Dayslender		3. Lucita Kanhard	
5. Kalei Karlihini		" Ware E Baai -	
6. Kim Bustos		5 There by Constant	
7. Julence Helly		Truck O. Keil	
8. Lava Allgrett		Thicken - Rooman	
9. L'I H rela Mart		s Internet Real	
10. Stephen Merked		COED CANTON	
(Hawai'i) Malu Åina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, HJ 96760; (808) 986-7622; www.malu-aina.org/		(O'aha) American Finnds Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'aha Avenae, Honoluha, H19422; (303) 988-6269; dischawaii@atic.org (Hawai'i) Mala Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, H196760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWARI We oppose military expansion in How'ly, including the build up and destruction of Hawalian lands by military forces in Mákua, Póhakuloa, Honouliuli and Waiklae; the restriction of access to Nohili, Kawa'i and Kewaw'ula, O'ahux Navy testing of socar and missile defense systems off of Kawa'i; and		CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWATI 1. We oppose military expansion in HawaTi, including the build up and destruction of HawaTin hands by military forces in Mäkua, Póhakuloa, Honouliuli and Waikāne; the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawa'un, O'ahu; Nay testing of somar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warfare-cellend oresarch-using high-testic computer and attorioony fieldliles on Mahana Keanad Halekahla.	
wartare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kea and Haleakalh. 2. The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Põhakuloa, Mäkua, Waikäne, Nohili, Mokapa,		 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kabo'olawe, Pohakuloa, Makua, Waikine, Nohili, Mokapu, Ludeudel, Wahinaval, Waima saloBellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRusy and Kabuku. 	
Lundralei, Wahinwa, Waimunako'Bellows, Pu'ulou/Pearl Harbor, Kaliu/Fort DeRossy and Kabuku. 3. End Hawal'i's consomic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, assume the back to ensure the interview.		 End Hawai'i's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based conomic alternatives. 	
community-cases economic autematives. 4 The military must nav just commensation for its use of and domane to Hononian backs		4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic burnen needs and the percentation of our cultures.		We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the certetuation of our cultures.	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL		NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	
1. Churcherty		1. Michelle Tuppa	
2. Doceen Kattore		2. DIANE LETDIB	
3. MORMAN TORRIS		3. 5. LAMPSON KANEHE	
4. Mathematic Town		4. Joan Herr out	
NINCE TOACE		5. Kim Kah Kina	1
The Kenner		6. Marilyn Keppun	
e William Aria		7. KIMBULLEU KINUKDO	
Kausta Kurahan		8. RALLY Jen Lever	
10 Shrewmare (Door)		9. Julion July	
		10. Chistoina Bachilegh	
MUOD2 DMZ, Hawari – Aloha "Alima Campaging ofe: (O'shin) American Frends Strive Committee Hawarii, 2426 O'ahu Avenuet, Honolahu, H1 96822; (108) 988-6266; dischawal@dxic.org (Hawai') Malia Alina Center for Noviolent Education and Action, P.O. Biox. AB, Ola*a, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.malia-sina.org/		8/1002 DMZ, Hawai'i - Atoha 'Alma Campaigne dot: (O'ahu) American Friends Service Committee Hawaii, '426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, H198322; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org (Hawai') Muk Janu Center for Navident Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Olara, H196769; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-sian.org/	
M Market and			



	COMMENT NUMBER
	John him Neighborhood Boom
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiina Inada by amilitary forces in Mākua, Põhukuloa, Honouliuli and Waiklane, the restriction of access to Nohili, Kauwai and Kawai'un (or Johu), Kaya testing of sonar and misile defense systems off of Kauwi'; and	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAMAN'I We oppose military expansion in Hawa'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiin lands building the distruction of Hawaiin lands building the distruction of Access to Nobili, Kawa'i and Keawa'ilan, O'abs; Kawy testing of somar and missile defense systems off of Kawa'i; and waidene shared more than unit month the formation and the formation of the systems off of Kawa'i; and waidene systems off of Kawa'i; and waidene systems off of Kawa'i; and the systems off of Kawa'i; and waidene systems
warinericanen tessaren using ingi-reen computer and astronomy incluties on Manna Kea and Haleakall. The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Põhakuloa, Mäkwa, Waikdne, Nohili, Mokapu, Luulualei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'ulua/Pearl Harbor, Kahia/Fort DeRussya and Kahuka.	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kabo'olawe, Pôbakuloa, Mākua, Waikāne, Nobili, Mokapu, Luulualei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'ulou/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRusy and Kahuku.
End Hawai''s seconomic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives.	 End Hawai's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives.
The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	 The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.
e are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic man needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are taking back our land and our lives from milliarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL
Mindy 11 Park	2. Rohn makapegan
MARK BURCH	3. Thankin Werk
Christoplar Idras	4. ARTHUR B HACHADO JR
THRANDWA	5. July Tsutoui 1
Dev Kivers	6. RALPH TSUTSU
KENDER ING	x7. Saulam J. Lambert
Pisha	s. Kalo Hae
Blaire Loud	2. D-KARAGEWET
DAN WEAVER	10. Ktanka
Vinz Dorz Larwei - Anna Anna Campiagi Dec. Jaho Jamerican Pierole Service Committee Flawaii 2, 2426 O'nhu Avenue, Honolulu, H196822; (808) 988-6266; afschawni@afsc.org awai'i) Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, H196760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	(of 'ub) Andreiaa Friends Andreia Andreia Andreiaa Andreiaa Andreiaa Andreiaa Andreiaa Andreiaa Friends Andreiaa Friends Andreiaa Friends Andreiaa Friends Andreiaa Andre Andreiaa Andreiaa A
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP
NO ALLITARY EXPANSION IN HAWATI we oppose military expansion in HawaTi, including the build up and destruction of Hwatiania hand by military forces in Makua, Pohakulon, Honeulinii and Walkine: the restriction of access to Nohlik, Kawa' iand, O'ahay: Navy texting of senar and minile defense systems off of Kawa'i; and workforcenthet is built-built-built operational automoutory for fullision in Mawa's for the Habrahavian in the Senary is and automoutory for fullision in Mawa's the Habrahavian in the Senary is and automoutory for fullision in Mawa's the Habrahavian in the Senary is a senary the sena	 We oppose military expansion in Hawai's, including the build up and destruction of Hawaian lands by military forces in Makua, Pohakuloa, Hencelluli and Waikan; the restriction of access to Pohlik, Kaua'i and Kewai'ula, O'ahu; Nawy testing of scoar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warfare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kee and Haleakala.
The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Põhakulea, Mākua, Waitkine, Nohili, Mokapu, Lualualei, Wahiwal, WainmailoBellows, Pu'ilouPeart Harber, Kalikor Cor Beosya and Kabuku.	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Péhakulca, Mäkua, Waikane, Nobili, Mokapu, Lualualei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellows, Po'ulou/Peart Harbor, Kali/Pott DRoussy and Kahuku. Seed Manashir caseanale dimension and military controlled and and and and and and and and and an
End Hawai'f's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-lossed economic alternatives.	 End rawar's economic alternatives. End rawar's contained and the environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. The officer product communities for the use of and damage to Hamiltonia.
The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	We are taking back our land our lives from militarium. Our common security deepends on having clean six land and water on account to mater back
are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic	human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.
100 BAAAL 30A DA DAPORDUDIO DA OF COLUMN	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	1 ppart ora
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	25 110 mars Side
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	2 (Doudy Side
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	2. Condy Sides
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	2 (Wendry Stole) 3. Jay Penamun 4. Kathy Corcoran 5. Floha Kaho Jakula-Murden
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	2. Wendy Sides 3. Jay Penninan 4. Kathy Creation 5. Flora Kahalakula-Murden 6. Holor K. Wilneth
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	2. Weuky Sides 3. Jay Penniman 4. Kathy Corcoran 5. Ilona Kaho ekula-Muran 6. Horo K Walneth 7. Tena W. Law Ita
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL Elizated Decoderad Totale Cont Derich year Janth Mideirar Denois Medeiros	2 (We why Sides 3. She Penniman 4. Kathy Corcoran 5. Ilona Kaho chula-Muran 6. Horo K Walneth 7. Trens W. Lam Ho 8. Descarde De Guessard
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL Elizatulta Davisen Carata Mancathud Direct yrccn Michart Loc Janth Mideirer Denois Medricos	2 (We usly Sides 3. She Pennimum 4. Kathy Corcoran 5. Flona Kula Aurolan 6. Holow K Walneth 7. Frence R. Lem Ho 8. Ponemery Decusance 9. White Lei 9. White Lei
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL Elizatulta Danson Sacana Marcanda Dirkit yich Marcant Coc Janth Muldiner Denois Medices Marnie Weeks Felicitary ANTAR	2 (We using Sides 3. Supported and Anton ant
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL Elizabella Denser Sacana Annorma DEACK YUN Marchart Lee Janth Middirev Denses Medeizes Marnie Weeks Feliciar Astrata Realist fria	2. Weuky Stee 3. Jay Penninan 4. Kathy Corcoran 5. Floha Kaholakula-Murden 6. Hola Kaholakula-Murden 7. Trine W. Laim Ho 8. Porenerity Decusional 9. Mus Lai 10. R. STEET
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL ELECTEDE ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL ELECTEDE ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL EMAIL	2. Weiny Sceles 3. Jone Penningen 4. Kathy Corcoran 5. Ilona Kaho tokula-Murden 6. Holon K. Wildell 7. Jens W. Lem Ho 8. <u>Demartery DEGersentel</u> 9. Juna Lai 10. <u>R. STEGT</u> 80002 DNZ Hawa'i Atola 'kina Campaign doc (O'tub) Marcia Prinella Service Committee Hawa'i, 2430 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, H1 98322; (808) 988-6266; afschawaij@afsc.org
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	2. Weining Scheel 3. Jone Penningan 4. Kathy Corcoran 5. Flora Kahalakuran 6. Holon K. Willorth 7. Jens W. Law Ha 8. <u>Property DE Gerssmetel</u> 9. <u>Mara Lew</u> 10. <u>R. SPECT</u> 80002 DAZ Hawai' - Alola 'Alaa Campaign doc (O'alu) Ancheria Friendis Service Committee Hawai', 2430 O'alu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 9822; (808) 985 6266; shchawaii@alu.org (O'alu) Ancheria Friendis Service Committee Hawai', 2430 O'alu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 9822; (808) 985 6266; shchawaii@alu.org (Hawai') Mala Alua Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96769; (808) 966-7622; www.mala-alua.org/
NAME <u>ADDRESS</u> <u>TELEPHONE</u> <u>EMAIL</u> <u>Elizabeth</u> <u>Decision</u> <u>Canado</u> <u>Henconthue</u> <u>Table</u> <u>Babe</u> <u>Table</u> <u>Babe</u> <u>Denois</u> <u>MedeicoS</u> <u>Marchie</u> <u>MedeicoS</u> <u>Marchie</u> <u>MedeicoS</u> <u>Marchie</u> <u>MedeicoS</u> <u>Telephone</u> <u>A</u> <u>Table</u> <u>A</u> <u>Control MedeicoS</u> <u>Telephone</u> <u>A</u> <u>Table</u> <u>A</u> <u>Control MedeicoS</u> <u>Telephone</u> <u>A</u> <u>Control MedeicoS</u> <u>Control MedeicoS</u> <u>Contr</u>	2. Cull and y Scales 3. Jon, Penniman 4. Kathy Corcoran 5. Ilona Kaho Ckula-Murden 6. Hon K Winth 7. Jens W. Low Hs 8. <u>Researchery D. Constants</u> 9. <u>Miles Lai</u> 10. <u>R. STREET</u> 80002 DNZ Havai's - Aloin 'Ains Campaign ofe: (O'alu) American Friends Bervice Committee Hava's, 2426 O'aba Arease, Honolulo, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaid@afsc.org (Hiswai') Maiu Ains Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaid@afsc.org (Hiswai') Maiu Ains Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96702; (808) 966-67622; www.male-ima.org/

		NOWIDER
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I	
 We oppose military expansion in Rlawai'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Makua, Pohakuloa, Honouliuli and Waiklane; the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawa'ula, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and missid deforts systems off of Kaua'i; and wafara-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Manan Kean and Hakakala. 	 We oppose multity expansion in Hawara', including the build up and detruction of Hawaiian hands by military forces in Makua, Pohakuloa, Honoului and Waikane, the restitiction of access to Nohili, Kaani and Keawa'ula, O'ahu; Navy tasting of soma and missile defense systems off of Kaua'; and warfare-telated research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Manna Kea and Halekallä. 	
 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kabo'olawe, Pôhakuloa, Mākua, Waikāne, Nohili, Mokapu, Lualualei, Wahiswā, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku. 	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Póhakuloa, Mäkua, Waikdne, Nohili, Mokapu, Luuluulei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku. 	
 End Hawai'I's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	 End Hawai's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	
4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiina hands. We are taking head one hand and must link from military must be interesting to the second sec	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human meeds and the perpetuation of our cultures.	we are taking ouch our into and our news from miniarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, and and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	TOLD & KALATI ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	
- Suglillarea	2 Journy Duliting Realignal Billingan	
2 Convint Caril	3. Shalim Roberts	
A Scort Millen	4. HARRY HOCKAND	
5. Therior Lilia Remiacho 6	5. Prancis K. Rodrigues R.C	
6 Nanea Cavaco	· Bruce lampboilt	
7. Méhaalani Caunco	7. Jourphine M. Heisherde	
8. MARCE LUNDAN	* Und Reinhardt	
2. Malei Olom	2. Naupaka Reihard E	
10. Faura Waig	10. Jasmine Roderigua.	
8/10/02 DMZ Hawai'i - Aloha "Aina Campaign e/o: (O'ahu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, H196822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org (Hawai'i) Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, H196760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-sina.org/	8/10/02 DMZ Hawai'i = Aloha 'Åina Campaign o/o: (O'shu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org (Hawai'i) Malu Äma Center for Nosviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.mabi-aina.org/	
NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP	
 We oppose military expansion in Hawa'i, including the boild up and destruction of Hawaiin hands by military forces in Makua, Pohakuloa, Henouliuli and Waikine: the restriction of access to Nohikin. Kawa'i and Keawa'iku, O'ani: Arry resting of soara and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warfare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Manna Kea and Heleskall. 	N. MOMILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWATI I. We oppose military expansion in HawaTi, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Mikua, Pohakuloa, Honouliuli and Waikine; the restriction of access to Nobili, Kuaa'i and Keawa'uki, o'huy, Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Ksua'i; and warfare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Muana Kea and Hakekala.	
 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Pôhakujna, Makua, Waikane, Nohili, Mokapu, Lualualei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'ulou/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku. 	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Péhakuloa, Mäkua, Waikāne, Nohāi, Mokapu, Lualuulei, Wahiawa, WaimanaloBellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kabuka. 	
 End Hawai's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	 End Hawai'f's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	
 The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands. 	4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	
we are taking back our land and our layes from multarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	human needs and the perpetuation of our canaves. NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	
1. Jasny laguer	1 Elizabeth W Vabui	
2 Januala Laton	2 Marris Lea - 1	
3. David M. Johnston	3. Bian of Amadeo	
4. Milliam Wardhup	4. moleihana Buc	
5. Ken malthen Kailho	5. SKIPPO Young	
6. MAYH THA NAM	6. Rupung Vater Welington	
Pulle (villant	7. Donne Willard	
DHALW HOMMAN	8. Annie Kekana	
10 Faller (Van free)	9. Kecki Sousa	
Palalua Palalua	10. TheBest Smith	
8/OOU2 DMZ Hawai/- Aloha 'Aina Campagin e/e/ (O'aiu) American Frends Service Committee Hawaii, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96922; (808) 988-6266; afachawaii@afsc.org (Hawai') Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	8/10/02 DMZ Hawafi – Aloha 'Aina Campaign c/o: (O'ahu) American Frienda Service Committee Hawafi, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, H196822; (808) 988-6266; afichawai@wife.org (Hawafi) Malu Aina, Carefer for Novolente Hawafi, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, H196707; (808) 966-7622; www.maha-ima.org/	
Index a million contained		



	COMMENT	COMMENT
		NUMBER
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP	
 We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiin hands by military forces in Makwa, Pôbakulon, Honouliuti and Waikine; the restriction of access to Nohii, Kawa'i and Keawa'ula, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and missile defense tystems off of Kawa'i and warfare-testing testearch units high schedule commence of the sonar and missile defense tystems off of Kawa'i and We are sonar and missile defense tystems. 	i. We oppose military expansion in Hawal's, including the baild up and destruction of Hawaiin hands by military forces in Mäkua, Põhakuloa, Honouliuli and Wakkane; the restriction of access to Nohlik, Kaua'i nad Kewaw'nka, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warfare-related research using high-tech commuter and astronome of astronome variable.	
 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Pôhakuloa, Makwa, Waikine, Nohii, Mokawa Lualualei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellowa, Parloa/Deast Handar, Kaho'olawe, Pôhakuloa, Makwa, Waikine, Nohii, Mokawa 	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled hands, including keep and Haleakall. Includei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellow, Pu'tion/controlled hands, including Koho'olawe, Pohakuloa, Makua, Waikäne, Nobili, Mokanu, 	
 End Hawai's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally systelicable community-based economic alternatives. 	 End Hawai'r's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable. 	
 The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands. 	4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean sir, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic lauman needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	1 1
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	
2. Evelys Vilael	2. What he had	
s the Thip Save	s. Eissel Kan	1 1
6. MARCH MIRSHIND	6 _ storage Colored year	1 1
8. David MK Tone Incinge	8. MARA K. LORENZO	1 1
9. Eage K. Nukaman	9. Alex + Sanly Hussey	1 1
10. <u>0.271525 Notpineq</u>	10XXN[/P]C / [P]A	1 1
(O'ahu) American Friendi Service Committee Hwali', 2426 O'ahu Arenne, Hennhilu, HI 96822; (B08) 988-6266; afachawaii@afac.org (Hawa2')) Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box. AB, Ola'a, HI 96760; (B08) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	(O'aluu) Amerikan Priemds Service Committee Blawilt, 2426 O'abu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (301) 988-6266; aftechawali@afac.org (Hawa1'i) Malu Åins Center for Novvolent Education and Action, P.O. Box. AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (800) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP DO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I. and Waikine, the restriction of Access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Kesaw'iba, O'ahui Nawiini hands by military forces in Makua, Péhakuloa, Honouljuli wafuer-related research uma bich on Nohili, Kaua'i and Kesaw'iba, O'ahui Naw testing of forces and and the distribution of Hawaiini hands by military forces in Makua, Péhakuloa, Honouljuli	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAFI and Wakiner, the restriction of access to Nohili, Kauar'i and Keawa'i UA, O'abur, Nav testifor of access in Makua, Pohakulon, Honouliuji warfare-pitaler increase huma in the restriction of access to Nohili, Kauar'i and Keawa'i UA, O'abur, Nav testifor of access to Makua, Pohakulon, Honouliuji	
The military must clean up restore and return military controlled lands, including Kaho'dawa A strength of Kaua'i; and Lundhadei; Wahaya Wamaadon Jina and Kahaya Kaho'dawa Kaho'dawa	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled hands, including Kahy cleans and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and Linhalei; Wahing Waingaata, and and an an analyzing and an analyzing the systems of the sy	
 End Hawai''s economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to dependency. 	 End HawarY's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to do a community-based economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to do a community-based economic dependence. 	
 The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Howaling to Howaling to 1 	 The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hausding to all and to develop environmentally sustainable. 	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air land and our security depends on the security depends o	We are taking back our land and our liters from militarium. Our common security dams, the second sec	
NAME ADDRESS	NAME ADDRESS	
I. <u>leimh ley</u> <u>TELEPHONE</u> <u>EMAIL</u>	1. Direct Barry TELEPHONE EMAIL	
2. Annie Etting	2 Anthone Lando serry	
3. Caranetic (Alella)	3. January Henry	
5 Mary Dels	5. Editor The Warter &	
6. Ac. bteller c	a Tincing Miller	
7. Recipier Loom	7. In Mountaine	
8. John Mik Balaz 1	8 forz fam	
9. MOANA Baliz 1	9. SOPINO KANNA	
10. Thues (louple	10 KVIS C	
8/10/92 DMZ Hawai'i – Aloha 'Åina Campaign c/o: (O'ahu) American Piends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Hanolulu, HI 96822; [808] 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org (Hawai') Malu Äina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, HI 96760; [808] 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	W10002 DMZ Hawaii – Aloha 'Aina Campaign olo: (O'ahu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai', 2426 O'ahu Avense, Honohun, H196822; (808) 988-6266; afachawaii@afac.org (Hawai') Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, H196760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	



	COMMENT	COMMENT
		NUMBER
CIEANIUS NOT SUIL		
NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAMAN		
and Waikine; the restriction of access to Nobili. Kaus's and Kaustian and Betweeting of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Makana, Babababa to	 We oppose military expansion in Hawai'l, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiin lanck be military for a second se second second sec	1 1
warfare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kea and Haleskala	warfare-related research using light-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Manae View and missible detenses systems of of Nauvi; and	1 1
The miningry must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Pohakuloa, Milyan Waltary, Wal	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kabalan 200 and talakkala. 	1 1
 End Hawai'l's economic dependency on military spanding how the second state of the second sta	 Full Huwshi's communication of the second sec	1 1
community-based economic alternatives.	community-based economic alternatives.	1 1
The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Howevilles hard-	1 1
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security desends on having a back our land	1 1
NAME ADDRESS	numan needs and the perpetuation of our cultures. No AUC and a state of the period on naving circum air, and and water, an economy that meets basic	1 1
I. Beth Kikura EMAIL	ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	1 1
2 Kim Daffett	2 State (Manuer L)	1 1
3. ANKLONY CORDIE	3 Are in Contract	1 1
4. Stephanie Fried	4 Million Marine	1 1
5. Maxine Brekert	5. https://www.hart.	1 1
6. Ida J. Emerida	6 all the same	1 1
7. Hope Expirator	7. Manuel Linearday	1 1
8. Kekuni Bajsdell	* Mary Regingon Bucks	1 1
9. DIDNY SALLARM	2. Garden Kak a	1 1
10: Kan'i P. Gova mie	10 Abeli SSA Nor	1 1
8/10/02 DMZ Hawaji - Aloha *Åina Campalan etc.		1 1
(O'ahu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, HT 96822, 1808, 1888, 2016	o rave δoor, instair) - Aloia Yaina Campaign do: (O'hin) American Friedo Service Committee Haway', 2426 O'sha Aseane Maadada Hawaya Hawaya	1 1
the state for roursouth Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	(rlawur) Main Aina Center for Norviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Olara, H196705 (1985) 986-5265; dischareai@disc.org	1 1
		1 1
200		1 1
	CLEAN UP NOT RUUP UP	1 1
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP	NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWATI	1 1
We oppose military expansion in Hawai'l, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Mature, Bakabata, and Waldare Mature, Bakabata, and And Mature, And Mature, Bakabata, and And Mature, And Mat	 We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Mākua, Pôhakuloa, Honoufmili and Wnikāne; ite restriction of access to Nohli, Kawai' and Keawa'iak. Orbay: Next section of cases yand mility's lotter in Mākua, Pôhakuloa, Honoufmili 	1 1
and warrane; the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawa'ula, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warrane-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Manua Keawa'iii and Keawa'iii and	warfare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Maum Kea and Haleskills.	1 1
 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Koho'shawa, Uthelanda, Markana, Koho'shawa, Uthelanda, Markana, Koho'shawa, Uthelanda, Markana, Koho, Koho,	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including, Kaho'olawe, Pôhakuloa, Mäkua, Waikine, Nohili, Mokapu, Lualualei, Wahiya, Waimando Pfellowe, Pu' Viao Part Machen X-bullo (Part Part Shakuloa, Mäkua, Waikine, Nohili, Mokapu, 	1 1
Lualualei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellowa, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku.	 End Hawai's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting from the rowsy and Asturus. 	1 1
3. End Hawa'r's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives.	community-based economic alternatives.	1 1
4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian basely	 The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands. 	1 1
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air hard and under an	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic burnen needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	1 1
numan needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE DATA	1 1
Vauge Mole EMAIL	, Jennifer Ansing	1 1
Delina (Polaiville	2. Stan Mc Namarn	1 1
Bayling L- Kala Jennun alle-11 2	3. KAHURA CAMERON	1 1
A Evic Talan	4. Kance - Apana	1 1
5 TONI KRUSE	5. Jodge Cartiste	1 1
6 Torich them	6. JOSH STANBED	1 1
2 Spilling Burlin	7. Jalan: Kalerkin.	1 1
& Purpenue Todaros	8. Hanglan, Balgi Kini	1 1
2. PATRICK W. GOUSTEN	2 thre lin	
10. Homes Landeley and ina Helan Station	10. Thilana B. Sieton	
WINDER DATE However, Alere Construction Control (Control)	8/1002 DMZ Havai'i – Aloha 'Aina Campaign 4/0: U	
(O'ahu) American Priends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, H196822: (2021) 088, 6566, 46-4, 1100, 47	(c) rany American Friends Service Committee Hawaii, 2426 Oraho Avenue, Honolaho, H196822; (003) 985-6366; afcchawaii) aduc.org (Elawari) Malu Aian Centre for Noviceller Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Dalas H196822; (003) 985-6366; afcchawaii) aduc.org	
to an and the second se	in the second	

	COMMENT	COMMENT
	NUMBER	NUMBER
DELEMP UP, NOT BULLED DEMITTARY EXPANSION IN LAWAY, including the built of up and detaxetication of Hawaina hands builtows, restore and return military and Keawa'ta, O'thui; Navy testing of somar and missing forces in Makina, Pohokuloa, Honoulinit worfare-velated research using high-teck complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay net complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocomy facilities on Mana Kea and Haekaka. The military must pay isst complete and attrocommon security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic for mana needs and the perpetuation of our cultures. <u>NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL Matking Gyol</u> <u>Matking Gyol</u> <u>Matking Keakanabelle</u> <u>Matking Gyol</u> <u>Matking Keakanabelle</u> <u>Matking Taway Keakana</u>	ELEMENT PROFILE UP DESCRIPTION Description of Access to Nobili, Kava's and Kesan of Eleckalin. The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Poliakuloa, Mikua, Waikine, Nobili, Mokapa, Lukuakati, Waikine, Waikine, Sobili, Kokapa, Lukuakati, Waikine, Waikine, Community-Lased cononnic Alternatives. End Hawai's accononic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-taked cononnic Alternatives. In Heinitiary must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawai's alkands. New Matter and and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic by Matter and Concernic and the Access and the perpetuation of our cultures. Nobility Matter Colspan="2">Email: Access the Access and the perpetuation of our cultures. Matter Colspan= Access the Access and the perpetuation of access to Access and the perpetuation of our cultures. Nobility of Access and Access and Access and the Access Access and the Access Access and the perpetua	
8. Nelectin Najoan - 9. Michael D. Kahele	8. Lani De Caires 2 Kinno De Ceires 10 John Kealii N. De Cain	
3/1002 DMZ Harwal's Aloha 'Alina Campaign ofci: (O'alui) Amieram Priends Service Committee Harwa's 2426 O'alui Avenue, Honolulz, H196822; (808) 988-6266; zlSchawnii@alic.org (Hawai'i) Malu Alina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, H196760; (808) 966-7622; www.m.zlm.alm.ang/	W1002 DMZ. Hawai? - Aloha 'Aina Campaign e/o; (O'ahu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afichawai@alue.org (J'awai'i) Mala Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box. AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.mala-sina.org/	
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NOMENTARY EXPANSION IN HAWAY MARKING, the restriction of access to Nohlik, Kaux' and Kawa' ha, O'hai, Nay testing of soar and missing forces in Makua, Pohakuloa, Honouliuli and Wakkne, the restriction of access to Nohlik, Kaux' and Kawa' ha, O'hai, Nay testing of soar and missing defense systems off of Kaua'; and wafrare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kea and Halekaka. The military must clean up, restore and return military-sontrolled lands, including Kabo 'olawe, Pohakuloa, Makua, Wakkne, Nohlik, Mokapu, Lualualei, Wahnew, Kamanalo/Bellows, Pu'oloo/Pearl Harlor, Kalai/cero Defavisy and Kahney.	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NOMILTARY EXPANSION IN HAWAII and Walklas: the restriction of access to Nobil, Kawa's and Acsaw's and Acsaw's Access and Missian lands by military forces in Mikusa, Pohakulos, Honouljuli warfue-related research using high-te-te-computer and attraction of Hawaiin Lands by military forces in Mikusa, Pohakulos, Honouljuli warfue-related research using high-te-te-computer and attractionomy facilities on Manuas Kean and Hackakala. The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, Hander Kalovidene, Pohakulos, Mikus, Waikine, Nobili, Mokapu, Lubuloti, Waisiwa, Umanad/PEBourge, Pu's upolegreat Hander Kalovidene Colores, Pohakulos, Mikus, Waikine, Nobili, Mokapu,	
 End Hawa'i's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	 End Hawai'rs economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that m.eets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands. We are taking back our land and our lives from militarium. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the nerventuitor of new networks.	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL 1. JAMES Joing 2. Joint Jun 3. Bohalow Hallburg 4. JANE Hallburg 5. Joint Ponne 6. Wakin Lagon 7. FUNCENCE CLASTIND 8. Maggie Hermor 9. Beautymin Lakati Lew 10. EUNICE O. KAHDOKELE/MC.ELROP	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL 2 Notice Kuwarurg 3 March Maken 4 CAMAN GUAR 5 Exemption (Ment 190 6 March Maken 8 Marg T. Accel 9 Dulos Janeag 10. Fallico Barrely	
8/10/02 DMZ Hawai'i - Aloha 'Aina Campaigu e/o; (O'ahu) Americas Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolula, H196822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@adsc.org (Elawai'i) Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box. AB, Ola'a, H196760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/	8/1002 DMZ Hawal'i – Aloha 'Aina Campaign c/o: (O'thu) American Friends Service Committee Hawal'i, 2426 O'thu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afischawai@afisc.org (Hawai'i) Main Aina Center for Noviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.male-aina.org/	



α -	
ن ٥	COMMENT
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP
 We oppose military expansion in Hawal'i, including the build up and desirvation of Hawaiin lands by military forces in Mäkua, Põhakuloa, Honouliuli and Wakknet, the restriction of access to Nohii, Kawa' and Keaw'ala, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and mixing defense systems off of Kawa'i; and warfare-cleated research using high-testic computer and stationomy fredilities on Manna Keand Hidachalt. 	NO AILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWATI, 1. We oppose military expansion in Hawati, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiian hands by military forces in Makua, Põhakulon, Honoulluli and Waikhne; the restriction of access to Nohili, Kawa' tand Kesawa'tuk, O'ahu, Navy testing of somar and missile defense systems off of Kawa't; and warfare-cluded research, using high-tech computer and structionary facilities on Manua Rea and Haleskalla.
 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Pobakuloa, Makua, Waikane, Nohili, Mokapu, Lualualei, Wahiawii, Waimasalo/Dellows, Pu'ulou/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Port DeRussy and Kahuku. 	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled hands, including Kabo'olawe, Péhakuloa, Makua, Waikane, Nohili, Mokapu, Instabilitary Waimay adoffedhwas, Pu'uhar/Pearl Harber, Kallar/Fort DeRussy and Kabuku.
 End Hawa'i's conomic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	 End Hawai's seconomic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, End Hawai's acconomic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable,
4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human model, and the neuronautic of our cultures.
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL
1. ISA DORA STORMY HUNLEY 2. Juny Wortlek 7	2. Elizabeth Simmone
3. FRND 1. JOHNSKOUL	3. Maria Remos
5. TANKY BOUNTI	5. Eury Kalaihue
7. Grandin Carles	6. <u>Ali Paulinino</u> PLUD
8. Jerre Maddan .	8 Julia Jezzi
9. Losomarie Tuder	2 Popularis
10.13.14 (20)-	10. Hoad Curringtons
8/1002 DMZ Hawai'i – Aloha 'Aina Campaiga e/o: (O'ahu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2420 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, H196822; (808) 988-6266; dischawaii@atsc.org (Dawai') Mada hao: Generate for Nomolotte Hawai'i, and Astine, B.O. Ben, AB, Olec, H106766; d000 nor 6020.	8/10/02 DMZ Hawai ⁴ - Aloha ⁴ Alna Campaign o'o: (O'ahu) American Frienda Service Committee Hawai ⁴ , 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulo, H1 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org
(119,001), train this cents in troutown presents in terms, 1.55, ppr. VP. Or 9, 11,20,00, (000),2051, ###UED-2019 (000),	(Hawaj') Mala Aina Center for Nurviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box. AB, Ola's, H196769; (808) 966-7622; www.mah-sina.org/
N	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAFI 1. We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in M&wa, Pohakuloa, Honoululi and Walkine; the restriction of access to Nehlik, Kaua'' and Keawa''da, O'hau, Navy testing of sonar and missile defence systems off of Kaua''; and	NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I 1. We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Måkora, Põhakuloa, Honouliuli and Walkher, the restriction of access to Nolhil, Kaua' a and Keawa' (and, O'haua'), Navy testing of roomar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and muches a patient concerve the in birth-cfc comment and attransmom facilities on Manae Keana HaleAlada.
 wurfare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kea and Haleakala. The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Pébakuloa, Mákua, Waikäne, Nohili, Mokapu. 	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled hands, including Kaho'olawe, Póhakuloa, Makua, Waikine, Nohili, Mokapu, 1 usbabel, Wabiweb, Waisana Jad/Bellowe, Pu 'ulou/Pearl Handra, Kalau/Port DeRussy and Kabuko.
Lunitudei, Wahiawa, Waimaxalo/Bellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kabuko. 3. End Hawait'is economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable,	 End Hawai's sconomic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, communications decommendations.
community-based economic alternatives.	4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.
a. The immary must pay us comparison or to an example a second	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL
Alinia Ilidoall	2 Tammy Wedd
2. AURIE HURNEL	3. Diana Oziena
4. Luse Henrie	4. Marcy Alounger
s. Danee MCFARC	5. Jan Alena,
a Canssa Kak	7. Raquel Specting
8. Margy Hamas	8. Torra Surens
2. Marian Wagner	9. CHTHY GOEGOL
10. Jolandia marro quin	10. <u>VC 12. 10. Uz</u>
801002 DMZ Hawai'l – Aloha 'Alna Campaign olo: (O'tahu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai', 2425 O'tahu Avenue, Honobala, H196822; (808) 988-6266; afichawai@afice.org (Hawai') Malu Aina Contre for Naviolen Education and Action, P.O. Box, AB, Ola 's, H196760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-siae.org/	(o) 100/2 LINE LINE AT A NUME A LINE AND
Figure 1 and 1	

	COMMENT		COMMENT
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NOT BUILD NOT BUILD NOT BUILD NOT BUILD NOT BUILD NOT BU	1. We o and t	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO AILITARY (SEPANSION IN HAWARI) pose military expansion in Hawal'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaiin lands by military forces in Mákna, Póhakulon, Honouliuli wakare, the restriction of access to Nahili, Kawa'i and Keawa'uk, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kawa'i; and and the destruction in high to be commented and and the military forces in military forces in Mákna, Póhakulon, Honouliuli and the destruction of access to Nahili, Kawa'i and Keawa'uk, O'ahu; Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kawa'i; and and the destruction in high to be commented and and the destruction of the	
 The military must clean up, restore and refurn military-controlled lands, including Kaho' duant Hanakata. The military must clean up, restore military-controlled lands, including Kaho' duant, Pakakuloa, Makua, Waikäne, Nohili, Mokapu, Ludukeit, Waihawa, Waina and Bellowa, Pudua/Paul Hatakur, Kalia/Paul Hatakur, Kalia/P	2. The r	e rennes research uning migneten competer and assessment printing on ananna ren and rennezzian. illitry music clean up, restore and return millitary-controlled lands, including renew, Pohashuen, Makuna, Waikline, Nohili, Mokapu, alei Wahisan, Maimanahoffelluen, Parihao/Peeral Hadoo, Kala/Merz DeParses and Kaluban.	
3. End Hawa'r's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives.	3, End	lawai'i's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, unit-based economic alternatives.	
4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	4. The	ilitary must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are to human n	king back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic teds and the perpetuation of our cultures.	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	<u>NA</u>	ME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	
2. Sal bullara	2	G-LE-MATTO	
3. Smy Lyncale?	3. <u>K</u>	eko MATTESON	
5. Enon feeping 1	sA	m Brassell	
a sad surger	6. <u> </u>	M FARETTE	
7. Alism Denning 1	7. Ku	T SHANAMAN Shanal It	
s Smail Manuestar	8. 1	nera Lungelsia	
10. JUNA Brish	10. <u></u>	an Kubot	
8/10/02 DMZ Hawai'i - Aloha 'Aloha 'Aloha Campaign e/o: (O'shu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'shu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afichawaii@afic.org (Hawai'i) Malu Alna Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box. AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-sinn.org/	8/10/02 1 (Oʻahu) / (Hawai'i)	MZ. Hawai'i - Aloha 'Alna Campaign e/o: merican Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2425 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, H196822; (808) 988-6266; africhawai@afsc.org Malu Alna Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, H196760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-aim.org/ 544	
	23.1		
CLEAN UP NOT PUUD UD	\otimes		
NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I 1. We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the build up and detruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Mákua, Póhakuloa, Honouliuli and Waikare, the restriction of access to Nohlik, Kau'i and Keawa'ula, O'abu, Naya testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warfare-related research using high-tesh computer and astronomy facilities on Manana Kea and Halekalal.	1. We and	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I prose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the boild up and destruction of Hawaiin lands by military forces in MAkua, Pohakulon, Honouliufi Valklane, the restriction of access to Nobili, Kawai' and Keawa'tub, O'abu, Nayy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kawa'i; and an adulta learneeth winch high bedte of comments and surrenewa for Mission and Manay Tean adultabela.	
 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kabo'olawe, Pôbakulou, Mákua, Waikāne, Nohili, Mokapu, Luniualei, Wahiawā, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'ulou/Peart Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRossy and Kabuku. 	2. The	revenues revenues unique con composes and introducing memory or mainter real and rinkana. nilitary must clean up, ristore and return military-controlle lands, including Kaho'olawe, Pohakuloa, Makua, Waikdne, Nohii, Mokapu, uci: Wahiswa Vaima atol@Blackus. Pu'doa/Peart Harbor: Kain/Pear Denseys and Kahuku.	
3. End Hawai''s economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives.	3. End	Hawai's sconomic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, multi-based enumine alternatives.	
4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	4. The	nilitary must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean sir, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are t human r	king back our land and our lives from militariam. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic eeds and the perpetuatize of our cultures.	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	NA	MEADDRESSTELEPHONEEMAIL	
1. CAUSTRO & COMPANY	1. 7	ulia Estrelle	
3. Helen Purkes	2. <u>L1</u>	ariavie Araler	
4. Ag- Sullyon-pullaz	4. 6	Tara i Facos i	
5. Annesgalakely	5. <u>1</u>	ulmi grams	
6. Starty Bain	6. <u>E</u>	d Casey 1	
8 Calbon Sharla	7	willington they are	
2. Katewa Correction	8	REG DUDAK	
10. Gavin MacEline	10.	Hannard Hall	
8/10/02 DMZ. Hawai'i – Aloha 'Aina Campaign c/o: (O'ahu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org (Hawai'i) Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box. AB, Ola'a, HI 96780; (808) 966-7622; www.mah-aina.org/	8/10/02 (O'ahu) (Hawai'i	MIZ Hawai'i – Aloha 'Åina Campaign o'o: merican Friendis Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'alus Avenue, Honolulu, H196822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org Malu Äins Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box Alb, Ola'a, H196780; (808) 966-7622; www.maka-aina.org/	

8-52		
Description Description 1. We oppose military expansion in Hawa'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawa'is land by military forces in Makua, Pohakuloa, Honoulinti and Wakihner, the restriction of Jaccesa to Nobili, Kau'i and Kesaw'ta, O'ahu', Navy testing of Sonara and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i, and wakihner, the restriction of Jaccesa to Nobili, Kau'i and Kesaw'tak, O'ahu', Navy testing of Sonara and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i, and wakihner, Nobili, Mokapa, Ludwalei, Wabixaw, Waimanlo/Bellowe, Pu'ulou/Peerl Hator, Kala/Fort Declasays and Kahuko. 2. The military must chem my, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Pôbakuloa, Makua, Waikalne, Nobili, Mokapa, Ludwalei, Wabixaw, Waimanlo/Bellowe, Pu'ulou/Peerl Hator, Kala/Fort Declasays and Kahuko. 3. End Hawa'i's sconomic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 4. The military must pay just comprensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiin lands. 7. Melli Mawi'i Sconomic dipendency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternative. 7. The military must pay just comprensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiin almady. 8. Abudy Monree 9. Totoword Bayes' 9. Totoword Forture 9. Totawite Hawai'	New oppose military expansion in Arabiti, Kara'i and Arabitian and Malitaka. 1. The military most clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, includualy Kabo'olave, Pohakaloa, Makua, Walkane, Nohili, Mokapa, Lualuale, Walawa, Walkane, Nohili, Mokapa, Lualuale, Walawa, Walkane, Nohili, Mokapa, Kala'ota DeRessy and Kahaka. 1. The military most clean up, restore and return military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environmental and to develop environmentally asstainable, community-based economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environmental and to develop environmentally asstainable, community-based economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environmental and to develop environmentally asstainable, community-based economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environmental and to develop environmentally asstainable, community-based economic alternatives. 1. The military must poi just compensation for for is use of and damage to Havalian lands. We are taking back our land mile our lines from military spending by redirectify depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic burnan needs and the perpetuation of our cultures. NADREX ADDRESS Norther dependency on advection of an ex	
DECENSE OF DECEMPENDATION DECEMPENDATION DECEMPENDATION DECEMPENDATION DECEMPENDATION DECEMPENDATION DECEMPENDATION	Description Description 1 Advances 2 Advances 3 Advances 4 Advances 4 Advances 5 Advances 6 Advances 7 Advances 6 Advances 7 Advances 7 Advances 8 Advances 9 Advan	
10 8/10/20 DMZ Hawai'i - Atolas 'Aina Campaign e/es (0'0'alu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 0'alus Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org (1/awai'i) Main Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.main-aina.org/ (1/awai'i) Main Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.main-aina.org/ (1/awai'i) Main Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.main-aina.org/ (1/awai'i) Main Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.main-aina.org/	82/10/20 DMZ Hawali' - Alaha' Alina Campaign c/o: (O'ahu) American Finnda Service Committee Hawali', 2426 O'ahu Avense, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawai@afsc.org (Hawai'i) Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-zima.org/ Se 5	

	COMMENT NUMBER	COMMENT NUMBER
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWATI We oppose military expansion in Hawd's, including the build part and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Makwa, Pohakuloa, Honostiluit and Waikine; the restriction of access to Nobili, Kawa' and Kenwa''sh, O'ahu, Nay terting of some and minsile defense systems off of Kawa'; and wurfine-related research using inbibledic removement and storecover of the ordinary for any ferance of the systems of of Kawa'; and wurfine-related research using inbibledic removement and storecover with collisition of Musey ferance of the systems off of Kawa'; and wurfine-related research using inbibledic removement and storecover (Ferance Hawa')	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NOMILTARY EXPANSION IN HAWAIT We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the botild up and destruction of Hawaiian Handb by military forces in Mäkua, Pohakuloa, Hencoulinli and Waikine; the restriction of access to Nobili, Kaua'i and Keawa'i, and Keawa'i, and hence in the structure of the structure of the hole-late	
 The military must clean up, rasfore and return military-controlled lands, including Kabo'olawe, Pohakuloa, Makua, Wajidare, Nohili, Mokagu, Luduulei, Wahawi, Wajiand Bellelowe, Pu'don/Pearl Harbor Kalin/Port De Royawa M Kabuba. 	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Pôhakuloa, Makua, Waikāne, Nohili, Mokapu, Lualualei, Waliawā, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'uloa/Peart Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahoka. 	
 End Hawai¹⁷S economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	 End Hawai'i's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	
 The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands. 	4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL 1. KAREN E LYAK	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL 1. Clisha 2. Autrey Hano 3. Bostay Hano 4. Emby YostAparge 5. Caparille Descig 6. Fich Roth 7. Kallo H. Ulm	
7. MUALLE FON	8	
9	9	
10	8/10/02 DMZ Hawai'i - Aloha 'Åina Campaign o'o: (O'alui) American Prieuds Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'alui Avenue, Honolulu, H196822; (308) 988-6266; zfichawaii@udic.org + ? (Hawai'i) Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, H196760; (308) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/ 6 + 2	
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I. We oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including the build up and destruction of Hawaian lands by military forces in Mäkua, Põhakuloa, Honouliuli and Waikine; the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawa'ula, O'aha; Nay testing of sonar and missik defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warfare-related research using high-tech compositer and attromous of Herilities on Manae Kea and Helechelt.	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAII 1. We oppose military expansion in Hawiii, including the build up and destruction of Hawiiin lands by military forces in Måkua, Põhakuloa, Honouliuli and Wuiklne; the restriction of access to Nohlik, Kawi and Keawa 'uk, O'aho, Yavy testing of Sonar and misule defense systems off of Kawa'i; and	
 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho'olawe, Péhakuloa, Makua, Waikane, Nohili, Mokapu, Luulualei, Wahiawa, Waimanalo/Bellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku. 	 The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kabo'olawe, Péhnkuloa, Mäkua, Waikäne, Nohili, Mokapu, 	
 End Hawai'Ts economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. 	Luninulei, Wahnawa, Wama salobietiows, Pu 'unarPeart Harbor, KahaPeart Dekossy and Kahuko. 3. End Hawai'i's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable.	
4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	community-based economic alternatives. 4. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands.	
We are taking back out land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	
NORVE K. SIVA 6. Melva Aila " 1' 1'	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL 1. PAULA VALOROSE	
8	7	
(O'shu) American Fierds Service Committee Hwwii, 2426 O'shu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (801) 988-6266; dischavail@alsc.org (Haway'i) Main Ains Center for Noovident Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96760; (803) 966-7622; www.malu-sina.org/	8/1002 DMZ Hawai'i - Alola 'Alna Campaign do: (O'ahu) American Friende Storice Committee Hawa'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulo, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afrchawai@afrc.org (Plawai'i) Mala Aina Center for Netwident Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola'a, HI 96760; (808) 966-7622; www.malu-aina.org/ 5 5 5 5 7 7 7 7 7	

	COMMENT NUMBER	
Clean Up, NOT BUILD UP Non ILLTRY EXPANSION IN HAMANY Maintany Expansion in Hawayi Tak, Nononi Hawayi Tak, O'ahu; Nayi tetting of soara rad missile defease systems off of Kawa'te and and Wakane, the restriction of access to Nohihi, Kawa'tan & Kawa'tak, O'ahu; Nayi tetting of soara rad missile defease systems off of Kawa'te and and Wakane, the restriction of access to Nohihi, Kawa'tan & Kawa'tak, O'ahu; Nayi tetting of soara rad missile defease systems off of Kawa'te and and Wakane, the restriction of access to Nohihi, Kawa'tan & Kawa'tak, O'ahu; Nayi tetting of soara rad missile defease systems off of Kawa'te and and Wakane, the restriction of access to Nohihi, Kawa'tan & Kawa'tak, O'ahu; Nayi tetting of soara rad missile defease systems off of Kawa'te and Lualudei, Wahiawa, Waima ado Beliows, Pu'uba/Pearl Harber, Kalia/Fort DeRassy and Kahuka. Hand Hawa't's economic dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economical dependency on military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and not develop environmentally sustainable, ana needs and the perpetuation of our cultures. NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE PMAL ALMOROGE Florence ADDRESS PMAL ALMOROGE ADDRESS Address Address Address Address Address <td>Clean UP, NOT BULL U Clean UP, NOT BUILD UP Description Description Substrate the restriction of access to Nobili, Kana'i baik up and destroction of Hawaian lands by military forces in Mikora, Pohakuloa, Honoulinti and Waikine, the restriction of access to Nobili, Kana'i and Kaava'talu, O'alui, 'Nyo testing of donari and misuib defense systems off of Kana'i; and werfare-related research using high-teck computer and astronomy facilities on Manna Kea and Halekakil. The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho Jouw, Pohakuloa, Mikua, Waikine, Nobili, Mokapu, Lankadei, Wahiawa, WaikandoTellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harboer, Kalia/Fort DeRossy and Kahuku. End Hawai'Yis conomic dependency on military sponding by redirecting funds to clean up the eavironment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. Marke conomic alternatives. More taking basic our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic humman needs and the perpetuation of our cultures. NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL More and the account of the stream of the</td> <td></td>	Clean UP, NOT BULL U Clean UP, NOT BUILD UP Description Description Substrate the restriction of access to Nobili, Kana'i baik up and destroction of Hawaian lands by military forces in Mikora, Pohakuloa, Honoulinti and Waikine, the restriction of access to Nobili, Kana'i and Kaava'talu, O'alui, 'Nyo testing of donari and misuib defense systems off of Kana'i; and werfare-related research using high-teck computer and astronomy facilities on Manna Kea and Halekakil. The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled lands, including Kaho Jouw, Pohakuloa, Mikua, Waikine, Nobili, Mokapu, Lankadei, Wahiawa, WaikandoTellows, Pu'uloa/Pearl Harboer, Kalia/Fort DeRossy and Kahuku. End Hawai'Yis conomic dependency on military sponding by redirecting funds to clean up the eavironment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. Marke conomic alternatives. More taking basic our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic humman needs and the perpetuation of our cultures. NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL More and the account of the stream of the	
ShABA Baili NO2 DMZ Hawai'i - Aloha 'Aina Campaign ele: hu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2420 O'ahu Avezue, Henohulu, HI 96522; (803) 988-6206; afschawaii@afsc.org hu) American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2420 O'ahu Avezue, Henohulu, HI 96522; (803) 988-6206; afschawaii@afsc.org wai'0 Malu Aina Center for Nonviolent Education and Action, P.O. Box AB, Ola's, HI 96702; (803) 988-6206; afschawaii@afsc.org		
NO AILLITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I Modeling the built up and destruction of Hawaiian lands by military forces in Makua, Pohakuloa, Honoulinli and Waikhne; the restriction of access to Nohili, Kau'i and Keawa' Waiking of soart and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i; and warfare-related research using high-tech computer and astronomy facilities on Matna Kea and Halackala. The military unst clean up, restore and return military spending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based economic alternatives. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawaiian lands. are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic ana needs and the perpetuation of our cultures. NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO AILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWATI. 1. We oppose milliary expansion in Hawati, including the build up and estruction of Hawatim lands by military forces in Mákus, Póbakuloa, Honouliuli and Waiklane, the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawa'uk, O'ahu; Navy testing of yonar and missile defease systems off of Kawa'i; and warfare -toilated research using high-tech computer and attractions of Hawatim ands by military forces in Mákus, Póbakuloa, Honouliuli and Waiklane, the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawa'uk, O'ahu; Navy testing of yonar and missile defease systems off of Kawa'i; and warfare -toilated research using high-tech computer and attractionary facilities on Manan Kea and Halaekali. 2. The military must clean up, restore and return military-controlled hand; including kho' clean, weikane, Nehnik, Mokapu, Lualualei, Wahiawa, Waima salo/Bellows, Pu'alou/Peat Harbor, Kalia/Pert DeRusy and Kahuku. 5. End Hawati's conomic defendency on military pending by redirecting funds to clean up the environment and to develop environmentally sustainable, community-based comonnet alternatives. 6. The military must pay just compensation for its use of and damage to Hawailian hands. We are taking back our hand and our lives from militarities. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	
DM2 HawaYi - Aloha "Aina Campaign c/o: DM2 HawaYi - Aloha "Aloha "Aloh	1. Error Dependence 2.	

	COMMENT		COMMENT
	NUMBER		NUMBER
5 Sec. 1	P-W-0024		
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAFT		CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I	
To Military and Government Officials: We the understand empose military synamion in Howstij including has for an including to Military and the second		We, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including live fire training in Mäkus, Army expansion in Põhakulos and	
Honouliuli, Marine Corps training in Walkine, the restriction of access to Nohill, Kuau'i and Keawaala, O'hun, Navy testing of sonar and mixili defense vystems off of Kuau'i and warfare-testicito research using black to Nohill, Kuau'i and Keawaala, O'hun, Navy testing of sonar and		Honouliuli, Marine Corps training in Waikline, the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawaula, O'ahu, Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i, and warfare-related research using high tech and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kea and Haleakalä.	
We demand the clean up, restoration and return of all military lands, including Kabi volume, Mäkna, Lualualet, Põhkuloa, Wahiawä, Waikine, Nohli, Moiapa, Waimanalo, Pu'uloa Peari Hartor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku.		We demand the clean up, restoration and return of all military lands, including Kaho'olawe, Mäkua, Lualualei, Põhakuloa, Wahiawä, Waikine, Nohili, Mokapu, Waimanalo, Pu'uloa/ Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku.	
We call on our leaders to develop economic alternatives to the military economy based on human needs and environmental sustainability, not war and erred. We seek an end to Hawai's economic dependency on military spaning.		We call on our leaders to develop economic alternatives to the military economy based on human needs and environmental sustainability, not war and greed. We seek an end to Hawai i's economic dependency on military spending.	
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that		We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL		NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	
1. Store Duener -		1. Kuttin Totta	
2. Dom chamberry an		2. Then thomas	
3. DOMINY CLEMENTE		3. Lokerant 10 h	
4. Allen Ram: 4		4 Sacha Shevy	
5. Florence Masoli		s Anthony sverne	
6. Jim Packs		- Hillaru Lazar	
7. Latrina Calenda		MARI Berlinan	
8. CARTIN STALL		35	
Piezse Return to: American Friends Service Committee Hawal'i, 2426 O'aha Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawnii@afsc.cen		Please Return to: American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolalu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org	
Sector Party Sec		CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR OF CONTRACTOR	
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP		CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP	
NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I To Military and Government Officials:		NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I To Military and Government Officials:	
We, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in Hawal'I, including live fire training in Mäkun, Army expansion in Pohakuloa and Honouliuli, Marine Corps training in Walkine, the restriction of access to Nobili, Kausi' and Keawania, O'haw, Navy testing of somar and missile defense systems off of Kausi', and warfare-related research using high tech and astronomy facilities on Menna Sec and Markwing		We, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including live fire training in Mikua, Army expansion in Põhakuloa and Honouliul, Marine Corps training in Waikhen, he restriction of access to Nohili, Karai' and Keewaala, Ohin, Navy testing of sonar and missiis defense systems off of Karai', and warfare-related research using high tech and stronomy facilities on Manna Rea and Halaekali.	
We demand the clean up, restoration and return of all military lands, including Kaho'olawe, Mikua, Lualualei, Põhakuloa, Wahiawä, Waikine, Nohili, Mokanu, Waimanalo, Pu'uloa/ Pearl Harbor, Kalia@eet harburga and Kahoha		We demand the clean up, restoration and return of all military lands, including Kaho'olawe, Mäkua, Lualualei, Põhakuloa, Wahiawä, Weitelee Nobili Mekana, Waimanale, Pu'uloat Pard Harbor, KaliarFort DeRussy and Kabuku.	
We call on our leaders to develop economic alternatives to the military economy based on human needs and environmental		We call on our leaders to develop economic alternatives to the military economy based on human needs and environmental	
sustainationity, not war and greed, we seek an end to Hawai'i's economic dependency on military spending. We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water an economy that		sustainability, not war and greed. We seek an end to Hawai'y's economic dependency on military spending. We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that	
meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures. NAME ADDRESS TELEDITORY		meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	
I. VISSINIA OSTECA		D Elward	
2. Nacole Composes		2 LINO LEVITEVIO	
3. JOSETTE ORTEWA		3. Tandy Mightatession	
4. Connie RODRIGUEZ		4. ALYSIN PAND	
5. Jose Morales		5. ADD'S NELTM	
6 Jason Kainca Makun -		6. Dean Sasaki	
7. Manuel R. Ductions JR		7. Marco Sumple	
8. Kicky R. Ducins		8. Angela finener	
Pinase Return to: American Friends Service Committee Howal's 2456 (Male Aurora Warthan American Pinashin and America		Marce Reserves to American Detands Service Committee Haught 2016 (right Assesse Handule UP network root and and a state and and	
nantana tanan yetawa wanana ta atao o ana avenne, Hononin, Hi 968226; (103) 988-6266; ifichawaii@afat.org		Friend Reven ID. Allefriel fremen out to Commone them is a to C may return, futbolin, fix 20144; (Rol) 244-2400; hithinkii@iDC.02]	

	COMMENT
CUEAN UP NOT RUID UP	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP
NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I	NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I To Military and Government Officials:
To Millary and Government Officials We, the undersigned, oppose millfary expansion in Hawai'i, including live fire training in Mikua, Army expansion in Pohakuloa and Honoulial, Marine Corps training in Walkine, the restriction of access to Nobili, Kaua'i and Kazwaula, O'ahu, Navy tening of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i, and warfare-related research using high tech and astronomy facilities on Manum Kea and Haleakall.	We, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including live fire training in Mäkua, Army expansion in Pohakuloa and Honouliui, Marine Corps training in Waikine, the restriction of access to Nohii, Kaua'i and Keawanla, O'ahu, Navy tening of sonar and missile defines systems off C Kaua'i, and warine-related research using high tech and astronomy facilities on Manua Kea and Haleakalii. We demand the clean up, restoration and return of all military lands, including Kabo'clawe, Mikua, Luahuaki, Pohakuloa, Wahiawa,
We demand the clean up, restoration and return of an initiary jamos, including state of the states, is denoted, is demoted, is denoted, is denoted, is denoted, is denoted, is denoted, is denoted, is denoted and the state of th	Waikine, Nohili, Mokapa, Waimanalo, Pu'ulou/ Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku. We call on our leaders to develop economic alternatives to the military economy based on human needs and environmental
We call on our leaders to develop economic alternatives to the military economy based on human needs and environmental sustainability, not war and greed. We seek an end to Hawai'i's economic dependency on military spending.	sustainability, not war and greed. We seek an end to Hawal'y's economic dependency on military spending.
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets back human needs and the persetuation of our cultures.	we are tracing once our amo and our aves from manufarms. Our common security depends on naving clean air, and and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.
NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL
1. Tharasa Manalu	Tarina Bushante
2. Hanry Receips	2 OPEN Privat
3. Tom Qurch	3. Strict Fontro
4. Roland C. Lanvan	4. Journal Millions
5. TASI KOMOA 6	DNA EFTANDIA
6. Leferke Amen-Jied	Romer (Deba
7. Ma Muyanusa	· SIGNA SAVAERA "
8. DAniel Tolles	8. <u>Vivida Antoninan</u>
Piezze Return to: American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'abu Avenue, Hotoluba, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afachawaii@afac.org	Pitase Return to: American Friends Service Committee Hawal's, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afachawaii@afac.org
	21113-112-02
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAFI	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAFI
We, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including live fire training in Mikua, Army expansion in Põhakuloa and	We, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in Hawai ⁴ i, including live fire training in Mikua. Army expansion in Provelution and
Honouliuli, Marine Corps training in Walkline, the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Keawaula, O'ahu, Navy tosting of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaua'i, and warfare-related research using high tech and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kea and Haleakalä.	Honouliuli, Marine Corps training in Waikäne, the restriction of access to Nohili, Kana'i and Keawania, O'ahu, Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kana'i, and warfare-related research using high tech and astronomy facilities on Manna Kea and Harbayin
We demand the clean up, restoration and return of all military lands, including Kaho'olawe, Mäkua, Luahualei, Põhakuloa, Wahiawä, Waikine, Nohili, Mokapu, Waimanalo, Pu'uloa/ Pearl Habor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku.	We demand the clean up, restoration and return of all military lands, including Kaho olawe, Mäkua, Lualualei, Põhakuloa, Wahiawä, Waikine, Nohili, Mokapu, Waimanalo, Pu'uloa/ Pearl Harbor, Kalia/Fort DeRussy and Kahuku.
We call on our leaders to develop economic anternatives to the minitary economy based on human needs and environmental sustainability, not war and greed. We seek an end to Hawai'i's economic dependency on military spending.	we can on our renders to develop economic alternatives to the military economy based on human needs and environmental sustainability, not war and greed. We seek an end to Hawai's economic dependency on military spending.
We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.	We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perpetuation of our cultures.
NAME ADDRESC TRLEPHONE EMAIL	NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL
1. PAULINE Clevenger	1ena the
2 margaret Dall	2 Laura Debel
3. Wall Shel	3. Jat Wal
4. Show garzales	4. <u>Alexiea George</u>
s. parter rapidamela	5. priging, Neurice
6 Name March	6. Chen W. B. Dele
7. Stillion Tajerti	7. Frankrein Mithullia
8. Jour Cottan	8 How Marken -
Picese Return to: American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org	Please Return to: American Felenda Service Committee Hawal's, 2426 O'ahu Avenne, Honolulu, HI 96822; (808) 988-6266; afschawali@afsc.eeg
Para de la companya d	

	COMMENT NUMBER	COMMENT NUMBER
CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAPI	CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAPI	
We, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in HawaiYi, including ilys fine training in Mikina, Army expansion in Põhakuloa and Honoulluli, Marine Corps military expansion in Põhakuloa and Honoulluli, Marine Corps military expansion in HawaiYi, including ilys fine training in Mikina, Army expansion in Põhakuloa and missile defense systems off of Kuaa'i, and warfare-related research using high tech and astrocomy facilities on Maran Kea and Halekalali. We defense systems off of Kuaa'i, and warfare-related research using high tech and astrocomy facilities on Maran Kea and Halekalali. We call on our leaders to develop economic alternatives to the military economy based on human needs and environmental sustainability, not war and greed. We seek need to Shawi's economic dependency on military sending. We are taking back our land and our lives from militarine. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the perspectation of our cultures. NANE ADDRESS TELEPHONE 1. <i>Reduct a pachteria</i> 2. <i>Ton, 2. CHAPLOS</i> 4. Muck Lback 5. <i>POHA</i> 6. <i>Muck Lback</i>	Ve, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including live fire training in Mikon, Army expansion in Pohakuloa and Honouliali, Marine Corps training in Waikine, the restriction of access to Nohili, Karai's and Keawaila, O'ahu, Navy testing of sonar and missile defense systems off of Kaawa', and warfare-telated research using high tech and astronomy facilities on Mauna Kea and Haleakali. We demand the clean up, restoration and return of all military lands, including Kaho'olawe. Mikon, Luducle, Pohakuloa, Wahiawa, Waikine, Nohili, Mokapu, Waimmako, Pu'ulou? Pearl Harbor, KallaviPort DeRussy and Khabku. We call on our leaders to develop contonic alternatives to the military common based on human needs and the prepending. We are taking back our land and our lives from militarism. Our common security depends on having clean air, land and water, an economy that meets basic human needs and the prepending of our cultures. NAME ADDRESS TELEPHONE EMAIL 1. Lift Jour 2. Darh, e Human E. ADDRESS 3. Man You San	
8. MOCU USA Piezae Return te: American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'ahu Avenne, Honohalu, HI 56822; (808) 588-6366; afschawaii@afsc.org CLEAN UP, NOT BUILD UP NO MILITARY EXPANSION IN HAWAI'I To Military and Government Officials: We, the undersigned, oppose military expansion in Hawai'i, including live first training in Mikua, Army expansion in Pohakuloa and Honoulinii, Marine Corps training in Walkine, the restriction of access to Nohili, Kaua'i and Kaawaula, O'ahu, Navy texting of sonar and	8. <u>LETTCIA P. TIMOTEC</u> Picase Return to: American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i, 2426 O'alus Avenue, Hosolulus, HI 96822; (608) 988-6266; afschawaii@afsc.org	
Missile General of Long Angelering of the second s		
5. <u>TPARKAGA</u> 6. <u>SUAN K. DIZAN</u> 7. <u>DVOL DEQU</u> 8. <u>BARIAN DATANAQAN</u> 8. <u>BARIAN DATANAQAN</u> 7. Tease Return to: American Friends Service Committee Hawai's, 2426 O'ahu Avenue, Handulu, HI 56822; (808) 988-4266; afachawaii@afac.org		

		NOWBER
	P-W-0025	
	1.	
CLEAN UD NOT DUU D	CLEAN UD NOT DUILD TH	
CLEAN UP NOT BUILD UP	CLEAN OF NOT BUILD UP	
To U.S. Military and public officials:	To U.S. Military and public officials:	
We, the undersigned, oppose the further build up and desecration of Hawaiian lands by U.S. military forces in Hawai'i, including plans for "Army Transformation." This "transformation" means additional troops, equipment, aircraft, training, and military land acquisition on Oahu and Hawai'i Island. We believe it is time for the military to clean up, not build up. Clean up should include the 123,000-acre former Waikoloa Maneuver Area, the 108,000-acre Pohakuloa Training Area, and Kawaihae Harbor area on Hawaii Island, the entire island of Kaho' olawe, Makua Valley on Oahu, and other areas where the military has left unexploded ordnance or toxins. The U.S. military presently controls over 22% of Oahu and 5% of all lands in the Hawaiian Islands.	We, the undersigned, oppose the further build up and desecration of Hawaiian lands by U.S. military forces in Hawai'i, including plans for "Army Transformation." This "transformation" means additional troops, equipment, aircraft, training, and military land acquisition on Oahu and Hawai'i Island. We believe it is time for the military to clean up, not build up. Clean up should include the 123,000-acre former Waikoloa Maneuver Area, the 108,000-acre Pohakuloa Training Area, and Kawaihae Harbor area on Hawaii Island, the entire island of Kaho'olawe, Makua Valley on Oahu, and other areas where the military has left unexploded ordnance or toxins. The U.S. military presently controls over 22% of Oahu and 5% of all lands in the Hawaiian Islands.	
Name (please print & sign)	Name (please print & sign) address	
1. Madeleine Hirzas-Jump Mar Kille has F	1. TERAI Lecoupri-Raynan	
2 MAURER NULCED-HEARD W	2 Roy L. Benham Poyl Beales	
3 Mary Mahlai	3 Malan A Marin	
4 Jom Ramsey 1	4 Jane	
5 Jonal h Que Drists Ower	5 Patrick Silva Attachdilyr	
6 BLANCA ISAK)	6 Pono	
7 Aur Paus an	7 Larry Eclarin 1	
8 Drivne Tsuha "	8 Pete alktor	
9 Sugado Caro	9 Dean Saranillus ;	
10 Ste McDecutor (White off	10 Bert Vikura Bert lile-	
11 Rouge Ashly P. la Allen	11 Art thony GUPCE	
12 Michael Profiter A St	12 Johnar Thankerburg FIT SEDMUSERES	
13 CHANGE AND ALL	13 Vony Castonha	
14 WARE WILLIAM	14 Republic P Julipus	
15 Warton IN	15 MACO Howski field 24 hs	
- www. All		

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

		NOMBER
CI EAN UD NOT STO	CI FAN UD NOT DE	
CLEAN UP NOT BUILD UP	CLEAN UP NOT BUILD UP	
To U.S. Military and public officials:	To U.S. Military and public officials:	
We, the undersigned, oppose the further build up and desecration of Hawaiian lands by U.S. military forces in Hawai'i, including plans for "Army Transformation." This "transformation" means additional troops, equipment, aircraft, training, and military land acquisition on Oahu and Hawai'i Island. We believe it is time for the military to clean up, not build up. Clean up should include the 123,000-acre former Waikoloa Maneuver Area, the 108,000-acre Pohakuloa Training Area, and Kawaihae Harbor area on Hawaii Island, the entire island of Kaho'olawe, Makua Valley on Oahu, and other areas where the military has left unexploded ordnance or toxins. The U.S. military presently controls over 22% of Oahu and 5% of all lands in the Hawaiian Islands.	We, the undersigned, oppose the further build up and desecration of Hawaiian lands by U.S. military forces in Hawai'i, including plans for "Army Transformation." This "transformation" means additional troops, equipment, aircraft, training, and military land acquisition on Oahu and Hawai'i Island. We believe it is time for the military to clean up, not build up. Clean up should include the 123,000-acre former Waikoloa Maneuver Area, the 108,000-acre Pohakuloa Training Area, and Kawaihae Harbor area on Hawaii Island, the entire island of Kaho'olawe, Makua Valley on Oahu, and other areas where the military has left unexploded ordnance or toxins. The U.S. military presently controls over 22% of Oahu and 5% of all lands in the	
Name (please print & sign) address zip phone/email	Name (please print & sign) address zip phone/email, ou	
- In pana manine	2 Amanda Birleffi	
2 Piper Conto	3 KARMAN SAULSBERRY	
Same alter	4 TAMAN SALED	
Matelanta Vickenst Julielly Vice	5 KAPERS M. AWERAN	
5 Fileen Christian Manuel Million	6 Oren Tantrum	
7 Al Kulan Martin I land	7 R. Galerapy	
· Ellern Fotowas	8 Roy DAMLIN	
a Tauit Tau Ham	9 Alax 5 Stran bara	
10 Define Varchara	10 Erick igmanter Hyper O. Ym -	
11	11 Akini I. Shigematsa M. China	
12 / ED P. D. P. P. P. C. LANCE	12 Lisa Richardson J. ZH	
13 K Like Planning	13	
14 Kahdelani Mark	14	
15 MORGAN TERRIS	15	

		NUMBER
	P-W-0026	
KLC EIS Review Brad Stevens Page 1		
Extended Test Range (GMD-ETR) at the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC) By Bradley G. Stevens, Ph. D. National Marine Fisheries Service, Kodiak Fisheries Research Center Kodiak, AK The proposed <u>Alternative 1 would quadruple existing development at KLC</u> . Proposed developments would include 2 new launch pads, 2 Interceptor silos, an assembly bldg, a movable missile bldg, expansion of the existing KLC building, a missile storage facility, an IDT facility requiring 2 ha (5 acres) of development, expansion of "Narrow Cape lodge", and construction of a "mancamp" for construction personnel.	KLC EIS Review Brad Stevens Page 2 has already been 1 missile failure out of 5 launches, for a catastrophe rate of 20%. There will be others. P. E-9 The statement that "no discernable effects on water chemistry were found for five previous launches" is patently false, because water quality was impacted in several ways (see below). Elevated aluminum levels, and decreased abundance of index macrobenthic species were observed in several streams following the Athena launch in 2001. These effects were not found to be significant, because in fact, no tests of significance were performed, or could be with the paucity of data collected. Background studies The expected environmental impacts (or lack thereof) from the GMD ETR development at Narrow Cape are largely dependent on the results of studies done to evaluate the impacts of	3
The following comments are organized into four general categories: 1) Environmental impacts to marine and aquatic resources; 2) Access to public lands for recreational and subsistence uses; 3) Public safety considerations, and 4) Consistency with area development plans. 1) Environmental impacts to marine and aquatic resources; The only statement concerning water resources in the document is on P.4-23, line 25: " small amounts of deposition from launches would be quickly flushed from stream drainages. No long term impacts to fish in streams or EFH within the ROI are expected." I'm incredulous they could dismiss this possibility categorically, with no rationale whatsoever. On what information is this statement based? How can they reach a conclusion of "no long term impacts" without any background information? How is it that there is absolutely no reference to 5 years of previous research (AADC, 2002)? What about the data showing decreased macroinvertebrate abundance and increased aluminum levels following the 2001 Attempt and the days of the DNP to the parts.	1 five previous launches by ENRI (Environment and Natural Resources Institute, University of Alaska) for the KLC. Therefore, the following review of those documents is necessary as background to this ELS. The documents examined include a Baseline Study (ENRI, Feb. 1995), and subsequent studies conducted around the time of five subsequent launches. A summary report was also published in April 2002. The assessment of water quality in Narrow Cape streams includes three types of analysis: 1) basic water chemistry including temperature, dissolved oxygen (DO), pH, and conductivity; 2) Macroinvertebrate sampling (aquatic insects), and 3) Sediment biotoxicity, as measured by exposing phosphorescent bacteria to sediment slurries, using a proprietary test ("Biotox"). The use of these tests seems to be supported by several studies, the Department of Environmental Conservation, and the Alaska Stream Condition Index. As a starting point, I assume that the samples were collected and processed properly, that all invertebrates were 	
 Preparers seem to be totally oblivious of it, despite the fact that it is listed in the bibliography. This appears to be totally oblivious of relevant information on the part of the EIS preparers. P. 4-98 The EIS states that "recoverable aluminum was detected in very low concentrations [and] did not exceed levels considered to be toxic to aquatic life". <u>However, aluminum concentrations were only measured before and after one launch</u>. Post-launch values increased at every location sampled, by factors of 2- to 6-fold. Replicate samples were not taken so no statistical comparisons can be made. Such large increases are probably statistically significant, but ENRI did not conduct even a simple t-test on the data. Supposedly such levels of Aluminum ar non-toxic at pH above 5. However, discharge of hydrogen chloride could reduce the pH to the point at which aluminum becomes toxic. This might not happen during normal launch events. It could happen during an abnormal event, if a rocket did not leave the launch pad at normal speed, or a catastrophic accident occurred. There 	2 correctly identified, and biotoxicity tests were conducted accurately. Factors that can be critically reviewed include the sampling design, analysis, interpretation and reporting of results. Launch Environmental Monitoring Program (EMP) Studies. The study suffers from major flaws in sampling design. The accepted protocol for sampling design to detect environmental impacts is called BACI (Before, After, Control, Impact). At a minimum it requires that sampling design and After a potential impact, at the expected Impact site, and at a comparable Control site that will not be impacted. Better results are obtained when samples are taken at multiple times before and after some impact event is not enough to determine if such differences were caused by the event. To do so requires making similar comparisons at a non-impacted control site, and conducting a two-factor Analysis of Variance (2-way Anova), with time (before, after) and location (impact, control) as the factors of interest. Furthermore, it requires that multiple replicates be taken at each sampling opportunity.	
· I	2	

KLC EIS Review

Page 3

When analyzing the Anova, comparison in the main factors is not of particular importance. Significant difference (or lack of it) between the B&A samples is not informative if it occurred at both C and I locations. Instead, it is necessary to demonstrate that any difference between the B and A samples occurred in opposite directions at the two locations. The comparison necessary to demonstrate this is the two-way interaction between time and location. This interaction would be significant if the change between B and A samples was positive at one location and negative at the other, regardless of which had the positive results.

Brad Stevens

The ENRI studies met only one of the criteria described above, by collecting samples before and after launches. However, <u>ENRI did not sample any representative control streams</u> that were outside the potential area of influence by rocket exhausts. If we assume the studies were conducted to test the null hypothesis of no difference between before and after samples, then that hypothesis could be rejected only if changes at the study sites occurred in a different manner than at control sites (the two-way interaction). But without adequate control samples, it is not possible to reject the null hypothesis even if it is false.

Rejection of the null hypothesis when it is true is a type I error. In most statistical studies, we set the significance level (α), or probability of rejection equal to 0.05 or less. Acceptance of the null hypothesis when it is false is a type II error, and has a probability (β) that is calculable post-hoc, but not predictable. The Power of the test is equivalent to 1- β , the probability or rejecting the null hypothesis (correctly) when it is false. However, if the test is designed such that it the null hypothesis cannot be rejected, i.e., the type II error probability = 1.0, then the power of the test is 0.

Water Chemistry:

The baseline study document does not indicate the dates on which samples were collected, anywhere in the document. This is important information and should be prominently placed in the methods section. Subsequent reports suggest that samples were collected in June of 1994, but specific dates were not given. Comparisons to older data are similar, though the difference in dates does not allow trends to be assessed.

The analyses conducted around the dates of launches show no apparent differences between baseline data, pre-launch, and postlaunch data. However, only one measurement was made in each of four streams pre- and post-launch. Thus no statistical comparisons can be made within streams. Furthermore, seasonal differences might mask any differences caused by exhaust impacts. No studies were conducted in March 2001 due to temperatures. Sampling was only consistent at Stream 2. Alkalinity levels are very low (<20 mg/L) indicating low buffering capacity, i.e. minor disturbances could trigger rapid fluctuations in pH.

Aluminum concentrations are of particular interest because it has the greatest potential to change as a result of launches, and the most potential lethality. However, <u>Aluminum was not</u> <u>sampled until November 2001</u>. Post launch values increased at every location <u>sampled</u>, by <u>factors of 2 to 6</u>. The highest values measured were 104 mg/L. ENRI states that the increase "might be attributable to inputs from rocket exhaust", but that these concentrations are "in the range of those found elsewhere and do not exceed levels believed to be toxic to aquatic life" at the pH found in the study streams. Such large increases are probably statistically significant, but ENRI did not even conduct a <u>simple t-lest on the data</u>. They also stated that "total aluminum

3

KLC EIS Review

Page 4

COMMENT

NUMBER

values have been shown to naturally increase as stream flows increase in response to seasonal changes and rainstorms such as occurred near KLC on launch day".

Brad Stevens

In other words, fluctuations in aluminum concentrations might be natural, but there are no similar samples from control sites that could be used to separate the confounding factors of weather and rocket exhaust. The study was designed in such a way that it was not possible to reject the null hypothesis even if it was false, so that its power is essentially 0. If aluminum is the primary exhaust product that might be lethal to aquatic organisms, why was it not sampled earlier in the program?

Macro-invert sampling.

This analysis also suffers from poor sampling design. Furthermore, results cannot be compared to the baseline studies because the sampling equipment was changed. A Surber sampler was used in stream 2 in 1994, and again in 1998. Stream 7 was not sampled in 1994. Both streams were sampled with a dipnet in 1998, which is supposedly a better technique, but not comparable to the Surber samples. No attempts were made to calibrate the two methods by obtaining comparative samples. Only one collective sample value was computed for each stream and sampler type, before and after launch. Thus, again, no statistical comparisons can be made. Some of the results indicate changes that were null or beneficial, while others indicate deleterious changes, but without replicate samples it is not possible to determine whether these differences are statistically significant or not. Only the results from Stream 2 were considered by ENRI to be valid.

Reference information for aquatic invertebrates does not exist for Kodiak Island, and this complicates comparison of the data (ENRI, November 1998). Changes in macro-invertebrate counts were attributed to seasonal variation and differences in sampling methods, and in stream 7, to the effects of repeated sampling, i.e. changes were caused by the procedures used to measure them. All macro-invertebrate indices declined after the September 2001 Athena launch (the largest rocket launched), suggesting the presence of a pollution effect, but it was attributed to a seasonal effect; however, the November samples showed a return to pre-launch values, suggesting that the September results were probably associated with effects of the Athena launch. Effects of launches cannot be distinguished without comparison to control samples, which do not exist.

Sediment Biotoxicity studies

Some of these samples include 2 or 3 replicates taken before and after launch, whereas others do not. However, the "statistic" used to compare them is incorrectly described, and inappropriate for the test. According to the document, "a coefficient of variation (CV)... was calculated by dividing the standard deviation of TU [toxicity units] by sampling period and then [sic] by the mean TU by sampling period". In actuality, the mean of all replicates was calculated for pre-and post-launch samples. Then the CV was calculated by dividing the standard deviation (SD) of the pre-and post means by the average of the pre- and post sample data, rather than the raw data themselves, thus it essentially "throws out" the original data, reducing its variability, the information content of the test, and its ability to discern real differences among the samples. It is of even less value when the original samples do not include any replicates.

4

KLC EIS Review

Page 5

When compared this way, only one set of samples, from the East Twin Lakes inlet stream showed any potential toxicity. However, the authors indicate that the highly heterogeneous nature of sediments at the site were probably the cause of this result, and it should therefore be discounted. In other words, the Biotox test is not an adequate method for sampling these sites. In fact, the CV by itself is not a statistical test. It is only a measure of the size of the SD relative to the mean. The appropriate test in this case would be a t-test for two samples with unequal variances. When I compared the data using this test, none of the replicated samples showed any significant differences in toxicity before and after the launch. The non-replicated samples cannot be analyzed.

Brad Stevens

The studies conducted above do not include control sites. Virtually all sites within the KLC area can be considered potentially impacted. Stream 2 is furthest from the KLC site, and was considered to be a control site by the authors, but may actually be too close for a good control site.

Conclusion concerning ENRI studies

A considerable amount of work was conducted by the investigators (ENRI). However, the study suffers from poor sampling design, inadequate replication (or none at all), lack of a suitable control site, lack of statistical analysis, or inappropriate statistics. Chemical analyses indicated an increase in aluminum concentrations after the 2001 launch, but it was discounted as unimportant without any statistical justification. The macroinvertebrate sampling was compromised by a change in sampling technique, rendering the baseline studies useless. Furthermore, the highly variable nature of the streams makes them poor candidates for analysis with the metrics chosen. Nevertheless, the data suggest a negative impact of the 2001 launch, but again, these results were discounted as "scasonal" without comparison to any control data. The biotoxicity test was apparently extremely sensitive to minor variations in sediment quality, rendering it unsuitable for use in some of the highly sensitive sites.

As a result of these limitations, the ENRI study cannot be used to make any clear statements about the presence or absence of environmental impacts due to rocket launches. It does not demonstrate the best scientific knowledge, or the highest scientific standards, and would not withstand peer-review scrutiny. Nor does it represent the quality standards to which the University of Alaska should be aspiring. At best, it should be discredited as a worthless exercise in futility.

2) Access to public lands for recreational and subsistence uses

Previous public meetings in Kodiak have demonstrated that public access to Narrow Cape and Fossil Beach is a high priority, and the public does not want to be excluded from those sites. Throughout the EIS, references are made to potential closures of the road and restriction of access. These are usually vague, often conflicting, and generally open-ended. <u>All potential</u> restrictions of access should be outlined in a single location in the EIS and described with <u>definite limits</u>. A sampling of such references follows:

P.2-5 says "security related activities would occur for approximately 5 weeks [surrounding] each launch campaign", and that during that time "public access could be limited in the vicinity of the GBI missile storage, handling, and launch facilities". What are "security related activities"? Does this mean closure of the road to public access? Closing of the Narrow Cape road for such a length of time is totally unacceptable. Any closure longer than a few hours before a launch has been deemed unacceptable by the public citizens of Kodiak. P 2-71 "The public would be denied use of Fossil Beach for up to 1 day during any interceptor or target launch. ... beach access would be restricted for hours at a time during hazardous operations ... the beach could also be closed if a GBI missile is at the site during time of heightened national security" These statements essentially provide KLC the option to close Narrow Cape beach access 4 at any time, for any length of time, without restriction. This is unacceptable. Limitations on the restriction of access need to be defined. P 4-68 Construction is expected to require one year, and will be ongoing 24-7 during summer. During that period the public will be excluded "from the immediate vicinity of the construction site". What does this mean? How close is the "immediate vicinity". Does it mean the public will be excluded only from KLC property, or that the Narrow Cape road will be closed? Narrow Cape road should not be closed except during launches. Closure during construction is unacceptable. P E-5 claims that the "activity" does not negatively affect public access to coastal waters. This is patently false, because, as stated, "AADC security personnel" would close Pasagshak road at the site boundary" before launches. Who are these security personnel? Does AADC have its own police force, or are they referring to the State Patrol? Pasagshak Road is a state highway and is not part of the KLC property. Therefore, they do not have the right to close the road without express permission from the AK. Dept. of Transportation. 5 Subsistence uses P. E-7 states that "given the documented limited use of the Narrow Cape area for subsistence

KLC EIS Review

P. E-7 states that "given the documented limited use of the Narrow Cape area for subsistence practices... no impacts to subsistence harvesting activities on Kodiak Island are expected." No documents are provided or referenced.

This statement implies that subsistence uses at Narrow Cape are 1) documented, and 2) limited, and 3) implies that existing documents were found to support these statements. However, ADFG does not routinely document, record, or monitor any subsistence use of marine resources other than salmon and crab. At various times I personally have observed heavy

6

Brad Stevens

Page 6

COMMENT

NUMBER

COMMENT

NUMBER

<text><text><text><section-header><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></section-header></text></text></text>	7
	 YALCENS Provide Text Years Years Years Years Text Text Text Text Text Text Text Text

COMMENT NUMBER

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
June 16, 2003	P-W-0027	stationed a rescue tug at Neah Bay to respond to vessels in distress. The SBX, carrying 800,000 gallons of fuel and with a wind-catching height of 250 feet and a predicted cruising speed of only seven knots, could easily become a danger to itself and other vessels if hit by high winds while fighting surface currents that routinely exceed four knots in Admiralty Inlet. The Final EIS should compare the navigational risks of the approaches to each of the possible SBX basing alternatives. For the Everett alternative, the Final EIS should discuss additional mitigation options including requiring that the SBX have a tug escort all of the way from the mouth of the Strait of Juan de Fuca to Everett, federal support for the state-funded rescue tug and other reasonable forms of mitigation.	
U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command ATTN: SMDC-EN-V (Mrs. Julia Hudson-Elliott) 106 Wynn Drive Huntsville, Alabama 35805 gmdetreis@smdc.army.mil Subject: Comments on the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense Extended Test Range.		2. Risks associated with SBX radiation while in port. The DEIS does a good job of listing the basic radiation risks associated with the SBX. But specific measures to protect people, wildlife and machinery in the air and on the ground are largely put off to the EMR/EMI survey and analysis that will be conducted after the SBX is constructed. While the DEIS contains numerous assurances that a combination of high energy zones on aeronautical charts and ground restrictions around the SBX will, along with operations restrictions on the SBX, prevent any problems, this cannot be demonstrated at this time.	2
Dear Mrs. Hudson-Elliott: We have reviewed the portions of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense Extended Test Range (DEIS) that relate to basing the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) in Everett, Washington. In summary, Everett provides excellent homeport facilities, having very deep water right to the pier, exceptional protection from storms and shoreside access to the facilities and amenities of Everett, Seattle, Tacoma, Bremerton, etc. Although we raise some issues relating to the navigational challenges between Everett and the ocean, these can be mitigated. But Everett is also a very congested area, surrounded by airports, homes, businesses and highways that may require significant restrictions on the operation of the powerful X-band radar of the SBX when in port. The question that must be considered by the project managers is whether operational restrictions on the SBX radar that might be required in Everett's heavily populated environment will ultimately interfere with the testing and calibration necessary to make the tests of the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense a success. We ask that the following issues be addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, including appropriate alternatives and mitigation. 1. Risk of collision and spills when entering or leaving Puget Sound. Washington State has been working for many years to reduce the risk of vessel groundings, collisions or spills in the Strait of Juan de Fuca and Puget Sound. The State has, at its own cost,	1	Figure 3.8.2-1 shows just how congested the Everett area is. The Naval Air Station is a few miles due west. Paine Field, which supports an important Boeing Company plant, is five miles south. Interstate 5 runs along the east side and is within the risk circle for ground or air handling of EEDs at 65% power and within the risk circle for the presence or shipping of EEDs at full power. According to the DEIS, the grating lobe covers a large area on the ground and can trigger or damage EEDs within 1.4 miles at full power. Without some detailed alternatives being presented in the EIS, it is hard to see how the safety zones necessary for full power testing of the SBX can actually fit in Everett. Perhaps the Final EIS can have a diagram that shows the area within 15 miles of the moorage and indicating the directions the X-band radar might safely be directed at full power. If flight operations at Paine Field or the Naval Air Station need to be interrupted or commercial and pleasure vessels prohibited from passing the moorage during testing, this needs to be discussed in the Final EIS. The Final EIS should also address the number of small planes that fly from the Seattle area to the San Juan Islands and Canada, passing near Everett. If necessary, the Final EIS could commit to doing a supplemental review of operational restrictions on the radar at Everett noce the actual emissions information is available. As noted in the summary, if operations of the X-band radar must be highly restricted while at Everett, it may be impossible to carry out the necessary testing and calibration of the SBX at that site.	3

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
4. Air Emissions The general discussion of the Everett base points out that the base has excess electrical power capacity available. The air quality benefits of providing shore power to the SBX when at the pier is not adequately considered. Even if the SBX would need its on-board generators to power tests of the radar, shore power could supply the SBX the rest of the time and eliminate the noise and emissions of generators. Of course, this would only be feasible when the SBX is at the pier.	5	Island County Board of Commissioners PHONE: (360) 679-7354 from Camano (360) 629-4522 from S. Whidbey (360) 321-5111 FAX: (360) 679-7381 P. O. Box 5000, Coupeville, WA 98239-5000	P-W-0028
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the DEIS. Assessing the environmental effects of such a large and complex program is a daunting challenge. Providing a homeport for the SBX may seem a minor issue compared to the construction and operation of missile launch facilities. But we believe that some significant issues have been identified that can be addressed in the Final EIS. We hope our comments can improve the Final EIS and the ultimate decision on this important project.		April 15, 2003 United States Army Space Missile Defense Command Attn: SMDC-EN-V Ms. Julia Elliott P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 Mc. Elliott	
Sincerely, John Dohrmann Policy Director		 Ms. Elliott, Recently, Island County learned of a proposed project for the Missile Defense Agency to site a Sea Based X-Band Radar (SBX) array at Naval Station Everett in the waters of Puget Sound at Everett, Washington. Island County is very interested in learning more about this proposal. We understand that a scoping meeting was noticed in a Seattle newspaper and the meeting held. Unfortunately, Island County was not a recipient of the notice for the scoping meeting and we are not located within the central distribution region for Seattle newspapers so we were unable to view the notice in the newspaper. Our request is that the comment period deadline of April 15, 2003 be extended so that we may have an opportunity to become more informed on the project details. National security is obviously are very important issue to us, therefore we are not suggesting that we are opposed to the concept, nor are we advocating the project, however, the facility will likely be transported through the waters of Island County and the electromagnetic currents will extend into the county. We are very anxious to learn more about this project and hope that you will honor our request for an extended comment period deadline. Sincerely, Mike Shelton, Island County Commissioner 	1

4/1/03 SMDC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Elliott US Army Space Missile Defense Command PO Box 1500 Huntsville, AL. 3507 - 3501 Dear Ms. Elliott, I write to voice my opposition to the Sca-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) proposed to home port at Naval Station Event or in Port Gardner Bay, Event, WA. 1 I write to voice my opposition to the Sca-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) proposed to home port at Naval Station Event or in Port Gardner Bay, Event, WA. 1 1 1 2 3 2 3 3 4 1 1 1 2 3 3 4
Joining uie Soft will due Soft will have a luge, negative affect on the visual attraction of the bay as well as destroy the views from surrounding homes and businesses. The loss of desirability and loss of property values are not taken into account in this proposal. The SBX must not become the visual landmark of our town. 5 Joppse the SBX Radar project being forced upon Everett, Washington and its people. Place this radar at one of the military sites that does not involve a community. 5 Sincerely, Wardford Sincerely, Wardford Sincerely, Wardford Johart Han Stark (Key Marger Target) Concerned Citizens Against the SBX Sincerely, Wardford Johars Geary Concerned Citizens Against the SBX Concerned Citizens Against the SBX Deleves Geary 250 North Ventura Road • Port Hueneme, California 33041 • Phone (805) 986-6500 http://www.ci.port-hueneme.ca.us

		COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
		D W/ 0021		
		P-W-0031		P-W-0032
prince william sound ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT	henega Bay Cordova Tatitlek Valdez Whittier		PAINE FIELD COUNTY EXECUTIVE Robert Drewel AIRPORT DIRECTOR Dave Waggoner March 24, 2003	
March 12, 2003 Ms. Julia Elliott, SMDC-EN-V			SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801	
U. S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P. O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801	14		Dear Ms Elliott	
Dear Ms. Elliott:	_		Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the DEIS for the GMD ETR. Our interest is specifically in the option for basing the SBX radar at Naval Station Everett and its interest of the offention of the Snahorzich County Aiment (Paine Tield which is located 5	1
On behalf of Prince William Sound Economic Development District, I would like to offer this letter of support for the SBX-Radar site.			miles southwest of the home port.	
Valdez is a port city designated a National Scenic By-way, with astounding natural beauty, surrounded by the highest coastal mountain peaks of any city in Alaska. Valdez has one of the finest school systems in the state, and Prince William Sound Community College. Each year the college sponsors the Last Frontier Theatre Conference attended by leading playwrights from New York and London. Valdez is the hub city of Prince William Sound offering fishing, kayaking, diving, skiing,			Paine Field is a large general aviation airport with nearly 550 aircraft based here and over 200,000 annual flight operations. The FAA mans an Airport Traffic Control Tower at Paine Field between the hours of 7am and 9pm. With excellent visual and electronic navigation aids Paine is a very popular airport for student training with substantial traffic going to/from the uncontrolled airports within the SBX potential interference area at all hours of the day. Paine is home to the Boeing company wide body production plant assembling 747,767, and 777 aircraft as well as nearly 50 businesses that rely on the continued unrestricted access to the airport. The continued based here here here are a traffic four region's company.	
hiking, birding, snowmobiling – every sport for the outdoor enthusiast! The region is about 20,000 sq. miles of mountains, glaciers, rivers, beaches and forests. The other communities in Prince William Sound are easily accessible by the Alaska Marine Highway System. They are Chenega Bay, Cordova, Tatitlek and Whittier.			In reviewing the DEIS we are concerned that we cannot accurately gauge the effects of the SBX on aviation activities at the Airport lacking the technical information that will be generated in the full EMR/EMI survey. The concern for aviation users comes from DEIS statements using words like "most air naviantion focilities". This humilikely" and "if nossible" that seem to be less than	1
If our organization can assist your department in any way, please contact us.			an absolute guarantee of no impact on aircraft.	
Sincerely, Sue Cogseulle Sue Cogseulle			We request that the agency delay decision-making until questions about interference with airport operations are fully answered. The EMR studies should be complete and any potential conditions or restrictions on use of the SBX or use of surrounding airspace should be disclosed as part of this EIS, not just as a follow-up study after the site is selected.	
Executive Director			Sincerely Dave Waggover Airport Director	
2207 Spenard Rd., Suite 207 - Anchorage, Alaska 99503 · (907) 222-2440 · FAX (907) 222-2411 · Cell (907) 223-7672 · Email: pwseddt	Sgci.net		ናትት snohomish county airport	
				-

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
PARKS & RECREATION	P-W-0033		P-W-0034
<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	1	 March 11, 2003 MDC-EN-V, Julia Elliot U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.D. Box 1500 Huntsville, AI, 35807-3801 SUBJECT: District Comments on the DEIS for the Ground-Based Midcourse Extended Test Range Missile Defense System Dear Ms. Elliott; The Channel Islands Beach Community Services District would like to offer the following comments comments on the OPIS for the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense Test Range DEIS. Our agency is located in Ventura County, California and therefore our comments are primarily related to project components in Ventura County and San Nicholas Islands. Our comments can best be summarized as follows; 1. Volume I, page 3-133, Water-The NAS Point Mugu and NBVC Port Hueneme do not receive water from the United Water Conservation District (UWCD) as stated in the DEIS. Both finallities receive there water from the Joint Dowers Authonity (JPA) by the City OP Ort Hueneme and the Channed Jelands Beach Community Services District (CIBCSD), The PHWA began deliveres of potable water to both Naval Facilities in 1997. Further, the DEIS states that 'the existing system capacity' is 22.0 million liters (5.8 million gallons) per day. The DEIS should be clarified on this point bowers Authonity (JPA) by the City OP of Hueneme and the Channed Jelands Beach Community Services, District (CIBCSD), The PHWA began elands I for two base facilities individually or combined have water delivery contracts which assure availability of 5.8 million gallons per day. The believe the total capacity of water availability of 5.8 million gallons per day. The solver to the 1.6 million gallons per day. To our knowledge, no water capacity agreements exist for the receipt of more water than is currently being used. Vuenne Mater Capacity of Samilion gallons per day is usernently being used at the base is incorrect. Please refer to comment #1 labove, as we do not believe that either Port Hueneme or NAS Point Mugu (or combined) has a 	1

		COMMENT NUMBER
<text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	3 THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK	


	P-W-0037	P-W-0038
City Of Camarillo 601 Carmen Drive • P.O. Box 248 • Camarillo, CA 93011-0248	City of Adak Adak, Alaska	
0/fice 0/ the Mayor (883) 388-5387 Fax (803) 389-5378 March 12, 2003	A RESOLUTION URGING THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE TO CONSIDER ADAK, ALASKA AS THE SEA-BASED TEST X-BAND RADAR PRIMARY SUPPORT BASE WHEREAS, the Adak City Council is a municipal government for the City of Adak in the State of Alaska; and	
<text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	VITE-EAS, the City of Adak recognizes that the Secretary of Defense has identified the need to gain a higher level of confidence in the capability of the GMD element; and WHEREAS, the City of Adak foresees the development of the Sea Based X-Band Radar Support Base in Adak, Alaska to provide an effective increase in economic development and stability; and NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Adak and its citizens hereby support the Department of Defense in the proposed action to construct and operate the Sea Based X-Band Radar within and around the boundaries of Adak, Alaska to better defend the United States of America. Passed and adopted by Adak City Council this	1

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA	P-W-0039		
<section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header>		THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK	

		COMMENT NUMBER		CO NI	MMENT JMBER
		P-W-0040			
Your Business Connection US Army Space and Missile Def ATTN: SMDC-EN-V (Ms. Julia H	fense Command ludson-Elliott)		US Army Space and Missile Defense Command ATTN: SMDC-EN-V (Ms. Julia Hudson-Elliott) Page 2 Some of the issues that have come to our attention that we believe warrant further study include the following:		
106 Wynn Drive Huntsville, AL 35805			 Aesthetics and the impacts to visual resources. 		2
To: U.S. Army Space and Missi	ile Defense Command		 The possible impacts of the system on local airspace and aircraft electronics at Paine Field. 		3
Midcourse Defense Extende Statement (DEIS).	ed Test Range Draft Environmental Impact		 The health and safety impacts of the radar operations while the radar system is being tested in Everett. 		4
Dear Ms. Elliot, The Everett Area Chamber of C	commerce welcomes the opportunity to comment		 The possible impacts on water quality, fish and bird life, and protected species of Chinook salmon and Bull Trout. 		5
on the Draft Environmental Imp Defense Extended Test Range this project, as described in the construction and operation of a operate in the Pacific Ocean an The Everett Area Chamber of C Naval Station Everett. We high our community and strongly su Station Everett. At this time we wish to express opportunity to fully analyze this scopion meeting for this project	pact Statement for the Ground-Based Midcourse project. We understand that one component of e proposed action and alternatives, includes the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) that would d may be home based at Naval Station Everett. commerce has a long history of strong support for hy value the presence of Naval Station Everett in pport the mission of the Navy and of Naval some concern about the DEIS process and our s issue. We are aware that there was an initial to scattle in October 2002 and a public hearing	1	 The possible impacts to ship navigation and operations at the Port of Everett. We appreciate the opportunity to provide this initial comment on the DEIS and look forward to continued involvement in this issue. Again, we request further information on these questions, and ask you to provide additional comment time. It is our understanding that the US Army Space and Missile Defense Command, in conjunction with the City of Everett, will hold a public information meeting in Everett on April 5, 2003. We look forward to participation in that meeting. If we can be of any assistance please contact me directly at 425-438-1487, ext. 309. Sincerely, 		6
scoping meeting for this project was held in Everett on February that there are a number of que Thus, the Everett Area Chambe project. It is our understanding extension of the comment peri- additional information meeting add our support to that request opportunity to understand the i the DEIS at a later time.	y 27, 2003. At that public hearing it became clear istions about the project that remain unanswered. er of Commerce has not taken a position on this g that the City of Everett has requested an od on the DEIS, as well as an opportunity for an to be held in our community. We would like to t. Our hope is that we will have further impacts of this project and provide comment on		Louise Stanton-Masten President/CEO		
11400 Arport Road, Suite B., Everett, Washington	198204 # 425.438,1487 # FAX: 425.438.8387 # www.evesettohambor.com		11400 Arpon Road, Sute R, Event, Washington, 98204 • 425 438,1487 • FAX: 425 438,8387 • www.snobic.org		

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0041 P-W-0042 **Comment Sheet** for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE **Comment Sheet** DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. Please use this sheet to comment on any issues that you feel should be clarified. To ensure that Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you stable your comments are addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. be postmarked by March 24, 2003. Please use this sheet to comment on any issues that you feel should be clarified. To ensure that your comments are addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must Date: be postmarked by March 24, 2003. EXTENDED TO APRIL 15, 2003 Date: 9 APRIL 2003 Heerings I RECOMMEND THE "NO ACTION ALTERNATIVE" IN WHICH 1 - Everett astifected THE GMD ETR WOULD NOT BE ESTABLISHED AND THE SBX 4. I.Slaupl Camano Island Dienerton WOULD NOT BE DEPLOYED, MY REASONS ARE : tokin TS Ands Has Wot Been 1 DRCAS 1) THE MDA HAS NOT SUCCESSFULLY TESTED ITS EXISTING Jont SYSTEMS AND THUS MUST DEMONSTRATE THEIR FUNCTIONALITY NEC & FULL MSWERS to the questions on collaboration BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THIS NEW, EXPENSIVE TECHNOLOGY, FOROM did DECSENT PNUFAC Thi 2) I ATTENDED THE PRESENTATION OF THE DRAFT E.I.S. IN nombin presente h EVERETT, WASHINGTON ON 5 APRIL 2003. IT WAS APPARENT recently thich to deplas THAT a) THE SBY WAS A LAST-MINUTE ADDITION TO THE E.I.S. 2 torderan drot 125T att AND THUS THE E.I.S. IS INHERENTLY DEFICIENT. its obvidos hainful the fin Rader despite ANALYSIS OF EFFECTS ON HUMANS AND ENVIRONMENT to ushattes - State of CALitecood rejected this T. NAVY 2 WAS LAY AND SERIOUSLY FLAWED. Ludicrous that outside b) THE REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC NOTIFICATION AND groups 2 not NAKY AFFILiated Acencies And 3 SCOPING WERE, DE FACTO, VIOLATED, E.I.S. SCOPING are not the ones doing sue enveronmental SHOULD THEREFORE BE BEGUN AGAIN. Denochero that this will seem like it my Commentor Ø. nol) THE M.D.A. HAS IGNORED "THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE". IF THE 4 065 But the potential domage ABSOLUTE SAFETY OF A TECHNOLOGY CANNOT BE DEMON STRATED THE AGENCY MUST CHOOSE THE SAFEST, MOST CAUTIOUS ALTENATIVE. to the enveronment Name: in Lanice and local persents Street Address: POBERT DRUCKER Name: City, State: needs considerable Street Address: Zip Code: investigation . City, State: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott The Shuled not U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command be Please place form in the drop box or mail to: Zip Code: P.O. Box 1500 Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott pustion Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 through U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command 1411 1-4 pages of "Questions to be Posed At the SBX 'Lastening Forvin " 7 - why has the nitig spintall this mong to make the SBC movabre when it Add 8 to make the SBC movabre when it Add 8 P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801

	COMMENT		COMMENT NUMBER
	P-W-0043		P-W-0044
<section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header>	P-W-0043	<section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header><section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header></section-header>	P-W-0044

	OMMENT NUMBER	
4-1-03 Even Sirs I'm fourteen years old, and have lived my mole life in Everett, some slogens of Everett; Everett: A city as pretty as it's have, and Everett; city with a view. If this SBX Radar is placed in our bay we would certainly no longer have a view of anything pretty. AThe proposed missle would pollute and num our city. It would use three generaters while in port, and one continually. This machine would consume 14,500 gallons of diesel a doylour city received the All-American city award last year sympolizing a new era for the city and her citizens, and new you want to take that away from us, turning, Everett into a smelly compit of acity! The SBX radar emits Electromognetic	1 P-W-0045 P-W	2 Same Radiation all disturb So a low altitude planeroutes, 2 City Emergency Response. ation Systems and commercial ation Systems and many differ ation systems and the perimeter ation ation you propose are ation systems and the look we proposed, there is no mentoon conomic impact this exe-sore con Everett. Noise and the look we degrade procents in Everett.
of acity! The SBX rador emits Electromagnetic Radiatorn (EMP) that could damae our citizens and facilitics. In a city near cape Cod Massa chocettes an SBX is installed. The citizens of this city suffer the highestrate of soft tissue cancer in the country. We don't want that in our city! National Security is at stack, that is why this radar has been proposed. Don't sacrifice the security of our health in the process Install this radar pulse people will not suffer.	1 would have of it we water we wither, a churre m	con Everett. Noise and twe look who degrade property in Everett, who be ruined, culture would ind our rights to a clean ent are not addressed. ink you for your time, Alteo Motures

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0046 P-W-0047 James E. Deno Morgan Aero Products April 7, 2003 SMDC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Ellitott SERVING THE AEROSPACE INDUSTRY SINCE 1963 Wednesday, April 02, 2003 U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 MORGAN: Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 Aerospace Test and Support Equipment SMDC-EN-V Julia Elliott A.G.S.E.: Engine Transportation and **US ARMY Space & Missile Defense Command** Dear Sir or Madam P.O. Box 1500 Handling Equipment Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 I write to you to comment on the proposed placement of the SBX missile system MORGAN: Lifting and Load Sensing Systems component in Everett, Washington. I live in an area that will be adversely affected by RE: SBX deployment on Everett's Port Gardner Bay both the appearance and the potential radiation from the radar operation if used in the LIFT-TECH: Aerospace MIL-H-904J Hoisting Equipment Puget Sound 1 This is to support the proposed deployment of the SBX radar platform on Port Gardner Bay. I believe it is entirely compatible I realize that sacrifice of some things is necessary in this dangerous age, but I with Naval Station Everett and with our current national defense believe that the placement of this system in the Everett Homeport is not the best location. LIFT-IT: Slings and Fittings requirements. As I am sure others have advised you, this system will impact public and private aviation, MORGAN: Aircraft Oxygen Systems: Source Qualified to Boeing D1-9000, BPS-O-100, will impact two public hospitals located adjacent and within the effective radio frequency The only opposition I have noted to date is the same group of people radiation area. who opposed Naval Station Everett which has proved to be a fine 1 addition to the City of Everett as I believe the SBX platform will be. BAC 5402 BAC 5408 Located within the Puget Sound is the Bremerton Shipyard which is equipped to & SAE ARP1176A store and house substantial naval vessels and equipment. Additionally, other facilities I am a 50 year resident of Everett and 79 year resident of Snohomish located within the Puget Sound are closer to the Pacific Ocean, and pose less of a hazard RAMPMASTER: High Speed, High Capacity Refueling Equipment County and a long time business owner in Everett. I recently made a to the general population of the Puget Sound area. The ultimate failure of this system and multi million dollar commitment to a new manufacturing facility here harm to the general environment is clearly predictable due to lack of investigation of air that will not benefit financially in any way from the SBX platform. I MORGAN: quality, biologic resources, impact of the radiation and impairment of visual and quality Specialized Aluminum and am also a WWII veteran of the United States Army Air Corps. of life resources of this community. Please find and locate this system in a better and Steel Fabrication more suitable site. As probably one of the more silent of the silent majority who will be J.C. CARTER: Pressure Fueling Equipment unable to attend the meetings scheduled for April 05 in Everett I Due to the size, the unknown but predictable harm from electronic emissions, the must support this platform by writing this letter. It is good for the unknown hazards to residents of houses within the area, patients in the hospitals, and the country and for our city and should not be deterred by our very vocal users of the Port Susan waterways, the decision to maintain this system in Everett, NIMBY minority. Washington poses significant and ongoing hazards that are neither necessary nor in the best interests of the United States Military. Please listen to the citizens of this City. We With best regards, MORGAN AERO PRODUCTS are good neighbors with the Navy, but request that the Navy respect and be a good citizen to its "Home Port". Sincerely Virgil Morgan President James E. Deno



	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
	P-W-0050		
No. 19 August 19 Aug			
Port of Everett		In light of the additional analysis needed, the Port Commission requests that the	
April 10, 2003		Army Space and Missile Defense Command not move forward with the SBX siting decision until further information is provided.	
U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command ATTN: SMDC-EN-V (Ms. Julia Hudson-Elliott) 106 Wynn Drive		Everett, please contact John Mohr, Executive Director, at (425) 259-3164. Sincerely,	
RE: Proposed Ground-based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range (ETR) Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS)		EVERETT PORT COMMISSION Thep & Barrow Philip B. Bannan, President	
Dear Ms. Elliott: Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the DEIS associated with the above-referenced proposal. The main focus of our comments is the potential siting of the Sea Based X-Band Radar (SBX) Primary Support Base component at Naval Station Everett. The Naval Station is adjacent to Port of Everett facilities in Port Gardner Bay and the Snohomish River Channel. It is the Port's understanding that the comment deadline for the Naval Station Everett alternative has been extended to April 15, 2003: therefore, we trust that this letter will be considered timely.		c: Port Commission John Mohr, Executive Director Mayor Frank Anderson, City of Everett	
Previously, the Port of Everett submitted both written and verbal comments on this proposal. The Port's October 30, 2002 letter and the verbal comments made by Executive Director, John Mohr, at the February 27, 2003 Public Hearing at the Everett Holiday Inn are part of the public record.			
The Port does not question the purpose and need for the proposed action; however, in our opinion, further detailed analysis is needed on at least two issues related to the Naval Station Everett alternative for the SBX component:	1		
 impacts to ship navigation, berthing, and maneuvering in the Port's deep-water terminal area. This was one of the issue areas raised in the Port's Letter of October 30, 2002. The DEIS states in Section 3.8.6.2 that "other than the CVN and Destroyer Squadron 9 that are homeported at Naval Station Everett, the only other large ship calling there is an occasional log carrier, which calls at the piers directly east of the carrier berth, providing visual contact at all times." This substantially under represents the shipping activity that the Port of Everett experiences. 	2		
 impacts associated with radar operations while the platform is in port, including those related to public health and safety. This was another area of concern expressed in the Port's October 30, 2002 letter. 			
2911 Bond Street, Suite 202 • P.O. Box 538 • Everen, WA 98206 • Phone (425) 259-3164 • Fax (425) 252-7366 • E-mail: gen@portoleverent.com			

COMMENT NUMBER COMMENT NUMBER P-W-0051 From the desk of . . . From the desk of . . . JACK OLSON JACK OLSON 4-2-03 Mas Peoplemen would be DEAR-MS. ELLIOT: Virtually ast of Sight from the Land Side. My Home OVERLOOKS Port 1 Garder BAy. this Proposed Jack Olson SBX would not be A Prablour. It is about that SAME HERENT As the Lincouss Superstructure And 50 feet hower than A Drilling Rig topt was moved Here for 18 monstry with NO Puroblems. the Port of Everett Has A Existing Mooning facilitia At maine So. tropminel-toot would be Perfect.

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0052 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Carol Wolton of Kirkland, Washington.	P-W-0052	The text of comment P-W-0060 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Marion Skalley of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0060
The text of comment P-W-0053 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Sara Elliott of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0053	The text of comment P-W-0061 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Thomas Skalley of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0061
The text of comment P-W-0054 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Katie Elliott of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0054	The text of comment P-W-0062 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Elinora Jane Cater of Seattle, Washington.	P-W-0062
The text of comment P-W-0055 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Julia Elliott of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0055	The text of comment P-W-0063 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Mary Ellen Egge of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0063
The text of comment P-W-0056 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Robert and Marion Nokleby of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0056	The text of comment P-W-0064 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Steve Nagel of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0064
The text of comment P-W-0057 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Paul LaVigne of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0057	The text of comment P-W-0065 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Victoria Adlum of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0065
The text of comment P-W-0058 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Dorothy Boroughs of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0058	The text of comment P-W-0066 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Laura Elliott of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0066
The text of comment P-W-0059 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Dan and Marsha O'Brien of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0059	The text of comment P-W-0067 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Madeleine Sosin of Seattle, Washington.	P-W-0067

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0068 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Stephen Somogy of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0068	The text of comment P-W-0076 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Marjorie D. Ross of Mukilteo, Washington.	P-W-0076
The text of comment P-W-0069 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Michele Somogy of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0069	The text of comment P-W-0077 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Kathleen Haban of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0077
The text of comment P-W-0070 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Leslie Minor of LaJolla, California.	P-W-0070	The text of comment P-W-0078 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Leslie and Deane Minor of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0078
The text of comment P-W-0071 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Rosemarie Brown - Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary, of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0071	The text of comment P-W-0079 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Marianna C. Skalley of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0079
The text of comment P-W-0072 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Linda Sinter of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0072	The text of comment P-W-0080 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Thomas and Denise Murphy of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0080
The text of comment P-W-0073 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by John and Kim Larson of Marysville, Washington.	P-W-0073	The text of comment P-W-0081 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Elsie M. Anderson of Lynnwood, Washington.	P-W-0081
The text of comment P-W-0074 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Mary Lee Griswold of Freeland, Washington.	P-W-0074	The text of comment P-W-0082 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Unreadable of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0082
The text of comment P-W-0075 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Marion Elert of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0075	The text of comment P-W-0083 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Richard and Inez Lawrence of Marysville, Washington.	P-W-0083

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0084 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Elizabeth B. Bentler of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0084	The text of comment P-W-0092 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Jeff and Caroline Mason of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0092
The text of comment P-W-0085 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Patricia A. Larson of Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary Everett, Washington.	P-W-0085	The text of comment P-W-0093 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Diane and Jerry Solie of Marysville, Washington.	P-W-0093
The text of comment P-W-0086 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Karen Pauley of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0086	The text of comment P-W-0094 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Won Chong Kim of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0094
The text of comment P-W-0087 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Gene O'Neil of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0087	The text of comment P-W-0095 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Bernadine Casey of Spokane, Washington.	P-W-0095
The text of comment P-W-0088 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Dawn O'Neil of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0088	The text of comment P-W-0096 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by John D. Lindstrom of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0096
The text of comment P-W-0089 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Randy Bonsen of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0089	The text of comment P-W-0097 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Deanne Lindstrom of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0097
The text of comment P-W-0090 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by J.C. and Mary Ellen O'Donnell of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0090	The text of comment P-W-0098 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Shirley and C.H. Sievers of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0098
The text of comment P-W-0091 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Katherine Lynch of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0091	The text of comment P-W-0099 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Bill Mulliken of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0099

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0100 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Betty L. Startup of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0100	The text of comment P-W-0108 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Amy J. Straddell of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0108
The text of comment P-W-0101 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Rich and Andrea Semon of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0101	The text of comment P-W-0109 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by M. L. Geck of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0109
The text of comment P-W-0102 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Lisa Gebert of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0102	The text of comment P-W-0110 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Peter Bennett of Langley, Washington.	P-W-0110
The text of comment P-W-0103 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Jean C. Hokanson of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0103	The text of comment P-W-0111 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Jeffrey and Leslie Strickland of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0111
The text of comment P-W-0104 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Aaron and Michelle Lamoureux of Marysville, Washington.	P-W-0104	The text of comment P-W-0112 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Sandy Koznek of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0112
The text of comment P-W-0105 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Barb Lemoureux of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0105	The text of comment P-W-0113 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Judi A. Little of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0113
The text of comment P-W-0106 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by William T. Belshaw of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0106	The text of comment P-W-0114 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Katherine A. Benusa of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0114
The text of comment P-W-0107 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Mary S. Belshaw of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0107	The text of comment P-W-0115 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Jeannie Sheldon of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0115

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0116 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Bryan Cook of Seattle, Washington.	P-W-0116	The text of comment P-W-0124 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Nicole J. Thompson of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0124
The text of comment P-W-0117 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Annemarie Montera of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0117	The text of comment P-W-0125 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Carol Rodlond of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0125
The text of comment P-W-0118 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Jack McGinty of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0118	The text of comment P-W-0126 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Kaila Cogdill of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0126
The text of comment P-W-0119 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Anne Van Clue.	P-W-0119	The text of comment P-W-0127 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Marsha Cogdill of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0127
The text of comment P-W-0120 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Nanette Leaman of Oak Harbor, Washington.	P-W-0120		
The text of comment P-W-0121 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Elizabeth J. Morrow of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0121		
The text of comment P-W-0122 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Edward M. Morrow of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0122		
The text of comment P-W-0123 was the same as that of P-W-0029. This comment was submitted by Ed Severinghaus of Langley, Washington.	P-W-0123		

	P-W-0128	P-W-01
<section-header><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></section-header>	 P-W-0128 April 13, 3003 Korn P. Stohoverfly SfIDC - EN-V SfIDC - Store and Missile Defense Commund P-W-0128 T any against the Seabased Test X-bard rodar platform being based at Bert SfIDC - EN-V SfIDC - EN-V Store and the experts say it will be to generate the store and the experts say if I bunkledy and other experts say it will be to be emitted from the Star. The SfI South levels of electromyent to rubin but to the emitted from the Star. The SfI SfIDC - EN-V Store to store and the store and the store of the calutation experts say if I bunkledy and other experts say it will be to be emitted from the Star. The SfI Store the store and the store and the store of the calutation experts and the store the store of t	1 2 3

	P-W-0130	P-W-0131
<text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	April 8, 2003 SMDC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Elliott US Army Space Missile Defense Command Pois 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 RE: SBX Homeporting in Everett Dear Ms. Elliott Tam opposed to homeporting the SBX in Port Gardner Bay. Everett is not a good option for the following reasons: 0 The impact or public access to the Everett waterfront by land or by water. 0 The negative impacts of the above 2 issues on Everett's ability to attract other waterfront tenants. 0 The negative impacts of the above 2 issues on Everett's ability to attract other waterfront tenants. 3 There are better options with less population. Sincerely, Kim Ratliff June Part Part Part Part Part Part Part Part	1 2 3 4

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0132 P-W-0133 **Comment Sheet** for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE April 11, 2003 DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT My wife and I are residents of Everett, Washington and wish to note our objection to the propsed SBX Radar system that is under consideration for our area. Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. 1 Please use this sheet to comment on any issues that you feel should be clarified. To ensure that your comments are addressed in the Final Environmental Impact Statement, your comments must be postmarked by March 24, 2003. Date: april 10-03 To: SMDC-EN-V. Julia Elliott Dear Mise E Thashington is mil mereto, Lover K wayle 1 such aun are spent glissenses with and whiteping kill Aur C fleme Burdel 1 danage APO. 100 Rind location 6 Thank anata you sincerely. Commentor LLOYD S. WOLL Name: Street Address: City, State: Zip Code: Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 8-89

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

	COMMENT NUMBER	COMMENT NUMBER
	P-W-0134	P-W-0135
SMDC-EN-V, Mg Julia Elliont April 15, 2003 US Army Space Missele Defense Command Point Soo Point Soo Huntswille, AL 35807-3801 Dear Ms Elliont, In an writing you to oppose the possible basing of the Sca-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) at the Naval Station Everett in Everett, WA. Because there is no scientific information that can show that the radar facility will not create a health risk for the urban area the safe and rational way to handle this unknown is to not setup a situation that may prove to be an unvise risk to the population of Everett. The draft Environmental Impact Statement does not address the negative impacts of the SBX and the scentriy area that will surround it. I believe that SBX will hurt the conomic potential of our city as a tourist destination effecting both property and businesses in the area. Toppose the SBX Radar project and fear the initial lack of communication to the Everett community is a warning of things to come. If your organization can not communicate clearly in this stage of the project I don't believe that I could expect the communications to the public to improve if there comes a time when the project possibly poses a risk to the surrounding areas. Sincerely. Jamis Tallis	NUMBER P-W-0134 P-W-0134 Image: State of the County	P-W-0135
	City, State: Zip Code: Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801	

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0136 P-W-0137 **Comment Sheet** April 15, 2003 for the GROUND-BASED MIDCOURSE DEFENSE EXTENDED TEST RANGE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT Thank you for attending this public hearing. Our purpose in hosting this meeting is to give you an opportunity to comment on issues analyzed in the Draft Environmental Impact Statement. The posterior of the second s 15,2003 SMDC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command PO Box 1500 1 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 RE: Proposed Everett location of SBX radar Dear Ms. Elliott: 1 I oppose the department of defense proposal to locate the Sea-Based X-Band radar in Everett Washington for a number of reasons. I feel that Everett is not a good choice for this radar. Everett is a clean, quiet residential community that overlooks Port Gardner bay. This beautiful bay is the source of vistas and recreational opportunities. We have worked hard to clean up our shoreline and protect it's natural beauty and well as increase it's 2 economic vitality. Everett has the second largest Marina on the west coast with a wealth of recreational opportunities. We are poised to become one of the most livable cities in America and we have been pine working to increase tourism here. The Navy is a clean and welcome presence in our bay. It gives our town an 'Annapolis' feel. But this radar is unsightly. It's presence would seriously damage our home values, environmental health, and economy. attack 2 settings. Exhett is already a big enough Another reason I am opposed to this location is my concern for health issues. The possible health arba impacts caused by receiving long-term, low level EM radiation have not been fully studied. I understand Until it is known what damage these rada 3 the radius for exposure to this radiation is almost 14 miles radius. That is a lot of people that would be can do to the people or environment, they should not affected Commentor permitted 3 I am also concerned that this is a diesel powered facility. I have asthma and diesel is the primary trigger. Lynae Slinder Name: A facility of this size powered by diesel would be a blow to my health. I do not accept these health risks. Street Address: Please consider more suitable sites that are not as populated or as rich in natural beauty as our beautiful City, State: port. Zip Code: Respectfully yours, . Dingen & Diefend Please place form in the drop box or mail to: SMDC-EN-V, Julia Elliott U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 Ginger Decker

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0138 P-W-0139 april 15, 2003 James G. Finley, M.D. and Mary Lou Finley SMDC-EN- V Mo. Julio Elliott US Army Space & Missile Defense Command PO Bay 1500 April 15, 2003 SMDC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Elliott Hantsville, AL 35807-3801 US Army Space Missile Defense Command PO Box 1500 Huntsville, AL. 35807 -3801 Dear Me. Elliott. Dear Ms. Elliott, I write to oppose the SBX being situated in Everett, WA. We write to voice our opposition to the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) proposed to home 1 port at Naval Station Everett or in Port Gardner Bay, Everett, WA. A would interfere with aviation controls, our medical 1 We oppose this radar being placed in a large, urban populated area such as Everett and its surrounding communities. The SBX radar should be placed in a site that will not affect any response system, hospital safety, and out citizens health. It would also have a huge injact on population base. The Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) does not thoroughly address the negative impacts of the SBX and the security area that will surround it, on the loss of our most valuable resource, our recreational and commercial waterway, Port Gardner Bay. The DEIS does 2 2 not adequately address the loss of future economic re-development of our public water front property values, businesses, and be an eye some on our waterfront. I have resided in Everett properties. The SBX eliminates the vision and future economic potentials of our city. Home porting the SBX will forever tie the City of Everett to an industrial, military, and restricted access waterfront. 3 The impact of this enormous structure on our waterfront will have a huge, negative affect on the visual attraction of the bay as well as destroy the views from surrounding homes and businesses on various occasions and love the beauty of The loss of desirability and loss of property values are not taken into account in this proposal. The Puget Sound. SBX must not become the visual landmark of our town. 4 The 22.5 km (13.8 miles) Radiation Hazard Area and Electromagnetic Interference Area covers a population base estimated at 400,000 people. It interferes with airplane navigation and Thank you for hearing my concerns . communication controls. It may interfere with our local hospital and medical equipment and emergency communication systems. Current scientific studies have not analyzed the effects of 5 scatter from radars of this power on a local population exposed over a long period, while epidemiologic reports indicate adverse health effects to humans exposed to chronic low dose Sincerely, Electromagnetic Radiation. Current safety standards for exposure to such non-ionizing radiation are based on out-dated studies with minimal scientific integrity. We are very pleased to have our Navy Base here in Everett. It has been a positive to this anne Bosserman community and region. The officers and enlisted personnel have contributed significantly through civic and philanthropic involvement. However we are very opposed to the SBX Radar project being forced upon Everett, Washington and its people. Place this radar at one of the military sites that does not involve a community. La Finles tin Address_

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER P-W-0140 P-W-0141 4-9-03 Department of Defense U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 April 15, 2003 Huntsville, AL 35807-3810 US Army Space and Missile Defense Cmd. Dear DOD, P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 I am writing to you concerning the SBX radar project, which is potentially being considered for installation in the Everett area of Western Washington. TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: I strongly oppose this project in the first place, but I also live 1 I write to register my opposition to the plan to test or base the Sea-based test X-band on Whidbey Island, and I definately do not want to have to look radar (SBX) system in Everett, Washington. at this abomonation let alone have my health jeopardized by its 1 This port is in the heart of Everett's downtown and residential core. The dangers of presence. radiation to the population are unknown, but probable, the interference to hospital and My understanding is that tests thus far have proven this approach clinic diagnostic equipment located less than a mile from the base site is likely, the 2 to be highly inefficient, and I wish you would pursue methods of aesthetic impact on the city's waterfront development plans is significant. diplomacy rather than nuclear proliferation when it comes to making Please reconsider this basing proposal and look elsewhere. Surely the Defense this world safer. Department can find a location which would not be in the heart of a small city where the residential, health care, and business centers are the primary targets of any unforeseen or Please do not bring this contraption to the Puget Sound. ill-effects of this basing. Thank you. Sincerely, and Donna J. Witte Resident, Everett, Washington Barbara Joan Govedare

		COMMENT
	P-W-0142	P-W-0143
<text><text><text><text><text><text><list-item><list-item><list-item><list-item></list-item></list-item></list-item></list-item></text></text></text></text></text></text>	April 14, 2003 SMCC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Ellioft US Army Space and Missile Defense Command Post-1500 Hurtsville. AL 35807-3801 RI: SIX in Everett Dear Ms. Ellioft Since 1900 I have been involved with the arsenic and lead Event The Celear-up costs are reguld approaching to production. The Celear-up costs are reguld approaching to serious long term consequences that people in hurter years is an another may suffer integration damage from the radiation. 1 Internet the state control of the series of the serie	contamination clean-up in North r that was in operation briefly at the ommonly accepted methods of j million and may ultimately be more. sposed for Everett may have very will have to deal with. I worry that i n such a highly populated area. 1 1

	P-W-0144	P-W-014
<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	1 1 Description: A start of the	NGE to give you Statement. ensure that ments must 7 Apail VSSULC 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

	P-W-0146		
	124		
14 April 2003			
		9. How well tested is this technology?	9
SMDC-EN-V, Ms Julia Elliott US Army Space Missile Defense Command		A complete Environmental Impact Statement should address these questions and many more.	
PO BOX 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801		More basic questions should also be addressed before making such a proposal:	
Subject: Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar based in Everett, Washington		10. Do we need the SBX, or is it a redundant system?	1
Dear Ms Elliott:		11. If we did not need it before we were the dominant military force in the world, why do we need it now?	
I live very close to Naval Station Everett, Washington State. I am opposed to the proposed deployment of the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX)		12. Could the resources be used for more pressing needs?	
13.8 mile radius.		13. How about better medical care for military personnel?	
Many questions remain to be answered regarding this device:		14. How about better medical care for all Americans?	
 Why does it need to be based near an urban center? How will it offset the wildlife of Purset Sound? Will it further degrade 		I object to being one of the organisms being 'tested' by this project. Obviously there are thousands of children, aged, and other at-risk populations in a city of this size. We will all be excosed to the	
2. How will it affect the wildlife of Puget Sound 7 will it further degrade our endangered populations of Puget Sound Chinook Salmon, Marbled Murrelet, Humpback Whales, Stellar Sea Lions, Leatherback Sea Turtles, Bald Eagles, Bull Trout, and Coho Salmon?		electromagnetic field and radiation hazards of this device. Finally, this project will further degrade our quality of life by obstructing our	
 How seaworthy is it? Will it break loose or break up when exposed to 		view of Port Gardner Bay. Our city and county have made significant environmental and infrastructure improvements in the last 20 years, and	
a tidal wave, for instance, spilling those 818,000 gallons of diesel fuel on our shorelines and in our fragile estuaries? How about when it is being towed through the Strait of Juan De Fuca and off the Pacific beaches of Washington? Winter weather off our coast is notoriously rough. Will this ungainly structure be seaworthy?		for those who live elsewhere, but the citizens of Everett and Snohomish County object to being the victims of socio-economic discrimination.	
 How will it impact human health over an extended period? 		Christian -	
5. How will the radio frequency radiation affect hospital equipment and pacemakers?	5	Christine Lavra	
6. What other hazardous wastes are produced by the operation of this device and how will they be disposed of?	6	cc: US Congressman Rick Larsen	
7. How do you propose to deal with noise pollution?	7	State Representative John McCoy	
8. Will the presence of this device trigger further security measures in the Port, hampering trade and employment?	8		

		COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
5 2 10	SMDC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Elliott US Army Space Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL. 35807-3901 SUBJECT: Comment, DEIS for SBX S-Band Radar Platform Siting at Naval Station Everett The City of Everett, the Port of Everett, and citizens (including our members), plus local, regional and state environmental organizations and Washington State Departments of Ecology. Community Trade and Economic Development, and Fish & Wildle have invested over 5 years of study and effort in planning for management of appropriate and sustainable use of Everett vicinity shorelines and their function, as intended under the US Coastal Zone Management Act. The DEIS conclusions of no significant adverse impacts are unfounded; they appear to be based upon incomplete information, over-optimistic assumptions, and inadequate analysis of the factors addressed. The Everett Shoreline Coalition requests removal of Everett from consideration as an aligible site.	P-W-0147	Superficial DEIS consideration of standard environmental factors is clearly inadequate for evaluation of sting impacts upon an increasingly dense urban population with a broad array of transportation, communication, and Health & Safety services dependent upon functions vulnerable to interference from not-yet-studied SBX transmission. Thank you for considering our comments Way Awa Presert Shorelines Coalition Peggy Toepel, Co-Chair	COMMENT NUMBER
	Command's broad assumptions regarding potential impacts upon resident <u>humans</u> , and electro-sensitive equipment and facilities, as well as wildlife.) • the statements that acknowledge potential <u>susceptibility</u> of <u>other military systems to</u> <u>disturbance</u> , within the range of SBX transmission, <i>ignore potential susceptibility</i> of <i>civilian systems</i> , relying upon: • <u>unproven design features</u> for interference suppression, <i>still to be defined and</i> <i>developed</i> • <u>"coordination</u> " of SBX operational timing with an extensive list of external <u>agencies and other entities</u> • <u>area avoidance designation</u> , <i>depending upon <u>other</u> entities</i> to recognize and remain outside of invisible boundaries of a mapped High Energy Radiation Area! <i>Each of these assumptions remains</i>	3		
	nigny questionable.			

	P-W-0148		P.
<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	P-W-0148	<image/> <image/> <image/> <text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
Robin Ahmann April 11, 2003 SMDC-EN-V, Ms, Julia Elliot US Army Space and Missile Defense Command PO Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 Dear Ms. Elliot, Tam writing to voice my opposition to the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) that the Army is proposing to home port at Naval Station Everett in Port Gardner Bay, Everett, WA. I am writing to voice my opposition to the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) that the Army is proposing to home port at Naval Station Everett in Port Gardner Bay, Everett, WA. I oppose this radar being placed in any large, urban populated area such as Everett and its surrounding communities. The SBX, if built, should be placed in a site that will not affect any population base. I the on the Tulalip Indian Reservation in Marysville, WA; on Puget Sound and within the 22.5km (13.8 mi.) Radiation Hazard Area and Electromagnetic Interference Area. Our community was not notified of the proposal to site the SBX in Everett until Feb. 25, 200 shem one article appeared in the Everett Heral dn exspaper. When I contacted officials of Marysville and Tulalip they had never heard about the project. Why were citizens and elected officials ther to to f this public process? According to the Draft ElS (DEIS) and information gathered from the military personnel at the public meeting held in Everett on April 5, 2003, I have determined that the SBX to any or that 800,000 and field elettough an area in the market by 12 times/byra on its way to and from its testing sites out in the Pacific Ocean. This untested radar platform would carry more than 800,000 and of diselet through an area rich in marine lift, includuing feeding gray whales, seals, abund	P-W-0150	<text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	COMMENT NUMBER 4 5
that the radar would always be operating at an angle of 10 degrees and higher we know that there is a certain amount of EMR scatter that would reach all of us within the 22.5km Radiation Hazard Area. Current scientific studies have not analyzed radars of this power, or the effects of low EMR 'scatter' over a long exposure period on Human Health and Safety. Current IEEE guidelines are based on outdated science. We do not want our children to be raised within a Radiation Hazard Area regardless of the assurances that radiation levels are within 'safe' limitations.	3		

P-W-0151				COMMENT
Break mer	<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	P-W-0151 P-W-0151 Comment I also opp SBX's EM ROI. Current dose EMF dose EMF d	emergency response system, and medical devices, I am opposed to using Naval cretit as the SBX's Primary Support Base. sose the use of Naval Station Everett as the SBX's PSB because of the risk of the steromagnetic Radiation (EMR) on the health of citizen's who come within SBX's rentry there are no case-controlled studies on the effects of chronic exposure to low VEMR 'scatter' from X-Band Radar on human populations. Until the effects of low VEMR 'scatter' on Numan populations is thoroughly studied, the SBX should not be a populated area. Our children should not be raised within a Radiation Hazard Area Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) also does not thoroughly address the fisk to one of our most valuable natural resources, our recreational and commercial .Port Gardner Bay. The potential radiation hazard to our wildlife has not been valued. In addition, it is my understanding the portions of the SBX's not gen valued. In addition, it is my understanding the portions of the SBX's not storage any single hulled. The DEIS does not adequately address the real danger to Port at resulting from an oil spill. the DEIS does not reflect the enormous negative economic impact of the SBX on the mumaity. I am much more concerned about the cost to the health of the citizens, and narural resources within the SBX's NOI if Naval Station Everet became it's PSB. se aforementioned reasons, I would like to request that a more suitable PSB be found X where it would not impact the lives of so many people. there it would not impact the lives of so many people. there is a station to my request. The SIM The SIM	COMMENT NUMBER 4 5

	COMMENT		COMMENT NUMBER
43 ° 1	P-W-0152		
<text><text><text><text><text><text><text><text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text></text>	1	 the Federal Register, so it was not until February 25, 2003, when the Everett Herald published a story about the upcoming hearing on February 27ⁿ, that virtually any of us in Everett here was bout this project. Since then people in Everett have had a much shorter time period to learn what was in the few copies of the draft EIS which subsequently entered the community before April 5th. Because this process has left citizens in the Everett area with less time to understand and comment on the proposed SBX project than citizens in other potentially affected communities, I believe that it does not meet the criteria required by CEQ regulations for an open process under NEPA. I'm concerned about the objectivity of the draft EIS and the rigor of the science being used to justify some of its conclusions. For example, in Chapter 4, p. 244, there is a discussion of EEDs (electroexplosive devices like fire extinguishers, air bags in cars, and ejection seats on millary aircraft). XBR emissions could have two possible effects on these devices. They could be made not to work, or they could be inadvertently initiated. On that page there is also a chart showing the required separation distances of these devices from the SBX. If the SBX were tied up to the USS Lincoln's dock, it appears that cars with airbags may come within that distance. The draft EIS seeks to assure drivers by saying that "there is no predicted potential for inadvertent initiation of Vehicle airbage because the metallic body/frame of the vehicle provides sufficient stielding." This fails to take into account cars which have bodies which aren't made of metal. These include fiberglass bodies on some models of Corvette, Taurus, Monte Carlo, and Grand Prix. Saturns are made from sheet molded composites. Chrysler is researching cars made from the same plastic used to make pop bottles. Dease be extremely thorough and rigorous as you complete your scientific examination of the safety of this system. I understand some	2

			NUMBE
 mooring location would be restricted in order to <u>minimize</u> (all underlines are mine) impacts to aircraft operations, EEDs, and communication equipment." I would feel much more assured if the EIS were honestly able to substitute the word 'eliminate' for 'mimize." In the next paragraph the EIS states that, "operations would be coordinated with the FAA, and would be scheduled to occur during hours of minimal aircraft operation <u>if possible</u>." That doesn't make me feel very good if I'm the pilot flying through the region of influence when it isn't possible. Later, on the same page, the EIS says that, since the radar beam is in constant motion, "it is highly unlikely that the SBX would illuminate an aircraft long enough to affect the onboard electronics." If I'm that same unlucky pilot, who now had onboard electronics which were affected, the odds are of no confort to me. On p. 4-243, in the discussion of radiation hazards, two separate thresholds of acceptable human exposure to radiation are mentioned; 5 m W/square em as used in the MPEL models, and the IEEE standard of 6.33 mW/square em. One of the models for determining power density used the 65% populated radar at a distance of 85 meters for 9.5 minutes. This density was calculated to be 2.5 mW/square cm. While that amount received is, as the EIS says, significantly less than the thresholds, it is not what I would consider a very comfortable amount lower than the thresholds or distion? The EIS on p. 4-246, says that the potential for cumulative inpacts is extremely limited, because, ", it is <u>unlikely</u> that would alterneting the research to date on the effects of radiation nepople. What if the time exposure were doubled? What do we know for certain about the cumulative effects of power density." Unlikely isn't a very solid assurance. In Appendix F the EIS gives an example of a consultation request letter which was sent to more than 40 individuals and agencies. Then in Appendix G, entitled Cooperating Aqen	4	In Everett we are striving hard right now to develop a positive image and create a livable city. If you had driven by here on the freeway 20 or 30 years ago, let alone visited the city, you would have smelled us. It didn't smell good. We were defined by that negative images, just like Seattle is defined by the positive images of the Space Needle or the Public Market. That image of Everett is pretty much gone now. We realize that we are surrounded by water, and our waterfront is a great opportunity to define our city in a positive way. We have a great marina and another on the drawing board. We have lots of people working in various ways to transform our waterfront. We want it opened up for people to enjoy. I am afraid of what bringing the SBX to Everett will mean for our image and our plans. When the Navy came to Everett they were careful to design handsome brick buildings that would not detract from the view. The ungainly SBX, on the differ hand, would become the focal point of that view.	6

erett include, among other things, the enhancement of the aesthetic of our waterfront. The SBX is extremely inconsistent with this goal. 34 of the Executive Summary, the EIS concludes that " no impacts ual resources are anticipated." Please go out Mukilteo Bivd. to Harbor Park. Look back at the waterfront and imagine the SBX floating in of you before you decide that no impacts to visual resources are pated. On the way back, go down to the mouth of Pigeon Creek #1 the city plans a small waterfront park. Tell me if the SBX in front of idn't just get a whole lot bigger. walk down to the overlook at the end of Warren St, and look at the of Mt. Baker, the Olympic Mountains, Port Gardner Bay, Whidbey, nd Camano Islands. Try to ignore the SBX. Finally stop and Grand AV. and see if that sweeping view wouldn't be impacted by the SBX for he most jaded viewer. As you look off that Liff, decide for yourself enic quality of the area being disturbed. e now in the process of responding to this proposal. The other half of mocratic equation is for you to truly listen to what we have to say. 1 : that you probably have the authority to park the SBX pretty much ver you choose. But besides your military role, you are also members civil's ociety. I hope that you have not already made up your mind to the SBX in Everett. are other communities without large populations, like Port Adak, a which would kike to see the SBX located there. On April 10 ⁶ , 2003, e with Sandra Moller, President and CEO of the Aleut Enterprise ration in Port Adak. She talded about the benefits of thir dee water, e port. She fight that their location, much closer to the mid-Pacific than t, was a particularly strong advantage. 8X doesn't belong in a city. Plense weigh our concerns carefully rou make your final recommendations. I would appreciate being sent of the final EIS when it becomes available. Thank you. Sincerely Kobert C. Jackson	THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

			COMMENT NUMBER
A13:3 P-2-153 # 4/2 #1	P-W-0153	4/15 . ⁵	
Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Cardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zip Printed Name Market Market Printed Name Zip Printed Name Market Printed Name Printed Name Zip Printed Name Market Printed Name Printed Name Zip Printed Name	1	Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Use Association for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Zip Printed Name Signature Address City/State Use Association for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Zip Printed Name Signature Address City/State Use Association for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Yes We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Others Use of the State of th	
Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Primed Name Address City/State Zip Prinder Signature Address City/State Zip Prinder Lunk Humb Signature Signature Prinder Signature Address City/State Zip C		Pitition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Cardner Bay, Everett WA, as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Builde Address Builde Device State Device State Device Builde Device Builde Device Builde Device Builde Device Builde Device Builde Device Builde <td< th=""><th></th></td<>	

	COMMENT NUMBER	COMMENT NUMBER
	4/15 7	
Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zip Printed Name Signature Signature Signature Signature Printer Robits Margaret Robits Margaret Robits Signature Signature Printer Robits Margaret Robits Signature	Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA, as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zip Minortal Builded Address City/State Zip Minortal District District District District Zip Minortal District District District District District District Minortal District District District District District District Minortal Distreat	
Prime Single of the Connect of the Sear Based Test Search and Radian Event of the Search and Station Event of the Search and Station Event of the Search and Station Event of the Search and Search	W 18 signatures 4/5 5 Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base. We oppose this location for SEX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Address City/State Zip We oppose this location for SEX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Address City/State Zip We oppose this location for SEX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Address City/State Zip We oppose the State Advecting the State of the State State State of the State State of the State State of the State State of the State of the State of the State Stat	



Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)




Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER 20 21 4/15 4/15 Petition Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address Zin City/State Printed Name Signature Address City/State linn hereacter San comercians Congeferrand Dein 1632 Di-Robert Joint BRA dilitan Alfre Tet Soild. Jeff Weight ELIZABERT JANOR PTWING GRATHITAD Y. KATHERENE Prester packent proch eugalseter remother Clizabety ranstad Donald B. Chamberlin Woodly, (Betty L. Chamberchin Reland Chanchel Prige Mickague Palge Mellouque Denny Stewiel Penny Shicely Concerned Citizens Against the SBX April 2003 Total: 20 signatures Concerned Citizens Against the SBX April 2003 Total: 20 signatures 22 4/15 2 4/15 Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or We, the undersigned, oppose are repartment of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Citv/State Signature Address Zip Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zin AVIL CARASSE Dale Ward Ellyyst. Gerre Carrel Mary Roundall 14 F. ERETT F. MILLER bur Hiner -amplesser Esto -amplesel 2002 MERCH . CHURCH aikigas feet front- Enter fort frond - Ests William S Thurch KATHERINE PROCTOR Kathering Phych ALLIZEN CESTRORER Z Thomas Musphy, Alin Wewell Denise Murphy Aluc J. Dewell MUL KULITS VULIAN C. DEWELL Soluti C. Dewell Lisa Kulits Siza Kulits ROM A. MALER TRILLO MARDER Jugello Susan Marsh Kattensk, stusan 111 Kattausket CHARLOTTE BEAMAN Charlotte Gramen welly w auch 257th Shawn Hohan Kethie Hoban Jathle Habar LOR KEER VSE-Wa the state the Seande Keer Blende munke Concerned Citizens Against the SBX April 2003 Total: 20 signatures Concerned Citizeus Against the SBX April 2003 Total: 20 signatures

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

	COMMENT	OMMENT
9/2 Petition Ne, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Primed Name Signature Materia Address City/Sinte Zip Materia Signature Address City/Sinte City/Sinte Zip Materia Beameeric Beame	NUMBER Petition #/s 27 Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Printed Name Signature Normal Wolkers Address City/State Zip Candate Carson On Multipleton Candate Carson On Multipleton Chan S Hauges Market Market Market Market Market Chan S Hauges Gauch Market Market Market	NUMBER
Concerned Cilibers Agained the SBX April 2009 Tetal 20 agreenters $\frac{47}{15} - 24$ We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA, as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar.	Concerned Cluzons Academic the SBX April 2002 Total: 20 signatures 4/15 28 Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA, as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We onnow this location for SBX Testing or as a Demonstrative Superior Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar.	
Printed Name Constants of a single formation of the formation	Printed Name Deposition for Other Astrong of Address City/Siste Zip Michael T ANN Lyngen Ungert Am Lyngen Lada Kare Heitherforder Thinker Lingent Setty I. Sanson Detty L. Jones Getty I. Sanson Detty L. Jones Historica Anderson Detty L. Jones Priscille Disburge Print Market Priscille Disburge Print Market Michael Market Disburger Gloria Konne Directorica Gloria Konne Directorica Gloria Konne Directorica Gloria Konne Directorica Gloria Konne Directorica Michael Market Directorica Gloria Konne Directorica Michael Market Directorica Michael Michael Directorica Michael Market Directorica Michael Michael Directorica Michael Michael Directorica Michael Michael Directorica Michael Direc	
CSURSOTPHLCHIZZNE Apginnt dae SHX April 2083 Total: 20 signatures	Share Connel Selver Under Heather Pickett Neather filler "Tandow Woonsenia" Tandow Woonsenia Beauty Avonesco Tandow Woonsenia Contractor Darbara Japas Virtue Contractor Darbara Japas Virtue Contractor Categoria Association (1) (1) Contractor Contractor (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)



	COMMENT NUMBER	COMMENT NUMBER
4/15-33	78'03 41/15	35
Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Address City/State Zip Mixed, Hammand Maderstander City/State Zip Shales, Fizeew Maderstander City/State Zip Of M. Figeralt Maderstander City/State Zip Of M. Figeralt Maderstander City/State Zip Of M. Figeralt Maderstander City/State Zip Market, Hammand Maderstander City/State Zip Market, De Neuchen Maderstander City/State Zip Market, De Neuchen Maderstander City/State Zip Market, De Neuchen Maderstander Zip Zip Lisa Papel Zip Zip Lisa Papel Zip Zip Zip Concerned Cliterna.Appint.the.SBX April 200 Total 20 igentures Zip	Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett on Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zip Address City/State Zip We state the state of the sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. City/State Zip Address City/State Zip City/State We state Zip Zip Zip We state Zip Zip Zip Zip<	
Sciencerine Science (Igu) philosoficia Derit Lagoz 1 con . e e geloranos		
	4/7 'c3 4/16 ##	y 3k
Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Signature Address City/State Zip	Petition We, the unsergined, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Rada We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. We believe that only a non-populated Military site should be considered for SBX Radar PSB Printed Name Signature //	0F IF.
Lunic Anderson Ularia (Junter der ELISAETH Toruce Ulargant, Juge 1913 STRANDELL Ober Herdette Diava P. Balterson Ridna (Justreson Diava P. Balterson Ridna (Justreson Diava P. Balterson Ridna (Justreson Diava P. Balterson Fron Habicht Charleson DEGRA A RACET Science A Goot Much D. Nigel Mich Rest	Vernen Huttman La Autoffe MAROD'S SKALLEY Manda Josephile IEIzenbert Neishall G. Microbully Min Theorem Methods Generation MD Decessa Wellion Stran Education Mary Jane Anderson MM Mary Jane	
Line tulles your I fulle	Dictan Lancervent Noderbarrenny Tenet Intela Parts Decky Ut Andre Rich, Marsha Cagdill Mande R. Contill Gene ONell Kathin Hunter Kathing Structure Contria Dale Contrine Dale Ton Novert Them Murt	
Science N. Britserie Context Colleges Society A Society Context Colleges Society April 2007 Tools 20 segnatores	Later Larg Densit Bynn Hersen Densit Kerre Rebra Ahritaan Caeseme Likeen aanathe Six And 200 Tota (Dightare The Netter The Netter	

4/1 '23 4/15 #2 31	4/15 39		
Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. We believe that only a non-populated Military site should be considered for SBX Radar PSB. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zip Valence Stream Signature Address City/State Zip Valence Stream Signature Address City/State Zip Valence Stream Mathematica Test Market B Bentice Image: Signature Mathematica Image: Signature Address City/Signat Possis Market Image: Signature Address City/Signat City/Signat Mathematica Image: Signature Mathematica Image: Signature Mathematica Image: Signature	Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Primed Name Signature Address City/State. Zie Brinder Faugell Signature Address City/State. Zie Brinder Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Marchele Faugell Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Marchele Faugell Signature Signature Signature Signature Signature Marchele Faugell Signature Signature Signature Signature Signatur		
Pire 4/2 38 Pire Press Pres Pres Pres	4/6 4/2 Etition Net, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everent or Nort Gardner Bay, Everett WA, as Primary Support Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Based. Method Name Signature Address City State. City State. <td c<="" td=""><td></td></td>	<td></td>	

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)



Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)



		COMMENT NUMBER
a sign 4/15 46	1.14.03	
Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA, as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zip Address City/State City/State Zip Address City/State Ci	Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Verified Name Signature Address City/State City/State Zip	
Petition We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA, as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. We believe that only a non-populated Military site should be considered for SBX Radar PSB. Printed Name Statute Address City/State City/State Address City/State City/State Address City/State	Philon Standard Provide the standard of person of the sear based that the search of the search	

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
4//5 50 Petition		Petition	
We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zip		We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar. We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Zingature Zin	
MARCARET SCIPTICH MUMPATT MACHINA Eugene H. ONeil Eugene H. Mail Man Susendson Juan Suseption Ken Susadaen Ilde Suseption		Least Derres - Leave Sport Patricipal Banatt - fillwight Alexandt Second S. Deave - a construction of the second - Second S. Mean - plack & construction	
Nora Ellen La Martino Martino Contra		Anne Revision Constant Comment	
Dan O'Brien Dan K. O'Brien Assures Organism All Kell (all) All All Con- Topics Cost Control (all)		J. Election GOlfallo Trine Educid Frien, John J.	
Use Calle (Supported Frederic) Setting Earlier (Supported Frederic) Setting Color (Color Color)			
Jerry Marine Marine Con Can Service Se		Conserved 5 incent Against the SDXApril 2001Total Bigammunes	
Petition <u>Petition</u> We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA. as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar.		<u>Petition</u> We, the undersigned, oppose the Department of Defense proposal to use Naval Station Everett or Port Gardner Bay, Everett WA, as Primary Support Base for the Sea-Based Test X-Band Radar.	
We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Address City/State Zip Address City/State Zip		We oppose this location for SBX Testing or as a Permanent Primary Support Base. Printed Name Signature Address City/State Zip Visitebrance Raista Address City/State Zip	
DRUN SNZIL NUM ANZI WENTLANGON LANOTA MARM GREY RONLINGEN COMP ENDANCE		- Pression - And to compare term	
Reserved Silves PM # Free Killing Kartheren Bieren Herrer Lange Anna Herrer Songe Harlewick Array Haward		Remy halm Daniel Control of Carlos and Carlo	
		UNIT OFFICEN ADDE	
Conservined Childrein Aganips the SBX Ageil 2003 Total 20 signatures		Conternat Cilloren Against the SBX 6pril 2003 Total: 20 signatures	

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
[From Original Letter] The possible negative impacts to Human Health and Safety caused by	P-W-0154	The text of comment P-W-0155 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by R. L. Holmer of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0155
Receiving Long-Term, Low Level EM Radiation Have not been fully Studied. The DoD indicated that Radiation "Scatter" Will be an Issue Despite its attempts to target the array "So as to not Irradiate" people.		The text of comment P-W-0156 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Jane L. Cauley of Everett.	P-W-0156
The Size of this Structure (SBX), Built on a Converted Ocean Based Oil drilling rig, and its design for Heavy Industry Degrades the Visual and Aesthetic Value of our Local Waterfront.	2	Washington.	
Its Placement would Undermine the City of Everett's Current and Future Efforts to promote Economic Re-Development and Attract Investment in out Waterfront & City Core.	3	The text of comment P-W-0157 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Lyan Lichtenberg of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0157
The DoD has not fully assessed the potential interference to Airborne Navigation & Commercial Communication Systems, Sensitive Electronics and Hospital and Clinic-based Medical diagnostic equipment. Especially unknown is the ffect of the "full power" tests of the energy beam that must be run 5 to 6 times per week	4	The text of comment P-W-0158 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Todd Combs of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0158
Kathie Hoban		The text of comment P-W-0159 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Garret Tomsin of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0159
		The text of comment P-W-0160 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Jan Olsen of Ev erett, Washington.	P-W-0160
		The text of comment P-W-0161 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Peach Tomsin of Arlington, Washington.	P-W-0161
		The text of comment P-W-0162 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Jeff Rowe of Marysville, Washington.	P-W-0162

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0163 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Roshael Tomsin of Arlington, Washington.	P-W-0163	The text of comment P-W-0171 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Stephen Clough of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0171
The text of comment P-W-0164 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Gary A. Vandalfsfeni of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0164	The text of comment P-W-0172 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Ed and Vera Carlston of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0172
The text of comment P-W-0165 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Leann Rowe of Arlington, Washington.	P-W-0165	The text of comment P-W-0173 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Marsha Cogdill of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0173
The text of comment P-W-0166 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Russell Silva of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0166	The text of comment P-W-0174 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Linda Rethke of Kirkland, Washington.	P-W-0174
The text of comment P-W-0167 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Bryon Henault of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0167	The text of comment P-W-0175 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Marianne Roberts of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0175
The text of comment P-W-0168 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Jane Best of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0168	The text of comment P-W-0176 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by John L. Wetzstein of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0176
The text of comment P-W-0169 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Ryan J. May of Seattle, Washington.	P-W-0169	The text of comment P-W-0177 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by D. G. Carlson of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0177
The text of comment P-W-0170 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by M. Cogdill of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0170	The text of comment P-W-0178 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Holly Fellows of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0178

			COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0179 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Monica Trott of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0179	The text of comment P-W-0187 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Bill Mullikin of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0187
The text of comment P-W-0180 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by H.W. Stuchell of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0180	The text of comment P-W-0188 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by B. Bruno of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0188
The text of comment P-W-0181 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Holly Anderson Knapp of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0181	The text of comment P-W-0189 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Tom and Margaret Hoban of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0189
The text of comment P-W-0182 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Earl and Doris Beech of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0182	The text of comment P-W-0190 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Angela Hill of Monroe, Washington.	P-W-0190
The text of comment P-W-0183 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Jonathan Witte of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0183	The text of comment P-W-0191 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Reg Scodeller of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0191
The text of comment P-W-0184 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Mark Underwood of Monroe, Washington.	P-W-0184	The text of comment P-W-0192 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Betty Scodeller of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0192
The text of comment P-W-0185 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Tom and Vida Delany of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0185	The text of comment P-W-0193 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Constance Bennet of Snohomish, Washington.	P-W-0193
The text of comment P-W-0186 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Won Chong Kim of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0186	The text of comment P-W-0194 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Victoria Kehoe of Snohomish, Washington.	P-W-0194

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
The text of comment P-W-0195 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Rochelle Ritchie of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0195		
The text of comment P-W-0196 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Dolores M. Hancock of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0196		
The text of comment P-W-0197 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Felita Hernandez of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0197		
The text of comment P-W-0198 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Lisa Mechals of Lynnwood, Washington.	P-W-0198		
The text of comment P-W-0199 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Marie McLain of Mukileto, Washington.	P-W-0199	THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK	
The text of comment P-W-0200 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Larry Bashoy of Arlington, Washington.	P-W-0200		
The text of comment P-W-0201 was the same as that of P-W-0154. This comment was submitted by Judy Matheson of Everett, Washington.	P-W-0201		



	COMMENT NUMBER			COMMENT NUMBER
				P-W-0203
AK 0302-03AA Page 3 March 20, 2003 Ground-based Midcourse Defense, Extended Test Range		Clean Air Agency	April 15, 2003	
 Changes that affect the Kodiak Launch facility that are not undertaken by the Alaska Aerospace Corporation may require approval from the Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Division of Mining, Land, and Water. 		www.pscleanair.org Ph 206.343.8800 1.800.552.3565	U.S. Army Space and Missile Defense Command Attn: SMDC-EN-V (Ms. Julia Elliott) 106 Wynn Drive Huntsville, AL 35805	
The State of Alaska appreciates your cooperation. Please contact me at 269-7473, or email maurcen_mccrea@gov.state.ak.us if you have any questions.		110 Union Street	Dear Ms. Elliott:	
Sincerely,		Seattle, WA 98101-2038	Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) Sea Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) Puper Sound Clean Air Agency has reviewed the executive summary of the SBX	
Maureen M'Grea Maureen McCrea		EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	DEIS proposed for the Puget Sound Naval Base in Everett, Washington and has concluded that the air quality assessment is incomplete and needs to be expanded in the EIS.	
Project Review Supervisor Enclosures		BOARD OF DIRECTORS	To protect public health, increase clarity, and define the mitigation options available for this project, the Agency requests that the following elements be addressed in the EIS:	
cc: via e-mail Wayne Dolezal, DFG		TACOMA CITY COUNCIL, CHAIR Bill Evans	 a proactive dust control plan that is not reliant on "frequent rains" to minimize dust emissions during construction, an emission estimate of criteria and hazardous air pollutants including 	1 2
Lance Trasky, DFG Ed Weiss, DFG Karlee Gaskil, DNR		KING COUNTY Ron Birns, Executive	 benzene, formaldehyde, and 1.3-butadiene, screening modeling to ensure that National Ambient Air Quality Standards will not be violated and the Washington State Acceptable Source Impact 	3
Mary Walter, DNR Dick Mylius, DNR Tim Rumfelt, DEC		SEATTLE Gregory J. Nickets, Mayor KITSAP COUNTY	Levels (ASIL) will not be exceeded, and an evaluation of mitigation options to reduce emissions from diesel generators such as the substitution of cleaner diesel fuels (e.g., on-road sed, utra-low, cubr, dised fuel, biodiesel, fuel blends, and oil/water	4
Alan Kukla, DEC Alan Wien, DEC Pat Ladner, AADC		Jan Auget, Commissioner	emulsion fuels); combustion modification (e.g., low NOx burners, water injection, and improving combustion aerodynamics); and post-combustion controls (e.g., selective noncatalytic reduction and selective catalytic	
Leroy Phillips, COE Regulatory David Hasley, SMDC Cliff Stone, AK Legislature		Cary Boleman, Mayor PIERCE COUNTY John Ladanburg, Executive	reduction) similar to those used on stationary diesed generators. The Agency would like to participate and comment on any future review of this project. Please send the FIS and any other correspondence to:	
Chris Nelson, AK Duane Dvorak, KIB Karol Kolehmainen, AWCRSA		SNOHOMISH COUNTY Jelf Sax, Councilman	Thomas J. Hudson Puget Sound Clean Air Agency 110 Union Street, Suite 500	
Mary Siroky, DEC		EVERETT Frank Anderson, Mayor	Seattle, WA 98101 If you need any clarification of these comments, please contact Tom Hudson of my	
		MEMBER AT LARGE Janet Chatupnik	staff. He can be reached at (206) 689-4025 or e-mail to tomh@pscleanair.org. Thank you for your consideration in this matter. Sincerely,	
			enning J. Mi Lena	
			Dennis J. McLer ¹ ran Executive Director	
		We consider the second second second		



1

2

3

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
 Documents from the Defense Department indicate the SBX will create a disturbance strong enough to interfere with television and radio signals at ground level for approximately three miles. The actual range of disruption is yet to be determined by the FCC. The SBX impairs fire safety and navigational systems in airplanes, and could spontaneously ignite electro-explosive devices such as those which detonate air bags in automobiles. Concerns have been raised about sensitive medical equipment, cardiac monitors, pacers, and computer technology, which may be disrupted within this three-mile range. The Department of Defense has no plans and has designated no agencies to monitor the radiation scatter from the SBX and its effects on local citizenry. If placed in Washington, the SBX would be in the center of an urban area with a population of approximately 400,000 people. Citizens feel the SBX should be placed far from urban or residential areas, for the above health related reasons. 	4 5 6 7	 Business owners and their employees concerned about the above stated health risks will move their commercial entities from Everett and surrounding locations. Individuals and families concerned about public health will leave the area, taking professional skills and community investment with them. According to DoD spokesmen, it is less costly if the array can be plugged into a readily available urban electrical and sewer grid, saving fuel costs. However, financial loss to the community would be significant and permanent, for a minimum of a twenty-year span of time. We do not feel the cost savings warrants the potential damage to human health and the economy. The SBX employs only 54 personnel; thus any local positive economic impact from the SBX would be far outweighed by the financial loss to the community for the above reasons. No economic loss or negative impact study has been conducted to date. 	
 ECONOMIC IMPACT: Everett's waterfront is its greatest economic resource and the key to future growth for the city. In recent years, Everett and her citizens have been working hard to draw talents and businesses to the area due to the physical location and the beauty of Port Gardner Bay. The SBX spans approximately 310 feet from its floating pontoons to its dome-top. If compared to nearby geographical landmarks, the SBX would span an elevation close to that of Rucker Hill. The visual aesthetic of Port Gardner Bay and the businesses around it would be impacted, with economic repercussions for the community. For example, the SBX would be seen from many windows of the new Providence Pavilion Hospital, a multi-million dollar project designed to bring first class obstetrical services to Everett, beautifully situated to maximize the view. The visual impact will result in a drop in property values and the tax base this represents. The SBX holds 816,000 gallons of fuel in multiple tanks. It will be running generators three hours a day while in port. It is expected to emit polluting substances into the air and water. Port Gardner Bay contains many species of fish, bird-life and sea life in a delicate ecosystem created by the sound and the river estuary, and efforts are being made to protect them. Local pleasure and commercial fishing and marine craft will be affected, as well as the businesses associated with these activities. Plans to commercially develop the port with condominiums, shopping, and restaurants will be threatened. Fewer new businesses will choose Everett. The tax base these businesses represent will be lost to the community. 	8 9 10 11	 DUE PROCESS: The initial scoping process to develop the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the SBX in Everett was by law required to involve the community. It did not. The five other sites being considered were afforded meetings within their own communities. But the scoping meeting for the Everett site was in Seattle, Washington, in King County on October 7th, 2002. Everett citizens were not aware that this meeting had taken place and no Everett citizens, City, or County officials were in attendance. The first meeting held in Everett was on February 27th, 2003. The deadine for citizens' comments was less than one month later, on March 24th. No copies of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement were made available to the public at that meeting. Local citizens were informed of the above meeting by an article in The Everett Herald. This article gave little coverage on the SBX and gave only two days prior notice of the meeting. The initial DEIS assumes no visual, aesthetic or safety concerns for the SBX if placed in Everett, such an assumption would not allow citizens to properly mitigate the statements therein. There are many concerns about the impact of the SBX on Everett, Snohomish, Island and King counties. Citizens believe economic, health and safety concerns cannot be ignored. There has been inadequate time for these issues to be presented by citizens to their Congressman and Senators given the restrictions of the fedral timelines and lack of due process. The SBX cannot come to Everett, Washington without adequate voice from all constituencies affected. 	12

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
Prepared by: Concerned Citizens Against the SBX (CCA-SBX) PO. Box 12278 Everett, WA. 98206			
To register opposition to the SBX please contact: PHONE: US Army Space Missile Defense Command 1-800-823-8823 EMAIL: <u>gmdetreis@smdc.army.mil</u> WRITE: SMDC-EN-V, Ms. Julia Elliott US Army Space and Missile Defense Command P.O. Box 1500 Huntsville, AL 35807-3801			
		THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK	
			

Exhibit 8.1.1-1: Reproductions of Written Documents (Continued)



COMMENT COMMENT NUMBER NUMBER Human exposure to EMR has increased in the 20th century because of EMR varies depending on many factors, including body habitus, 16 position in relation to the beam, intensity, polarization and frequency. newer technologies such as cell towers, power lines and mobile Children and those with short stature have a resonant absorption phones. Epidemiologic studies raise concern for a two-fold increase frequency (or specific absorption rate - (SAR)) approximately 42% risk of childhood leukemia caused by electromagnetic radiation greater than tall adults^{vii}. A review of the available literature exposure. Amyotrophic lateral sclerosis is related to occupational exposure. Breast cancer, suicide, depression, reproductive published in 2001 by an international group of scientists under the disorders, increased spontaneous abortion, and cardiovascular auspices of the World Health Organization has shown a two-fold disease remain unresolved concerns[®]. Animal studies indicate increase in childhood leukemia at certain SAR's of EMR.^{viii} Many behavioral disruption, immunosuppression and reproductive European countries do not allow the levels of EMR exposure disorders.[#] However, rigorous case-controlled studies on humans do that are currently considered "safe" in the United States. 20 not exist. This is because it is difficult to quantify EMR in the A very recent study indicates damage to DNA caused by low-grade environment, and measure exposure to it over a relevant time period. radiation (i.e. lower exposure) may be harder for the body to recognize and repair than that caused by hi-grade. This study looked The current safety standards for human exposure to EMR, including at ionizing radiation, but its outcome was concerning. Scientists had 17 the SBX, are based on studies performed during World War II and assumed the body repairs DNA damage at the same rate regardless reviewed in 1982 by IEEE/ANSI. The standards were based on of the dose of radiation. This may not be true.^{ix} Low-grade exposure assumptions about the behavior of EMR in human tissue, primarily may be as harmful as higher intensity radiation experienced for a that it produces heat and can raise human body temperatures. short period of time. Assumptions made by the scientific community However, studies in the last twenty years are pointing to many types about radiation may not be true and further study is required. of changes in tissues and animals exposed to EMR. An opinion paper Finally, the DEIS and proposal from the Department of Defense do 21 published by the IEEE in July of 2002 states "current exposure not include any measures to monitor the health of local standards for electromagnetic radiation do not adequately citizens after placement of the SBX. The only historical prototype address current realities....we must revise our safety for the SBX is a radar one-third the size (PAVE PAWS) which has standards and set conservative new ones using all of the been on Cape Cod for over twenty years. The National Research available results and information - not just data that fits Council was asked in 2002 to look at the adverse health affects of previously held assumptions."* * this radar. However, their review was sorely limited by inadequate measurements of the PAVE PAWS waveform and "inadequate... data The average power line generates EMR at about 9Hz, and the SBX 18 about the distribution of population exposures in the Cape Cod generates at 8-12 GHz, a billion times higher frequency. The SBX is in the highest frequency spectrum of all man-made non-ionizing region." × Citizens of the area have raised concerns about an radiation.vi Guidelines limiting EMR exposure for public health increase in soft tissue tumors caused by PAVE PAWS for two purposes outlined by the International Commission on Non-Ionizing decades, but there is still no agency actually monitoring these Radiation Protection in 1998 indicate that higher frequency effects, * radiation is more harmful to health than lower frequencies, With regards to the SBX I would like answers to each of the following and multiple exposures at different frequencies are <u>additive</u>. auestions: (I.e. a cell phone, electric line and SBX radiation, for example). Do you have measurements of the electromagnetic scatter (or the 22 In addition, the International Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation E and H fields) at 300 - 500 feet, 2, .25, .5, 1, 2 and 3 miles 19 Protection (ICNIRP) states that the resonant absorption frequency of 3 2

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
 which would come from the radar beam and side lobes; the frequency, polarization and intensity of such scatter at these distances, in the test mode and with the unit fully operational? What are these measurements? Have the Specific Absorption Rates in humans been measured for the electromagnetic field generated by the SBX at 300 – 500 feet, .2, .25, .5, 1, 1.5, 2 and 3 miles from the beam? Both horizontally from the radar unit, including side lobes, and vertically (DOWN from the beam)? Do you have measurements for the average adult, infants and children? If so, what are the? Have you measured, for example, the EMR and SAR's which those living at a given point in North Everett, downtown Everett or the Viewridge areas might be exposed to? What are these measurements? I.E. an average three-year-old standing at Grand Avenue park would be exposed to how much EMR at what SAR for the twenty minutes the unit is operating? Recent guidelines for limiting exposure to time-varying EMR are published by the ICNIRP in 1998. The EIS literature, published in 1993 and not updated, refers to older standards (ANSI 1982, IEEE revision 1991).^{x1} These are the standards being used to defend the SBX. Has any attempt been made to review these standards based on <u>current international</u> scientific analysis? Are there case-controlled or epidemiologic studies on <u>chronic</u> exposure in humans to the electromagnetic field generated by X-Band radar such as the SBX would generate over a twenty year period and if so please reference them? Everett citizens would experience intermittent, pulsed type exposure to the SBX radar both because of the sweep of the beam and because the radar would be turned off and on while in port. Intermittent exposure minute and would be turned off and on while in port. 	COMMENT NUMBER 23 24 25 26 27	 Have you determined additive sources of EMR, specifically, that which comes from the USS Lincoln and other ships when in port, and local power lines? The SBX literature does not quantify the human SAR (Specific Absorption Rate) of its electromagnetic radiation field. Why not? Have you determined the effect on sensitive medical devices such as MRI scanners, telemetry monitors, cardiac pacers etc. within the field of scatter? Have you created an independent agency designated only to measure the EMR exposure of humans living near the SBX? If so, what is the agency? What measurement will it use? How will it be funded? Do you have plans to monitor the incidence of soft tissue tumors, leukemia and reproductive disorders in citizens living within a thirten-mile radius of the SBX? How will you do this? And if adverse health effects were to be documented, what contingencies are in place to remove the SBX at a future date?* Have you studied the device in proximity to air bags in automobiles with fiberglass, plastic or other non-metal bodies? Why would you consider placing such a high frequency radar system with so many unknown risks in a densely populated area? The SBX is new technology. Standards for human exposure to EMR are inconsistent internationally, and human exposure to extremely high frequency radiation such as the SBX is not thoroughly understood. Infants, children and adults should not be exposed unnecessarily to low, moderate or high levels of EMR on a chronic basis without first conducting rigorous scientific protocols to determine the effects of such exposure. The SBX should not be placed in <u>arry</u> densely or moderately populated area. 	COMMENT NUMBER 29 30 31 32 33 33 34
 Band radar such as the SBX Would generate over a twenty year period and if so please reference them? ◆ Everett citizens would experience intermittent, pulsed type exposure to the SBX radar both because of the sweep of the beam and because the radar would be turned off and on while in port. Intermittent exposure might be harmful because the body would not have time to repair damaged DNA prior to repeat exposure. Have you tested this? Have you studied the effect of intermittent EMR exposure on human tissues? <u>Cumulative</u> intermittent exposure (i.e. repeat exposures over a long period of time)? ◆ Have you tested cumulative effects of prenatal and post-natal exposure to the electromagnetic field such as neonates, newborns, and infants living in the local area would be exposed to? 	27 28	Understore Find and address include not be explosed unnecessarily to low, moderate or high levels of ERR on a chronic basis without first conducting rigorous scientific protocols to determine the effects of such exposure. The SBX should not be placed in any densely or moderately populated area. Elizabeth Marshall, M.D. Dartmouth Medical School 1987 The Everett Clinic 3901 Hoyt Ave Everett, WA 98201	
4		5	



The Misalle Defense Agency is head Plast X and Edux, which are seen and the Advisor of the Seen metrods for seven the Advisor of the Seen defense program or defense program or defense program or defense program or defense program or the Advisor of the Seen the Seen of the Seen	ed Dadar Info Sheet
Naval Station Everett is a modern facility, popular with salors and and easy choice for military brass. But there is more to it than avail- able shore power and a commissay. Everett is a growing city, with ro- bust neighborhoods and a reviving waterfront. The community is al- ready gridded with airspace restric- tions for commercial, military and general aviation. The SBX uses a powerful beam of energy to paint a radar picture of statut firms editorial page aliar forms f. Werk, Frank A. Bittom, Pearl Harbor if the electromagnetic issues can be resolved. Statut firms editorial page aliar forms f. Werk, Frank A. Bittom, Why hau a massive structure across the electronic communication in interference areas. The CBJ return forms for the electronic communic and the center of the SBX 13.8 miles i the center of the SBX is settof the masten and the center of the SBX is set of the ma	SBX) is part of the Ground Based Missile issile Defense Agency, US Government. , communication, and all mid-course sensor ie. Missile flight in Mid-course Phase, (approx. ie upper atmosphere. ersible platform measuring 390 feet in length, e the water line. The radar sits on top of the at resembles a white sphere. ad to be the same size as Husky Stadium and ; water line. The tallest building currently in II. ave either a 65% populated array (approx. ed array (approx. 60,000 elements) to support at Naval Station Everett, docked at the pier moored nearby in Port Gardner Bay. Pacific 5 times a year for realistic interceptor W diesel driven generators. While in Port only one operating continually for daily functions. It's of generator operation at the Primary Support is per day for 9 months per year. of diesel fuel at full capacity. For transit and ption is 14,500 gallons per day. Addition (EMR) and creates Electromagnetic Disturbance Area from EMR/EMI extends from n all directions at a fully populated array. (radiation area, aircraft navigation interference terference area, and electro explosive devise re not established at this time. areas are 5 airports, 2 low altitude air routes, 2 nase Communication Systems and commercial ist).
of energy to paint a radar picture of ett. Seattle Times editorial based members are additud page editor family F. Versic, Frenk A. Biston. William K. Biston, Robert C. Biston and Cartyn S. Kelje.	



	COMMENT NUMBER	COMMENT NUMBER
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Office of the Assistant Secretary for Oceans and Atmosphere Washington, D.C. 20230	P-W-0205 NOAA Comments on Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range	
Colonel Steve Davis Department of Defense Missile Defense Agency Ground-Based Midcourse Defense Joint Program Office Huntsville, AL 35807-3801 Dear Colonel Davis: The National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) has reviewed the Ground-Based Midcourse Defense (GMD) Extended Test Range (ETR) Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) dated January 2003. The proposed action is the construction and operation of additional launch and test facilities in the Pacific Region in order to conduct more realistic interceptor flight tests in support of GMD development. Under the No Action Alternative, the GMD Extended Test Range would not be established and the Sea Based Test X-Band Radar (SBX) would not be developed. However, GMD testing would continue at the existing launch areas, including the Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC) as it does now. Three alternatives propose new Ground-Based Intercentor (GBD missile	(ETR) Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) General Comments The draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) includes alternatives that would launch up to five (5) missiles annually from the existing Kodiak Launch Complex (KLC), and would construct new facilities at or near KLC such as launch pads, silos, and barge docks. Several authorizing entities exist for the KLC, including the Federal Aviation Administration, the Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation (AADC), and the various launch entities, which are often Federal agencies (e.g. the US Air Force, Department of the Army, Missile Defense Agency). This DEIS should contain a discussion of the cumulative effects of activities and the responsibilities of these parties concerning the KLC and the environmental impacts of the facility and launches. For instance, efforts to monitor certain environmental and physical conditions are ongoing near Narrow Cape, as well as operational conditions greed to by the vendor, AADC. The DEIS should clarify what environmental monitoring is to be done during these additional launches, what the objectives are, who is funding it or responsible for it, what existing agreements or operational constraints require, and which, if any, are inconsistent with the proposed project. For instance, the Ugak Island Steller sea lont haulout was monitored during earlier launches to understain the effect of launches on the behavior of these endangered species. No conclusive results were obtained and, while launch noise may not be injurious to these.	1
launch site construction with new and existing test components at KLC or Vandenberg Air Force Base (AFB), California or both, and development of the SBX Radar with possible home ports in Valdez or Adak, Alaska. Based on the information provided, it appears that the proposed activities may affect the listed Steller sea lions, Hawaiian monk seals, sea turtles, and other species. Because of this, MDA will likely need to consult with NOAA Fisheries (and Fish and Wildlife Service for species listed under their jurisdiction). Additional comments are provided regarding potential impacts on habitats and marine resources in the vicinity of the KLC. Monitoring needs are addressed as well.	animals, periodic monitoring remains appropriate and necessary. We recommend the DEIS indicate that this monitoring would occur for the first two launches that coincide with periods when the Ugak Island haul out is occupied. Additionally, we recommend continuing a water quality monitoring program in the streams and lakes around the KLC launch facility. Sampling should include testing for the potentially hazardous materials emitted from the missiles plus studard water chemistry parameters (e.g., pH, dissolved oxygen, temperature, and conductivity). This sampling program should also include a non-impacted control site outside the area of influence of missile emissions. Specific Comments	2
Please refer any questions with respect to Alaska's resources to Mr. Brad Smith or LT Mark Boland in our NOAA Fisheries Anchorage office at (907) 271-5006. For questions regarding activities affecting Pacific Islands resources, please contact Margaret Akamine in our Pacific Islands Area Office at (808) 973-2935.	The DEIS references Best Management Practices (BMP) and Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) but does not include a description of these. We recommend you include a section describing the BMPs and SOPs. The proposed configuration of the EKV presently uses liquid propellants that would be very backdown of the BMP and SMP and S	3
Sincerely, James P. Burgerr, MI James P. Burgess, III NEPA Coordinator	The Narrow Cape area is a prominent point of land and a popular viewing area for wildlife, especially gray whales during spring migrations. The DEIS notes that access will be restricted during certain activities associated with this project. However, Table ES-2 does not include the Resource Category "Recreation" or "Wildlife Viewing." The DEIS should include an expanded	5
Printed on Recycled Paper		

	COMMENT NUMBER		COMMENT NUMBER
 assessment of impacts to this use. ES1.4 Proposed Action. Please explain the need for construction of launch silos at the KLF, and why existing launch complex configuration is not suitable for launching of either the target or interceptor vehicles. The DEIS should also present more detail on the design of any barge or dock facilities to be constructed on Kodiak Island. Please explain whether the flight corridor depicted in Figure 4.1.7-2 or Figure 4.1.7-3 is correct; or are multiple corridors proposed? Inpacts to Marine Species This document contains little information regarding protected marine species and their habitats. We request the Missile Defense Agency (MDA) provide full information regarding the potential effects of these activities on protected species and their habitats. Based on the listed Steller scalions, Hawaiian monk seals, sea turles, and other species. Because of this, MDA will need to consult with NOAA Fisheries (and Fish and Wildlife Service for species listed under their jurisdiction). MDA should provide an MUIdlife Service for species listed under their consult with NOAA Fisheries (and Fish and Wildlife Service for species listed under their consultation. Without this information, NOAA cannot provide MDA with substantive comments regarding the proposed actions. In addition, other marine mammals may be affected by launch, debris recovery, or other activities. It seems marine mammals will be disturbed during target missile launches (such as on need +170). Such disturbances world 	COMMENT NUMBER 6 7 8 8	construction activities (noise levels, etc.). More information regarding the construction activities is necessary in order to assess the potential for impacts to protected species and their habitats. Appendix B of the DEIS lists the laws that were considered by MDA, but the list simply describes the various laws. It does not state MDA's intentions on how they will proceed with an ESA consultation and/or Essential Fish Habitat consultation per the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act, and whether they will seek an MMPA authorization.	COMMENT NUMBER
authorization to exempt such take of marine mammals, and in the case of listed marine mammals (e.g., Steller sea lion) a formal consultation as well. There is no discussion on the impacts of x-band radar to animals that remain at the water surface for extended periods. The DEIS states on page 4-215, "It is highly unlikely that an individual would be on or substantially above the surface of the water for a significant amount of time within the main beam or side lobe areas during the 3 to 6 hours per week that the SBX would be	10		
<i>operating.</i> Further biological information is needed to support this position. TPS-X Radar will be used at PMRF but there is no discussion of potential impacts to protected species in the PMRF area (page 4-148).	11		
The U.S. Navy acknowledges "that acoustic emissions from various products and activities could be interacting with marine mammals' hearing" (page 4-286). We would like further discussion on the potential or expected harassment.	12		
Construction activities at Midway, Northwestern Hawaiian Islands need further discussion. NOAA Fisheries guidelines recommend remaining 150 feet from Hawaiian monk seals (not 100 ft as stated on page 4-113). However, it may be necessary to increase this distance depending on	13		

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Bob Brodie	P-W-0001-1	Safety and Health	2.1.1 3.1.6.2 4.1.6 4.1.7.	See P-E-0020-13
	P-W-0001-2	Socioeconomics	4.8	See P-T-0014-2
Jean Murphy	P-W-0002-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0208-1
	P-W-0002-2	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
	P-W-0002-3	Program		A siting study was conducted to identify candidate locations for a PSB. Only those locations that met the exclusionary criteria and application of initial evaluative criteria were carried forward for analysis in the GMD ETR EIS. The preliminary rank-order list of sites had Naval Station Everett, Washington, as the most desirable. See section 2.4.4 of the EIS for additional information.
Walter Selden - Port Gardner Neighborhood Association	P-W-0003-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0003-2	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1
	P-W-0003-3	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1
	P-W-0003-4	EIS Process		See P-E-0208-1
	P-W-0003-5	EIS Process		See P-E-0208-1
	P-W-0003-6	EIS Process		See P-E-0208-1
	P-W-0003-7	EIS Process	3.7	By the nature of the marine mission and use of existing homeport facilities, the SBX support and operational activities would not result in any adverse effects to cultural resources or noise levels. A socioeconomic analysis has been added to the Naval Station Everett portion of the EIS.
	P-W-0003-8	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	See P-E-0275-4
	P-W-0003-9	Air Quality	3.8.1.2	Please see section 3.8.1.2. for information.
	P-W-0003-10	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	See P-E-0208-3
	P-W-0003-11	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	See P-E-0208-3

Table 8.1.1-2: Responses to Written Comments

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Walter Selden - Port Gardner Neighborhood Association	P-W-0003-12	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0008-4
	P-W-0003-13	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-E-0208-4
	P-W-0003-14	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0005-1
	P-W-0003-15	Airspace Use	4.6.2 4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0033-17
	P-W-0003-16	Biological Resources	3.8.3	The ROI for impacts to biological resources that may potentially be affected by the use of Naval Station Everett for the SBX will be modified as suggested.
	P-W-0003-17	Biological Resources	4.8.3	Text will be expanded to include minimizing the potential for impacts to wildlife from diesel fuel spills.
	P-W-0003-18	Hazardous Materials	4.8.5	See P-E-0318-6
	P-W-0003-19	Safety and Health	2.1.7 4.8.5	See section 4.8.5. A DD Form 1494 would be completed prior to SBX operations and would assist in defining the operating area and defining safe operating angles, power levels, etc. Mitigation methods would include safe distance separations and software controls, such as those currently in place on the XBR used at Kwajalein Island in the RMI. Under proposed operating conditions, full power operation would involve tracking objects in space with the beam pointed up and constantly moving. The beam would not remain stationary for any period of time. RF Radiation Hazard Safety Software controls would not allow a full power beam to come in contact with any personnel on the platform or on land. Section 2.1.7; Two separate, redundant computer systems would monitor all emission energy levels at locations around the radar to assure safe exposure levels would be maintained. The odds that communication-electronics equipment could be affected by the SBX because of high power effects during the course of one day are 0.0001% of the time (roughly 1/10 of a second per day). The effects would not damage any electronic equipment and would last for less than a second should this occur.
	P-W-0003-20	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-E-0008-3

Table 8.1.1-2:	Responses to Written Comments ((Continued)

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Walter Selden - Port Gardner Neighborhood Association	P-W-0003-21	Safety and Health	2.1.4 Appendix G	As indicated in section 2.1.4.2, the SBX can exceed the 300 V/m average power threshold at 12 km. The average power threshold is based upon reducing the time of exposure of aircraft avionics to high intensity radiated field environments in order to preclude shortening the life of the aircraft avionics. The concern is not interference, but a reduction in life of the aircraft avionics. Additional information on the potential effects of EMR on communications-electronics, including aircraft avionics, is provided as appendix G of the EIS. Mitigation measures such as the redundant software that would help minimize potential interference to aircraft systems are discussed in section 2.1.4 as well as in appendix G.
	P-W-0003-22	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-E-0208-4
	P-W-0003-23	Transportation	4.8.7.2	See P-E-0303-2
	P-W-0003-24	Transportation	4.8.7.2	See P-E-0303-2
	P-W-0003-25	Transportation	4.8.6.2	See P-E-0318-5
	P-W-0003-26	Utilities		Such issues are not addressed at Port Everett as the scenario involves the actual use of Pier Alpha or Pier Bravo (section 4.8.7.2), precluding the need for such measures.
	P-W-0003-27	Visual Aesthetics	3.8.9	The ROI for Visual and Aesthetics (section 3.8.9) was determined in the EIS to include all areas that may be affected by the proposed action.
	P-W-0003-28	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	See P-E-0008-1
	P-W-0003-29	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	See P-E-0011-1
	P-W-0003-34	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0026-4
	P-W-0003-35	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0006-2
	P-W-0003-36	EIS Process		See P-E-0250-2
Mohala Aiu - AFSC Hawai'i Area	P-W-0004-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0004-2	Program		See P-E-0018-5
	P-W-0004-3	EIS Process	3.6	See P-E-0024-1
	P-W-0004-4	EIS Process		See P-T-0057-3
	P-W-0004-5	Safety and Health	4.3.5	See P-W-0004-11

	•	_	EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Mohala Aiu - AFSC Hawai'i Area	P-W-0004-6	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
	P-W-0004-7	Airspace Use	4.11.1.3	As discussed in section 4.11.1.3, delays from launches and intercept debris would be handled in a manner similar to severe weather. Aircraft would be scheduled to approach a launch corridor just after a launch, or to have passed through a launch corridor prior to the launch. Since commercial aircraft are the most likely to be flying in the BOA, the additional time would likely be less than 10 minutes.
	P-W-0004-8	Safety and Health	4.4.4 4.1.7 4.5.5 4.3.5	See P-E-0004-4
	P-W-0004-9	Airspace Use	4.11.1.3	As discussed in section 4.1.11.3, the airspace in the broad ocean area outside territorial limits lies in international airspace and, consequently, is not part of the National Airspace System. Because the area is in international airspace, the procedures of ICAO, outlined in ICAO Document 444, Rules of the Air and Air Traffic Services, are followed. ICAO Document 444 is the equivalent air traffic control manual to FAA Handbook 7110.65, Air Traffic Control. The FAA acts as the U.S. agent for aeronautical information to the ICAO, and air traffic in the overwater ROI is managed by the Honolulu, Oakland, and Anchorage ARTCCs.
	P-W-0004-10	Program		See P-E-0018-5
	P-W-0004-11	Safety and Health	4.3.5	Instrumentation is used for range safety by tracking incoming reentry vehicles and terminating missile flights in order to prevent an impact on inhabited islands. The Kwajalein Range Safety System links the RTS radar system to a range safety center on Kwajalein. A missile and payload can be tracked during the entire flight by the range safety center. Missiles launched from RTS are equipped with flight termination systems that allow destruction of the missile if the flight deviates significantly from planned criteria or otherwise poses a threat to the public. For example, a flight would be terminated if the missile path intersects the Marshall Islands protection circle, an artificial boundary around inhabited atolls and islands.
	P-W-0004-12	Safety and Health	4.3.5	See P-W-0004-11
	P-W-0004-13	Program	2.0	See P-T-0017-1
	P-W-0004-14	Hazardous Materials	NA	Thank you for your comment.
	P-W-0004-15	Biological Resources	4.11.2	Comment noted. The Proposed Action is not expected to result in significant impacts to marine biological resources.

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Mohala Aiu - AFSC Hawai'i Area	P-W-0004-16	Biological Resources	4.11.2	The potential for auditory and debris impacts to marine species is discussed on pages 4-285 through 4-287.
	P-W-0004-17	Safety and Health	4.11	See sections 4.1.3.2.1 and 4.1.14.2.1. Any residual aluminum oxide and burnt hydrocarbon coating the inside of the motor casings would not present any toxicity concerns. Were hazardous materials to leach out of the intercept debris, the great volume of water in the ocean would dilute the contaminant to acceptable levels. The solid fuel's aluminum oxide is insoluble; in addition, as the fuel slowly dissolves, its outer layers become spongy, further retarding dissolution. Thus no toxic levels of ammonia, chlorine, or aluminum would be expected. As shown in table 4.1.14-2, it would take approximately 270 days for 90 percent of the perchlorate to leach out of solid propellant that land in the ocean (at 29 °C [84° F]). The perchlorate would be expected to be diluted as it mixes with the surrounding water.
	P-W-0004-18	Policy		See P-E-0026-1
	P-W-0004-19	Transportation		As noted in section 4.4.4.1, clearance of commercial/recreational shipping areas for safety reasons is a typical procedure during PMRF launches (announced via NOTMARs) and, as such, is understood by transients utilizing such areas in and around the Facility. In addition, these events are discrete and of short duration, posing no long-term effects on area water transportation.
	P-W-0004-20	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	See P-E-0011-1
	P-W-0004-21	Hazardous Materials		The National Response Center (NRC) is the federal point of contact for reporting all oil and chemical spills. Refer to the attached to tables for a statistical summary of spill reports and responses from 1979 to 2002.
	P-W-0004-22	Biological Resources	4.6.3	The potential for impacts to marine species from the floating platform is discussed on pages 4-214 and 4-215.

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Mohala Aiu - AFSC Hawai'i Area	P-W-0004-23	Transportation		The basic assumption regarding the SBX operation while in port, or at a nearby mooring location, is that the 20 minutes of daily calibration and tracking would be coordinated in both time and space so as to reduce any potential EMR interference to a negligible level. The potential radiation hazard for EEDs on the ground would exist only 10 meters (32.8 feet) in front of the radar on the main deck of the SBX. Therefore EEDs on the ground, including those associated with airbags in vehicles, would not be affected. Garage door openers as well would not be affected because they are well below the operating frequency of the SBX. The beam from the SBX would not remain stationary during operation for any period of time; thus the odds of interference from high power effects with any electronic equipment on the ground would be slight, 0.0001% of the time (roughly 1/10 of a second per day). The effects would not damage any electronic equipment (section 4.8.2.2) and would last for less than a second, should this occur. The SBX would be constrained so that the existing ground-, air-, and sea-based electronics are not impacted.
	P-W-0004-24	Biological Resources	4.4.2	The TPS-X radar will be sited on a previously disturbed site. Temporary artificial berms and ground cover would be removed after fueling. No new vegetation will be introduced.
	P-W-0004-25	Cultural Resources	4.4	As discussed in the introduction in section 4.4, based on the prior analyses done and the effects of past target and missile launch activities, the potential impacts related to proposed GMD ETR activities are expected to be minimal; therefore, the proposed action would result in minimal changes to the land or to the Hawaiian culture.
	P-W-0004-26	EIS Process		See P-E-0250-2
	P-W-0004-27	Environmental Justic	NA	Native Hawaiian sovereignty is a political issue that would be best addressed outside an environmental document.
	P-W-0004-28	Policy		Strategic Target System launches from PMRF would be included in existing missile flight activities.
	P-W-0004-29	Policy		See P-E-0026-1
	P-W-0004-30	EIS Process		Authors of the Draft EIS have been working environmental projects at PMRF since 1989.
	P-W-0004-31	Cultural Resources	4.6	Comment noted.

Table 8.1.1-2:	Responses to Written Comments	(Continued)

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Mohala Aiu - AFSC Hawai'i Area	P-W-0004-32	Cultural Resources	4.4	As stated in section 4.4, there is no ground disturbance planned for PMRF; therefore, there would be no impacts to cultural resources at PMRF. All operations would be carried out in accordance with Cultural Resource management guidelines, as presented in previous environmental documents for PMRF listed in appendix B.
Annette Bustalf	P-W-0005-1	EIS Process		The decision will be made by the Director of MDA after reviewing comments gathered from the public.
James Folsom	P-W-0006-1	Program		See P-E-0018-5
Lee Quaintance - The Beacon Foundation	P-W-0007-1	Visual Aesthetics	4.7	Additional text has been added to section 4.7 to state that the SBX would only be moored at San Nicolas Island and would not be visible from Port Hueneme.
	P-W-0007-2	Air Quality	4.7.1.2	As discussed in section 4.7.1.2, the SBX would be moored off of San Nicolas Island. While San Nicolas is within Ventura County, a non-attainment county for federal and state 1-hour ozone standards, San Nicolas is considered to be in attainment or unclassified; therefore, a Conformity Analysis would not be required.
	P-W-0007-3	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0005-1
David Dengel - City of Valdez	P-W-0008-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0008-2	Utilities	3.10.7.2	That Copper Valley derives power from Solomon Gulch is addressed in section 3.10.7.2. Text has been altered to indicate that Solomon Gulch is no longer state owned, based on information derived from Copper Valley Electric Association.
	P-W-0008-3	Socioeconomics	4.8	See P-T-0014-2
	P-W-0008-4	Environmental Justic	4.10.6	Text revised.
	P-W-0008-5	Utilities	3.10.7.2	As per section 3.10.7.2, "the Valdez Landfill, a Class 2 landfill operated by the City of Valdez on Glacier Haul Road, utilizes a bale fill system. At the Port of Valdez docks, the City provides dumpsters to handle solid waste removal (Kinney, 2002)." Thus, once removed from the Port of Valdez and processed at the baler facility, the solid waste is removed to the landfill, or solid waste disposal area, that you mention.
Michelle Trautman	P-W-0009-1	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0026-4

Table 8.1.1-2:	Responses to	o Written	Comments	(Continued)
----------------	--------------	-----------	----------	-------------

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Michelle Trautman	P-W-0009-2	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2	Section 2.1.4.2 discusses SBX emission patterns.
	P-W-0009-3	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	See P-E-0208-3
	P-W-0009-4	Safety and Health	2.1.7 4.8.5	See P-W-0003-19
	P-W-0009-5	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0005-1
	P-W-0009-6	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0009-7	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1
	P-W-0009-8	EIS Process		Hard copies and CDs were available at the registration table.
	P-W-0009-9	Program		See P-E-0006-1
David Mascarenas	P-W-0010-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0005-1
	P-W-0010-2	Program		See P-E-0018-5
	P-W-0010-3	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0008-4
	P-W-0010-4	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0209-2
	P-W-0010-5	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0005-1
	P-W-0010-6	Noise	4.8	See P-E-0208-2
	P-W-0010-7	Biological Resources	4.8.3	See P-E-0209-4
	P-W-0010-8	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0006-2

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
David Mascarenas	P-W-0010-9	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1
Frank Anderson - City of Everett	P-W-0011-1	EIS Process		Comment noted.
	P-W-0011-2	EIS Process		No decision will be made until the NEPA process is complete. The comment period was extended until 15 April and additional meetings were held 5 April.
	P-W-0011-3	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	See P-E-0008-1
	P-W-0011-4	Airspace Use	4.6.2 4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0033-17
	P-W-0011-5	Program		The operation of the SBX while in the PSB would include system testing, calibration, and tracking of satellites. Radar emissions would occur in 15- to 20-minute periods totaling approximately 1 hour per day.
	P-W-0011-6	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0011-7	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	See P-E-0208-3
	P-W-0011-8	Biological Resources	4.8.3	The potential for impacts to Chinook salmon and bull trout will be added to the Final EIS.
	P-W-0011-9	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0013-2
	P-W-0011-10	Policy		See
	P-W-0011-11	Land Use	3.8	As discussed in section 3.8, potential impacts to state lands, tidelands, or leases are not anticipated. If Naval Station Everett is selected as the PSB, the Proposed Action and the potential for impacts to state lands, tidelands, or leases would be reviewed at that time.
Todd Apo - Ko Olina Community Association	P-W-0012-1	Visual Aesthetics	4.6.7	Section 4.6.7 states that visual resources may be slightly affected by the proposed SBX off-shore at Barbers Point. The SBX would be moored at an adequate distance away from the shore and would not obstruct panoramic views.
	P-W-0012-2	Socioeconomics	4.6	Socioeconomic impacts were determined to be minimal regarding the SBX at Pearl Harbor. As stated in section 4.6.,7 the SBX facilities at Pearl Harbor would be visually synonymous with historic and present military activities that occur there. The SBX would have a very minor impact on views from Barbers Point.
	P-W-0012-3	Airspace Use	4.6.2	See P-E-0319-17
Deborah Wright	P-W-0013-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1
Norea	Commont #	Decourses	EIS	Despense Toyf
-------------------	-------------	---------------------	---	---
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Terri Pauls	P-W-0014-1	Policy		See P-E-0026-1
	P-W-0014-2	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0014-3	Program		The missiles proposed for testing will not be nuclear-tipped.
	P-W-0014-4	Transportation	2.3.1.16	See P-E-0020-14
	P-W-0014-5	Program		See P-E-0018-5
Michelle Kermoade	P-W-0015-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1
	P-W-0015-2	Safety and Health	4.8.5	See P-E-0208-5
	P-W-0015-3	EIS Process		Multidisciplinary team of experts.
	P-W-0015-4	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-E-0248-7
	P-W-0015-5	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0006-2
	P-W-0015-6	EIS Process	4.8	Based upon five tests per year, the SBX would be at the PSB for 7 months. In the case of Naval Station Everett, it is anticipated that the SBX would be docked and use existing power sources for daily ship functions. Two generators would be used for powering of the 65 percent or fully populated radar for 3 hours per day. The noise levels produced by the SBX are not anticipated to be loud enough to disturb those on land. It is anticipated that JP-8 fuel would be used to fuel the generators.
	P-W-0015-7	Hazardous Materials	4.7.4 4.8.4	See P-E-0208-6
	P-W-0015-8	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	See P-E-0011-1
	P-W-0015-10	Program		Please see section 2.4.4. of the EIS for more detailed information pertaining to the SBX PSB selection process.
Frederick Dodge	P-W-0016-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0005-1
	P-W-0016-2	Airspace Use	4.6.2	See P-E-0319-17
	P-W-0016-3	Program		See P-E-0018-5

		_	EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Helen Takeuchi	P-W-0017-1	Policy		This is beyond the scope of the EIS.
Sachiko Fujita	P-W-0018-1	P-W-0017	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0017.
Peggy Choy	P-W-0019-1	P-W-0017	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0017.
Horst Petzold	P-W-0020-1	Program		See P-E-0018-5
Robert Jackson	P-W-0021-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0208-1
	P-W-0021-2	EIS Process		See P-W-0011-1
Deborah Milam - Kodiak Chamber of Commerce	P-W-0022-1	Socioeconomics	4.8	See P-T-0014-2
	P-W-0022-2	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Kristina Kuch - American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i	P-W-0023-1	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
Dominic Clemente - American Friends Service Committee Hawai'i	P-W-0024-1	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
Madeleine Hiraga- Huccio - Malu Aina	P-W-0025-1	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
Bradley G Stevens	P-W-0026-1	Biological Resources	4.1.3	Additional information concerning water resources and further reference to the AADC research is provided on pages 4-105 and 4-106.
	P-W-0026-2	Biological Resources	4.1.14	As also stated on page 4-105 in the Draft EIS, aluminum oxide is only a hazard to aquatic life in acidic environments when it dissociates into as free aluminum cation. Aluminum oxide should not dissolve in water with pH levels between 5 and 9.5. As summarized in the Summary Findings of KLC Environmental Studies 1998-2001, there have been no discernable effects on water chemistry to date, including from the Strategic Target System mishap.

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Bradley G Stevens	P-W-0026-3	Water Resources	4.1.14	As stated in chapter 2, up to five launches from each selected launch site would occur per year as part of the Proposed Action. According to the FAA EA, no significant impacts to water quality were anticipated as a result of launching nine missiles per year. The missile launches required as part of the Proposed Action would not exceed the number previously analyzed. As stated on page 4-105 in the Draft EIS, aluminum oxide is only a hazard to aquatic life in acidic environments when it dissociates into a free aluminum cation. Aluminum oxide should not dissolve in water with pH levels between 5 and 9.5. We agree with the Summary Findings of KLC Environmental Studies 1998-2001. As stated on page 4-103, the existing water quality monitoring required by KLC's 401 Water Quality Assurance Permit from the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation, and the implementation of related components of the KLC Natural Resources Management Plan would continue.
	P-W-0026-4	Biological Resources	4.1.3	Comment noted. The studies were conducted within the parameters of the KLC Environmental Monitoring Plan (approved by NMFS, USFWS, and FAA), which included detailed work plans, sampling protocols, objectives, and criteria for monitoring tasks such as environmental quality monitoring.
	P-W-0026-5	Land Use		See P-T-0007-4
	P-W-0026-6	Cultural Resources	4.1.15	Comment 1: The information being referenced had been removed from the document before the Draft version was released. Comment 2: The 9 days per year pertain to what was established by the KLC EA. The GMD ETR EIS is planning for only 5 days per year. The argument is to ensure that the program stays within the limits of what was established by the
				KLC EA. Comment 3: Thank you for your comment. The Visual and Aesthetics section (4.1.13) has been modified.
	P-W-0026-7	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0026-8	Land Use	Appendix E	Based on discussions with several state and federal agencies, appendix E, Determination of Consistency with Coastal Management Plans, was removed from the document prior to publication of the GMD ETR Draft EIS. Consultation is ongoing with the appropriate agencies regarding Coastal Consistency requirements.

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Bradley G Stevens	P-W-0026-9	Socioeconomics	4.1.10	It is assumed that 50 of the 150 support personnel would be housed at the existing mancamp near KLC. The remaining 100 would be housed at other accommodations on Kodiak. As stated in section 4.1.10, the use of existing accommodations would be coordinated and utilized to the maximum extent while trying to minimize potential long-term negative impacts due to displacing repeat tourists. There is the possibility of an additional mancamp being constructed and the existing mancamp being expanded which would accommodate an additional 75 to 100 personnel. As stated in section 4.1.11 the average daily traffic would only be minimally increased on key roads.
	P-W-0026-10	Land Use	4.1.2.8.1	Based on input from the Alaskan Department of Natural Resource the Proposed Action at KLC would be compatible with the existing ILMA. Furthermore, section 4.1.8.2.1 on page 4-69 states that all Launch Hazard Areas would be established and maintained by AADC in accord with the ILMA for the property.
John Dohrmann - State of Washington Office of the Governor	P-W-0027-1	Hazardous Materials	4.8.4	The SBX platform would be constructed (enclosed double bottom) and operated in accordance with the military, state, federal and international maritime (SOLAS) and (MARPOL 73/78) standard construction and operating requirements for safety and pollution prevention. Like other marine vessels entering Puget Sound and the Strait of Juan de Fuca, the SBX would undergo inspection by the 13th Coast Guard District MSO Puget Sound, Prevention Department. The vessel would be inspected for seaworthiness, safety and pollution prevention concerns, and compliance with local, State ,and Federal regulations, including the standards of care and protocol contained in the Puget Sound Harbor Safety Plan. Regular U.S. Coast Guard inspections would occur and fueling operations would be monitored and controlled. Any potential breech or leak would be handled in accordance with existing Naval and Coast Guard procedures. Vessel navigation/escort requirements would be in compliance with local, U.S. Coast Guard District 13 MSO, State and Federal provisions, and performance obligations and would be determined prior to arrival at the Strait of Juan de Fuca and reviewed at the time of initial U.S. Coast Guard inspection.
	P-W-0027-2	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0005-1
	P-W-0027-3	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0008-4
	P-W-0027-4	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.8	See P-E-0026-3

Namo	Comment #	Resource	EIS	Response Text
John Dohrmann - State of Washington Office of the Governor	P-W-0027-5	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	The text and analysis has been modified in section 4.8.1.2. It is anticipated that the SBX would be able to dock at Naval Station Everett and would utilize shore utilities.
Mike Shelton - Island County Board of Commissioners	P-W-0028-1	EIS Process		The comment period was extended from March to 15 April.
Dolores Geary	P-W-0029-1	Program		Comment noted.
	P-W-0029-2	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	As stated in section 4.8.2, the SBX would not exceed the FAA 3000 V/m peak power threshold. The SBX could exceed the FAA 300 V/m average power threshold out to 12.1 kilometers (7.5 miles) (65% populated radar) or 19 kilometers (11.8 miles) (100% populated radar). The average power threshold is based upon reducing the time of exposure of aircraft avionics (electronic equipment) to High Intensity Radiated Fields in order to preclude shortening the life of the aircraft avionics. Therefore, the concern here is not interference but is a reduction in life of the aircraft avionics. The SBX would be constrained so that the existing ground-, air-, and sea-based electronics are not impacted. As stated in the EIS, while in port, or at a nearby mooring location, the 20 minutes of daily calibration and tracking would be coordinated in both time and space so as to reduce any potential EMR interference to a negligible level. Based on the spectrum certification and frequency allocation process, the high energy radiation operating area for the SBX would be modified to fit existing airport and airspace requirements. The FAA would provide notice regarding the SBX operating area to local airports and aircraft through a NOTAM.
	P-W-0029-3	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	Sections 2.1.4, 2.1.8, 4.3.5.2.5, 4.6.5.2, and 4.8.5.2 of the EIS indicate the SBX operating and mooring areas and general operational effects. A large body of evidence was used in determining the current IEEE human exposure and measurement practices standards (IEEE C95.1-1999 and IEEE C95.3-1999) on which the EIS EMR analysis is based. The IEEE standards afford the public protection and have safety factors built in. Through the use of software controls, constraints placed on the SBX operating area, and coordination with local, state, and federal agencies, potential interference levels would be below the IEEE standards. The odds that communication-electronics equipment could be affected by the SBX because of high power effects are negligible (roughly 1/10 of a second per day). New information on the potential effects of EMR on human health and communications-electronics has been added as appendix G of the EIS.

News	Commont #	Decourse	EIS	Desmanes Tout
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Dolores Geary	P-W-0029-4	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	Please refer to section 4.8.6 for an added Socioeconomic section for Naval Station Everett. It addresses concerns regarding Visual and Health and Safety impacts on the socioeconomics of the area due to the SBX. In regards to the redevelopment plan, it states that while it is possible that those that visit and reside in this area may be affected by the SBX, the effects would be minimal in regards to this plan.
	P-W-0029-5	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	Please refer to section 4.8.6 for an added Socioeconomic section for Naval Station Everett. It addresses concerns regarding Visual and Health and Safety impacts on the socioeconomics of the area due to the SBX. In regards to the ability of Everett to maintain and increase tourism, commercial, and residential value it states that given the possible visual impacts of the SBX, along with the misconception that the SBX would have adverse health impacts to the public, the proposed project could potentially lead to adverse impacts. However, the impacts would be minimal due to the fact that the SBX would be an additional structure on an existing military base immediately surrounded by industrial land uses, thereby reducing the impact to these resources.
Jonathan Sharkey - City of Port Hueneme	P-W-0030-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Sue Cogswell - Prince William Sound Economic Development District	P-W-0031-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Dave Waggoner - Paine Field	P-W-0032-1	Airspace Use	4.6.2 4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0033-17
Gary Stormo - Everett Parks and Recreation Board of Commission	P-W-0033-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Bill Higgins - Channel Islands Beach Community Services District	P-W-0034-1	Utilities		Information from the Navy (see section 3.7.6.2) indicates that the source of potable water for NBVC Port Hueneme and Point Mugu is groundwater from the United Water Conservation District, conveyed through the Oxnard-Hueneme Pipeline to the City of Port Hueneme's Brackish Water Desalination Plant. This is under the auspices of the Port Hueneme Water Agency.
				Per the City of Port Hueneme, "The City of Port Hueneme's primary source of water is from the Port Hueneme Water Agency (PHWA)The United Water Conservation District delivers the source water for these processes from El Rio water wells to the PHWA Brackish Water Reclamation Demonstration Facility (Treatment Plant)"
				To meet demands, the treated water is then blended with State Water Project water delivered by Calleguas Municipal Water District. The existing system has a capacity of 22.0 million liters (5.8 million gallons) per day, and an average demand of 6.1 million liters (5.3 million gallons) per day.
				"Existing System Capacity" refers to the facility infrastructure being capable of delivering 5.8 million gallons per day.
				Information was previously provided as to the "base-only" use of 1.6 mgd and was added after the draft EIS was delivered, as was the other updated information.
	P-W-0034-2	Utilities		Thank you for your comment. This refers of course to the City's capacity and has been restated to avoid further confusion (section 4.7.6.1).
	P-W-0034-3	Program		See P-E-0018-5
Neal Andrews - San Buenaventura City Council	P-W-0035-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Kathy Long - Board of Supervisors, County of Ventura	P-W-0036-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Charlotte Craven - City of Camarillo	P-W-0037-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Keith Martin - City of Adak	P-W-0038-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Paul Calderwood - City of San Buevaventura	P-W-0039-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Louise Stanton- Masten - Everett Area Chamber of Commerce	P-W-0040-1	EIS Process		See P-W-0011-1
	P-W-0040-2	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	See P-E-0011-1
	P-W-0040-3	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0008-4
	P-W-0040-4	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0005-1
	P-W-0040-5	Biological Resources	4.8.3	When at home port, the SBX vessel would be moored at the pier. No adverse effects to water quality, fish, shellfish, or other wildlife are anticipated. The potential for impacts to the Chinook salmon and bull trout will be added to the Final EIS.
	P-W-0040-6	Transportation		See P-E-0012-1
Robert Drucker	P-W-0041-1	Program		See P-E-0018-5
	P-W-0041-2	EIS Process		Reference analysis sections in the Final EIS.
	P-W-0041-3	EIS Process		See P-E-0208-1
	P-W-0041-4	Program		See P-E-0018-5
Jean Lanigan	P-W-0042-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1
	P-W-0042-2	EIS Process		Multi-disciplinary team of experts coordinated with State and Federal agencies.
Annie Lyman	P-W-0043-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0043-2	EIS Process		Seattle scoping meeting held, comment period extended for Everett, and additional meetings held in Everett.
	P-W-0043-3	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0026-4

	_	_	EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Lydia Marshall	P-W-0044-1	EIS Process		See P-W-0043-2
	P-W-0044-2	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0044-3	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0013-2
	P-W-0044-4	Safety and Health	4.8.5	See P-E-0348-1
Alice Minor	P-W-0045-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4	The PAVE PAWS radar at Cape Cod, Massachusetts, is a completely different kind of radar from the proposed SBX and operates at a different frequency. As indicated in section 2.1.4 the proposed SBX would operate like the GBR-P at Kwajalein Island in the RMI and will employ similar redundant software controls to reduce potential RF interference and ensure public safety.
	P-W-0045-2	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0008-4
Virgil Morgan - Morgan Aero Products	P-W-0046-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
James Deno	P-W-0047-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Niles Fowler - Navy League of the United States	P-W-0048-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Peter Lorentzen - Chugiak-Eagle River Chamber of Commerce	P-W-0049-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Philip Bannan - Everett Port Commission	P-W-0050-1	Transportation		See
	P-W-0050-2	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-O-0057-1
Jack Olson	P-W-0051-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Carol Wolton	P-W-0052-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Sara Elliott	P-W-0053-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Katie Elliott	P-W-0054-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Julia Elliott	P-W-0055-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Robert and Marion Nokleby	P-W-0056-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Paul LaVigne	P-W-0057-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Dorothy Boroughs	P-W-0058-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Dan and Marsha O'Brien	P-W-0059-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Marion Skalley	P-W-0060-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Thomas Skalley	P-W-0061-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Elinora Jane Cater	P-W-0062-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Mary Ellen Egge	P-W-0063-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Steve Nagel	P-W-0064-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Victoria Adlum	P-W-0065-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Laura Elliott	P-W-0066-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Madeleine Sosin	P-W-0067-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Stephen Somogy	P-W-0068-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Michele Somogy	P-W-0069-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Leslie Minor	P-W-0070-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Rosemarie Brown - Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary	P-W-0071-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Linda Sinter	P-W-0072-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
John and Kim Larson	P-W-0073-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Mary Lee Griswold	P-W-0074-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Marion Elert	P-W-0075-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Marjorie D. Ross	P-W-0076-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Kathleen Haban	P-W-0077-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Leslie and Deane Minor	P-W-0078-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Marianna C. Skalley	P-W-0079-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Thomas and Denise Murphy	P-W-0080-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Elsie M. Anderson	P-W-0081-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
[unreadable] [unreadable]	P-W-0082-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Richard and Inez Lawrence	P-W-0083-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Elizabeth B. Bentler	P-W-0084-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Patricia A. Larson - Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary	P-W-0085-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Karen Pauley	P-W-0086-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Gene O'Neil	P-W-0087-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Dawn O'Neil	P-W-0088-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Randy Bonsen	P-W-0089-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
J.C. and Mary Ellen O'Donnell	P-W-0090-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Katherine Lynch	P-W-0091-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Jeff and Caroline Mason	P-W-0092-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Diane and Jerry Solie	P-W-0093-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Won Chong Kim	P-W-0094-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Bernadine Casey	P-W-0095-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
John D. Lindstrom	P-W-0096-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Deanne Lindstrom	P-W-0097-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Shirley and C.H. Sievers	P-W-0098-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Bill Mulliken	P-W-0099-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Betty L. Startup	P-W-0100-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Rich and Andrea Semon	P-W-0101-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Lisa Gebert	P-W-0102-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Jean C. Hokanson	P-W-0103-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Aaron and Michelle Lamoureux	P-W-0104-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Barb Lamoureux	P-W-0105-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
William T. Belshaw	P-W-0106-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Mary S. Belshaw	P-W-0107-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Amy J. Strandell	P-W-0108-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
M. L. Geck	P-W-0109-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Peter Bennett	P-W-0110-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Jeffrey and Leslie Strickland	P-W-0111-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Sandy Koznek	P-W-0112-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Judi A. Little	P-W-0113-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Katherine A. Benusa	P-W-0114-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Jeannie Sheldon	P-W-0115-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Bryan Cook	P-W-0116-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Annemarie Montera	P-W-0117-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Jack McGinty	P-W-0118-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Anne Van Clue	P-W-0119-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Nanette Leaman	P-W-0120-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Elizabeth J. Morrow	P-W-0121-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Edward M. Morrow - Former Everett City Council Member	P-W-0122-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Ed Severinghaus	P-W-0123-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Nicole J. Thompson	P-W-0124-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Carol Rodlond	P-W-0125-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Kaila Cogdill	P-W-0126-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Marsha Cogdill	P-W-0127-1	P-W-0029	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0029.
Walt Blackford	P-W-0128-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0128-2	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
	P-W-0128-3	EIS Process		See P-W-0043-2
Karen Stolworthy	P-W-0129-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-O-0057-1
	P-W-0129-2	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1

Namo	Commont #	Pasauraa	EIS	Posnonso Toxt
Karen Stolworthy	P-W-0129-3	Socioeconomics	4.8	A socioeconomic section has been added to the document. The proposed project would be visible from some of the surrounding neighborhoods, and there
				would be a potential for a visual impact. However, the area is arguably visually synonymous with the present industrial and military uses. The assumption that the SBX would result in a reduction in property values is conjecture and does not present any quantifiable statistics or other information that can be readily or credibly analyzed. In addition, real estate values in an area are more directly related to the levels of income and employment that occur in the area. Socioeconomic studies prepared by the Air Force and the military's experience during several rounds of base closures have shown that housing values and military programs are generally positively related. Particularly in a port area where the mooring of ships and other Navy activities are a normal incidence of the military presence, a reduction of property values from the visual effect of large vessels in the harbor, or a perceived risk, does not seem likely. The SBX would occupy a small part of the panoramic view of Possession Sound when viewed from the waterfront. The addition of personnel and resupply of the SBX would provide a small, positive impact to the local economy.
Suzanne Schlike	P-W-0130-1	Program	2.0	See P-T-0017-1
	P-W-0130-2	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0130-3	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
	P-W-0130-4	EIS Process		See P-E-0250-2
Kim Ratliff	P-W-0131-1	Transportation	4.8.7.2	See P-E-0303-2
	P-W-0131-2	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-O-0077-1
	P-W-0131-3	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0013-2
	P-W-0131-4	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Loren Waxler	P-W-0132-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Lloyd Wold	P-W-0133-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1

Table 8.1.1-2:	Responses t	o Written	Comments	(Continued)
----------------	-------------	-----------	----------	-------------

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Janis Tullis	P-W-0134-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0134-2	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0013-2
	P-W-0134-3	EIS Process		See P-E-0026-2
Mary Ann Erickson	P-W-0135-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0135-2	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	Mitigation options could be as listed in the section 4.8.1.2; however, there are no current plans to implement them.
	P-W-0135-3	Safety and Health	2.1.4 4.8.5 Appendix G	SBX emission pattern and power levels are discussed in section 2.1.4. The separation distance and calculated power density is discussed in section 4.8.5. For the fully populated radar at a s distance of 150 meters (492 feet) and for the 65 percent populated radar at a distance of 85 meters (297 feet) the power density was calculated to be 2.5mW/cm2. Under proposed SBX operating conditions, full power operation would involve tracking objects in space with the beam pointed up and constantly moving. The beam would not remain stationary for any period of time and two separate, redundant radio frequency radiation hazard safety software controls, similar to controls effectively used on the large XBR at Kwajalein Island in the RMI, would monitor all emission energy levels at locations around the radar and would not allow a full power beam to come in contact with any personnel, on the SBX platform or on land. Results of the EMR/EMI survey will be provided pending survey completion. A DD Form 1494 would be completed prior to SBX operations and would assist in defining the operating area and defining safe operating angles, power levels, etc.
Lynae Slinden	P-W-0136-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
	P-W-0136-2	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
	P-W-0136-3	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1

Table 8.1.1-2:	Responses to	Written Comments	(Continued)
----------------	--------------	------------------	-------------

Nama	Commont #	Basauraa	EIS	Poononco Toxt
Cinger Decker		Conice	Section	
	P-W-0137-2	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0013-2 See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0137-3	Safety and Health	4.8	No exceedences of the NAAQS or state AAQS would be anticipated. See section 4.8 for additional information on Air Quality and Safety and Health issues pertaining to the SBX.
Anne Bosserman	P-W-0138-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0138-2	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0006-2
James and Mary Lou Finley	P-W-0139-1	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0209-2
	P-W-0139-2	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0026-4
	P-W-0139-3	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0013-2
	P-W-0139-4	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-O-0057-1
	P-W-0139-5	Safety and Health	Appendix G	As indicated in appendix G, EMR is classified as ionizing and non-ionizing. Numerous studies have been conducted regarding the health effects of low dose ionizing radiation, such as that produced by X-rays, and of non-ionizing radiation, such as that generated by radars, microwave ovens, cellular phones, etc. These studies (321 that are referenced in the latest version of IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz, 16 April 1999), have resulted in the development of various operating guidelines/controls and exposure standards such as the IEEE MPELs used in the EIS analytical process.
Barbara Joan Govedare	P-W-0140-1	Program		See P-E-0018-5
Donna Witte	P-W-0141-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-O-0057-1

Nama	Commont #	Bassyraa	EIS	Pageogo Tayt
name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Donna Witte	P-W-0141-2	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0026-4
Anna Petersons	P-W-0142-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-O-0057-1
	P-W-0142-2	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	See P-E-0011-1
	P-W-0142-3	Biological Resources	4.8.3	Comment noted. However, the radar beam would be in motion, making it extremely unlikely that a bird would be in the intense area of the beam and would remain there for any considerable length of time. The power density is also not expected to exceed levels that could impact birds. No significant impacts to biological resources are anticipated. The Proposed Action is not expected to result in changes to the biodiversity of the region.
Anne Robinson	P-W-0143-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
Valerie Steel	P-W-0144-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
Susan Dougal	P-W-0145-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0026-2
	P-W-0145-2	Safety and Health	Appendix G	As indicated in appendix G, a large body of evidence was used in determining the current IEEE standards. Through the use of software controls, constraints placed on the SBX operating area, and coordination with local, state, and federal agencies, potential interference levels would be below the IEEE standards and therefore additional studies are not warranted or planned at this time.
	P-W-0145-3	Safety and Health	4.8	See P-W-0137-3
Christine Lavra	P-W-0146-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0338-1
	P-W-0146-2	Biological Resources	4.8.3	See P-O-0087-3
	P-W-0146-3	EIS Process		Please see section 2.1.4.1 of the EIS for addition information pertaining to the Sea-Based Platform of the SBX.
	P-W-0146-4	Safety and Health	Appendix G	New information on the potential effects of electromagnetic radiation on human health from the proposed SBX has been added as appendix G of the EIS.

News	0	December	EIS	Deserves Text
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Christine Lavra	P-W-0146-5	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0146-6	Hazardous Materials		Potentially hazardous materials associated with GMD ETR/SBX matenance activities could include solvents, oils/lubricants, and paints/primers. The quantities of these materials ordered and used would be kept to the minimum for the work required. Therefore, most would be consumed during use and minimal quantities of potentially hazardous wastes would be generated. Potentially hazardous wastes would be collected for disposal in accordance with applicable state and federal regulations/requirements. Only a licensed hazardous waste carrier would transport the waste to an RCRA permitted hazardous waste treatment or disposal facility.
	P-W-0146-7	Noise	4.8	See P-E-0208-2
	P-W-0146-8	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0209-2
	P-W-0146-9	Program		A prototype XBR (GBR-P) has been in operation at RTS since 1998.
	P-W-0146-10	Policy		See P-E-0032-3
Peggy Toepel - Everett Shorelines Coalition (Co-chair)	P-W-0147-1	Biological Resources	4.8.3	See P-E-0209-4
	P-W-0147-2	Biological Resources	4.8.3	Comment noted. The radar beam would be in motion, making it extremely unlikely that a bird would be in the intense area of the beam and would remain there for any considerable length of time. The power density is also not expected to exceed levels that could impact birds. The radar main beam would be directed 10 degrees above horizontal for calibration and maintenance testing while at the PSB, which would not result in impacts to resident humans. The side lobes that reach the ground would be far removed from the main beam and would not contain sufficient energy to present any type of RF emission hazard.
	P-W-0147-3	Safety and Health	4.8	See P-W-0137-3
Molly Petersons	P-W-0148-1	Safety and Health	Appendix G	See P-O-0077-2
	P-W-0148-2	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	See P-E-0011-1
	P-W-0148-3	Biological Resources	4.8.3	See P-W-0142-3

Namo	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section		Response Text
Molly Petersons	P-W-0148-4	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1	
Bill Belshaw	P-W-0149-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1	
Robin Ahmann	P-W-0150-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1	
	P-W-0150-2	Biological Resources	4.8.3	See P-E-0209-4	
	P-W-0150-3	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1	
	P-W-0150-4	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0008-4	
	P-W-0150-5	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	See P-E-0275-4	
Brenda Lynn Kerr	P-W-0151-1	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0008-4	
	P-W-0151-2	Program		See P-O-0097-2	
	P-W-0151-3	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1	
	P-W-0151-4	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1	

 Table 8.1.1-2:
 Responses to Written Comments (Continued)

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Brenda Lynn Kerr	P-W-0151-5	Biological Resources	4.8.3	Analysis in the EIS is based on effects of other similar radar systems. As stated on page 4-130, a full EMR/EMI survey and analysis would be conducted by the Joint Spectrum Center, in coordination with the FAA, DOT, and other potentially affected users. An operating permit would be negotiated based on the results of this survey. The Proposed Action will comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations. As stated on page 4-242, the SBX vessel would incorporate marine pollution control devices such as keeping decks clear of debris, cleaning spills and residues, and engaging in spill and pollution prevention practices in compliance with the UNDS provisions of the Clean Water Act. No significant long-term adverse impacts to biological resources are anticipated.
Robert Jackson	P-W-0152-1	EIS Process		See P-E-0208-1
	P-W-0152-2	EIS Process		According to analysis by the Joint Spectrum Center, air bags would have to be within 10 meters (32.8 feet) of the radar to be affected, or on the deck of the SBX. Additonal information pertaining to this issue will be included in the Final EIS in appendix G.
	P-W-0152-3	Airspace Use	4.8.2 2.1.4.2	See P-E-0008-4
	P-W-0152-4	Safety and Health	2.1.4 4.3.5.2.5 Appendix G	The EIS EMR analysis is based on IEEE C95.1-1999 human exposure standards (refer to section 2.1.4, section 4.3.5.2.5, and appendix G), and IEEE C95.3-1999 measurement practices standards (5 mW/square centimeters - MPEL models). Appendix G also discusses the potential affects of human exposure to EMR.
	P-W-0152-5	EIS Process		At the time of the Draft EIS, responses from participating agencies were still being received.
	P-W-0152-6	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0026-4
Karen L. Dworkin	P-W-0153-1	Program		See P-E-0006-1
Kathie Hoban	P-W-0154-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	Sections 2.1.4, 2.1.8, 4.3.5.2.5, 4.6.5.2, and 4.8.5.2 of the EIS indicate the SBX operating and mooring areas and general operational effects. A large body of evidence was used in determining the current IEEE human exposure and measurement practices standards (IEEE C95.1-1999 and IEEE C95.3-1999) on which the EIS EMR analysis is based. The IEEE standards afford the public protection and have safety factors built in. Through the use of software controls, constraints placed on the SBX operating area, and coordination with local, state, and federal agencies, potential interference levels would be below the IEEE standards. New information on the potential effects of electromagnetic radiation on human health from the proposed SBX has been added as appendix G of the EIS.

		_	EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Kathie Hoban	P-W-0154-2	Visual Aesthetics	4.8.9	Based on the additional analysis in section 4.8.9 in the EIS, the proposed project would be visible from some of the surrounding neighborhoods, and there would be a potential for a visual impact. However, the area is arguably visually similar to the present industrial and military uses and aside from the viewer being very near the SBX, it would not obscure panoramic views.
	P-W-0154-3	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	Please refer to section 4.8.6 for an added Socioeconomic section for Naval Station Everett. It addresses concerns regarding Visual and Health and Safety impacts on the socioeconomics of the area due to the SBX. In regards to the redevelopment plan, it states that while it is possible that those that visit and reside in this area may be affected by the SBX, the effects would be minimal in regards to this plan.
	P-W-0154-4	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	Section 2.1.4.2 and appendix G of the EIS discusses potential interference with communications and electronics equipment. Under proposed SBX operating conditions, full power operation would involve tracking objects in space with the beam pointed up and constantly moving. The beam would not remain stationary for any period of time. Thus, the odds that communication-electronics equipment could be affected by the SBX because of high power effects during the course of one day are 1/1,000,000 or 0.0001% of the time (roughly 1/10 of a second per day). If interference occurs, the short-term effects would not damage any electronic equipment. These odds are based on conservative calculations that assume the SBX would operate in full power mode for 20 minutes each day at maximum duty cycle. New information on the potential effects of EMR on human health and communications-electronics has been added as appendix G of the EIS.
R.L. Holmer	P-W-0155-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Jane L. Cauley	P-W-0156-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Lyan Lichtenberg	P-W-0157-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Todd Combs	P-W-0158-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Garett Tomsin	P-W-0159-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Jan Olsen	P-W-0160-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Peach Tomsin	P-W-0161-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Jeff Rowe	P-W-0162-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Roshael Tomsin	P-W-0163-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.

 Table 8.1.1-2:
 Responses to Written Comments (Continued)

	-	_	EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Gary A Vandalfsfeni	P-W-0164-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Leann Rowe	P-W-0165-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Russell Silva	P-W-0166-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Bryon Henault	P-W-0167-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Jane Best	P-W-0168-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Ryan J. May	P-W-0169-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
M Cogdill	P-W-0170-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Stephen Clough	P-W-0171-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Ed and Vera Carlston	P-W-0172-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Marsha Cogdill	P-W-0173-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Linda Rethke	P-W-0174-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Marianne Roberts	P-W-0175-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
John L. Wetzstein	P-W-0176-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
D.G. Carlson	P-W-0177-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Holly Fellows	P-W-0178-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Monica Trott	P-W-0179-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
H.W. Stuchell	P-W-0180-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Holly Anderson Knapp	P-W-0181-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Earl and Doris Beech	P-W-0182-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Jonathan Witte	P-W-0183-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Mark Underwood	P-W-0184-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Tom and Vida Delany	P-W-0185-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Won Chong Kim	P-W-0186-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Bill Mullikin	P-W-0187-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.

		_	EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
B. Bruno	P-W-0188-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Tom and Margaret Hoban	P-W-0189-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Angela Hill	P-W-0190-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Reg Scodeller	P-W-0191-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Betty Scodeller	P-W-0192-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Constance Bennet	P-W-0193-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Victoria Kehoe	P-W-0194-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Rochelle Ritchie	P-W-0195-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Dolores M. Hancock	P-W-0196-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Felita Hernandez	P-W-0197-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Lisa Mechals	P-W-0198-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Marie McLain	P-W-0199-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Larry Bashoy	P-W-0200-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Judy Matheson	P-W-0201-1	P-W-0154	Multiple	See responses to issues identified for comment number P-W-0154.
Maureen McCrea - State of Alaska, Office of the Governor	P-W-0202-1	Biological Resources	4.1.3	The text has been revised in accordance with the information provided by the Alaska Department of Fish and Game.
	P-W-0202-2	Land Use	4.1.8.2.1	As discussed on page 4-68, restricted access to the beach landing areas and road closures to the immediate area during unloading would occur. However, short-term closures would not significantly impact such aspects of land use.
	P-W-0202-3	Land Use	4.1.8.2.1	The five MDA launches are included in the total nine launches per year currently authorized at KLC. The exact dates and length of closures concerning the Proposed Action have not been established at this time. In addition, any restrictions of public access is further discussed in section 4.1.8.2.1 on page 4-69.
	P-W-0202-4	Cultural Resources	3.1.4	Paleontological section has been modified within section 3.1.4.
	P-W-0202-5	Air Quality	3.1.1.1	Text revised in section 3.1.1.1.

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Maureen McCrea - State of Alaska, Office of the Governor	P-W-0202-6	Airspace Use	3.1.2	Text in section 3.1.2.2 has been corrected.
	P-W-0202-7	EIS Process		See P-E-0250-2
Dennis J. McLerran - Pugent Sound Clean Air Agency	P-W-0203-1	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	Text revised in section 4.8.1.2 to state dust suppression measures.
	P-W-0203-2	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	It is assumed that the SBX would be considerably less than 1.39 tons per year of total HAPs and less than 0.47 tons/year for the maximum individual HAP (benzene). These levels were determined for the stationary XBR previously proposed for Eareckson Air Station with seven generators running 8,760 hours per year per generator (24 hours a day, 7 days a week), a total of 61,320 hours per year.
	P-W-0203-3	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	Screen modeling was not performed for the anticipated emissions from the SBX as it is a mobile source.
	P-W-0203-4	Air Quality	4.8.1.2	See P-W-0135-2
Elizabeth Marshall - The Everett Clinic	P-W-0204-1	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0204-2	Safety and Health	4.8.5	See P-E-0208-5
	P-W-0204-3	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0204-4	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0204-5	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-O-0057-1

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Elizabeth Marshall - The Everett Clinic	P-W-0204-6	Safety and Health		The SBX has not been built so measurements are not available.
	P-W-0204-7	Safety and Health	2.1.4	Based upon documented IEEE, ANSI, and DoD RADHAZ to personnel standards, the SBX will not adversely effect personnel. Drawing comparisons between potential personnel exposure and interference to communications- electronics equipment is like comparing apples to oranges. A single pulse could degrade communications-electronic equipment, but for personnel to be effected, they would need to be radiated continuously for over 6 minutes. Also, as indicated in section 2.1.4, the port is not deep enough for the SBX to be submerged.
	P-W-0204-8	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0013-2
	P-W-0204-9	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0006-2
	P-W-0204-10	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0209-2
	P-W-0204-11	Socioeconomics	4.8.6	See P-E-0013-2
	P-W-0204-17	EIS Process		See P-E-0208-1
	P-W-0204-18	EIS Process		See P-E-0250-2
	P-W-0204-19	EIS Process		See P-E-0242-1
	P-W-0204-20	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-O-0077-1
	P-W-0204-21	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0204-22	Safety and Health	4.8.5	See P-E-0208-5

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
Elizabeth Marshall - The Everett Clinic	P-W-0204-23	Safety and Health	4.3.5.2.5 Appendix G	ICNIRP EMF guidelines do not address equipment/product design and performance standards or provide guidance concerning the use of safety factors, computational methods or measuring techniques to reduce exposure and therefore have been criticized by experts n a variety of fields as lacking direct application to any equipment currently in existence. In a 31 March 1999 statement, ICNIRP recognized that physics and engineering expertise from organizations such as the IEEE is required to measure and "translate biologically justified restrictions on human exposure into practical exposure limitations". As indicated in Section 4.3.5.2.5 and appendix G IEEE standards afford public protection and have safety factors built in.
	P-W-0204-24	Safety and Health	4.3.5.2.5 Appendix G	See P-W-0204-23
	P-W-0204-25	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.1.8 4.3.5.2.5 4.6.5.2 4.8.5.2	See P-E-0340-1
	P-W-0204-26	Safety and Health	2.1.4	See P-W-0045-1
	P-W-0204-27	Safety and Health		The SBX has not been built, so measurements are not available.
	P-W-0204-28	Safety and Health	2.1.4	The SBX has not been built so measurements are not available. Additional modeling may be completed that would predict power densities over a certain time period and allow one to compute the specific absorption rates (SARs) for persons of varying heights.
	P-W-0204-29	Safety and Health	2.1.4	See P-W-0204-28

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Elizabeth Marshall - The Everett Clinic	P-W-0204-30	Safety and Health	4.3.5.2.5 Appendix G	ICNIRP EMF guidelines do not address equipment/product design and performance standards or provide guidance concerning the use of safety factors, computational methods or measuring techniques to reduce exposure and therefore have been criticized by experts n a variety of fields as lacking direct application to any equipment currently in existence. In a 31 March 1999 statement, ICNIRP recognized that physics and engineering expertise from organizations such as the IEEE is required to measure and "translate biologically justified restrictions on human exposure into practical exposure limitations". As with other standards, including ICNIRP guidelines, the current standard is followed until there is an official change. As indicated in section 4.3.5.2.5 and appendix G, the EIS EMR analysis is based on 1999 IEEE human exposure and measurement practices standards, C95.1-1999, IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz, 16 April 1999 and IEEE C95.3-1999, respectively. The equivalent ANSI designations are ANSI C95.1-1999 and ANSI C95.3-1999.
	P-W-0204-31	Safety and Health	4.11.3.4	See section 4.11.3.4. A large body of evidence was used in determining the current IEEE human exposure and measurement practices standards (IEEE C95.1-1999 and IEEE C95.3-1999) on which the EIS EMR analysis is based. The IEEE standards afford the public protection and have safety factors built in. Through the use of software controls, constraints placed on the SBX operating area, and coordination with local, state, and federal agencies, potential interference levels would be below the IEEE standards, and therefore additional studies are not warranted or planned at this time. As with other standards, the current standard is followed until there is an official change.
	P-W-0204-32	Safety and Health	4.11.3.4	See P-W-0204-31
	P-W-0204-33	Safety and Health	4.11.3.4	See P-W-0204-31
	P-W-0204-34	Safety and Health	4.3.5.2.5 Appendix G	See section 4.3.5.2.5 and appendix G. Additional modeling is underway to determine potential interference distances related to high power effects. Also ground-based, airborne, and ship-based systems will be evaluated for in-band, adjacent band, and harmonic band interference during detailed EMR/EMI survey that is underway. Level 2 surveys are planned to be completed in Summer 2003. A DD Form 1494 would be completed prior to SBX operations and would assist in defining the operating area and defining sea operation angles, power levels, etc.
	P-W-0204-35	Safety and Health	2.1.4	The SBX is not yet built, so there are no measurements.
	P-W-0204-36	Safety and Health	2.1.4.2 Appendix G	See P-O-0057-1

 Table 8.1.1-2:
 Responses to Written Comments (Continued)

			EIS	
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
Elizabeth Marshall - The Everett Clinic	P-W-0204-37	Safety and Health	2.1.4	To date, no independent agency has not been designated for such a task. Two separate, redundant radio frequency radiation hazard safety software controls, similar to controls effectively used on the large XMR at Kwajalein Island in the RMI, would monitor all emission energy levels at locations around the radar and would not allow a full power beam to come in contact with any personnel, on the SBX platform or on land.
	P-W-0204-38	Safety and Health	Appendix G	As indicated in appendix G, the main beam and side lobes of the SBX could illuminate EEDs on the ground in the presence/shipping phase. However, the potential radiation hazard would exist only 10 meters (33 feet), in front of the radar, which would be limited to the deck of the SBX. Therefore, EEDs on the ground, including those associated with airbags in vehicles, would not be affected.
	P-W-0204-39	Safety and Health	2.1.4 2.3.1.8 2.4.4	As indicated in section 2.4.4, alternative locations in each geographic area were considered. Based on the compatibility criteria discussed in sections 2.1.4 and 2.3.1.8, Naval Station Everett is a preferred potential PSB location.
James P. Burgess, III - National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration	P-W-0205-1	Biological Resources	4.1.3	To date, no indications of significant disturbance to the sea lions from activities on KLC have been identified. Safety crews and other personnel are briefed on harassment guidelines established by the National Marine Fisheries Service to minimize harassment. The GMD ETR program would adhere to the terms and conditions of KLC's pending harassment/take permit from the National Marine Fisheries Service. Cumulative impacts are discussed at the end of each resource.
	P-W-0205-2	Water Resources	4.1.14	See P-W-0026-3
	P-W-0205-3	EIS Process		See P-E-0250-2
	P-W-0205-4	Program		See P-E-0020-5
	P-W-0205-5	Land Use	3.1.8.2	Section 3.1.8.2 acknowledges that recreation, which includes wildlife and scenic viewing, was included as a component of the more broad resource area of land use.
	P-W-0205-6	Program		More realistic testing using trajectories and distances that closely resemble those required fof an operational element is needed to ensure the GMD element being developed has the capability to defend the United States against limited missile attacks. The details on the potential barge facilities on Kodiak are the most recent and up to date information available at this time.
	P-W-0205-7	Program		Figure 4.1.7-2 depicts a representative Exclusion and Warning area. Figure 4.1.7-3 depicts a realistic Flight Safety Corridor for potential launches out of KLC. See section 41.7.2.1 of the EIS for additional information.

News	0	D	EIS	Bernard Test
Name	Comment #	Resource	Section	Response Text
James P. Burgess, III - National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration	P-W-0205-8	Biological Resources	4.1.3 4.2.2 4.3.3 4.4.2 4.5.2 4.8.3 4.11.2	An appendix has been added to the document providing a brief discussion of potential listed species (terrestrial and marine) that may be found in the areas affected by the Proposed Action. Consultation with applicable agencies has been initiated.
	P-W-0205-9	Biological Resources	4.1.3	As stated in section 4.1.3.5, no significant impacts to biological resources of KLC are expected from nine annual launches. It is not likely that the Proposed Action of five total launches per year, in conjunction with current planned or anticipated launches, would exceed this level of activity. Multiple failures at the same point in flight would be required to cumulatively impact biological resources. AADC has applied to the National Marine Fisheries Service for a take authorization.
	P-W-0205-10	Biological Resources	4.3.3 4.6.3 4.7.3 4.8.3 4.9.3 4.10.3 4.11.2	The SBX is designed to track an incoming target missile. Its narrow beam is always moving and looking up in order track a moving object in space. In order for tissue damage to occur, the radar's main beam would have to rest on an animal (or human) for several minutes. Since the main beam will not come into contact with the water's surface or remain stationary, the main beam will not come in contact with any animal at the water's surface for any significant period of time. The only potential hazard to personnel or animals from the radar beam would be from the grating lobes that result from steering the beam. The grating lobes would be suppressed using the radar's software for the safety of personnel on the deck of the SBX platform. Power density levels from the grating lobes at the water's surface would be below the IEEE threshold for human exposure and at a low enough level to pose little or no chance for harm to an animal remaining at the water's surface for extended periods of time. Results from modeling of power density levels from the SBX, in a scenario where it is tracking multiple targets, show that the power density levels are below IEEE safety levels for human exposure in an uncontrolled environment (IEEE C95.1, IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Human Exposure to Radiofrequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz, 16 April 1999). An uncontrolled environment includes locations where there is exposure of individuals who have no knowledge or control of their exposure. Based on these results, marine species would be exposed to power density levels that are below the standard for human exposure.
	P-W-0205-11	Biological Resources	4.4.2	Page 4-148 discusses air quality impacts. The potential for impacts to biological resources from the TPS-X Radar, including protected species, is discussed on pages 4-153 through 4-155.
	P-W-0205-12	Biological Resources	4.11.2	Additional discussion on the potential for harassment will be added to the EIS.

Name	Comment #	Resource	EIS Section	Response Text
James P. Burgess, III - National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration	P-W-0205-13	Biological Resources	4.2.2	The distance will be changed to 45.7 meters (150 feet). As described in sections 2.1.3.1.1 and 2.1.3.5, the construction would involve less than 0.4 hectare (1 acre) for the IDT and less than 0.1 hectare (0.25 acre) for the COMSATCOM.
	P-W-0205-14	EIS Process		The appendix is intended to be a list and description of laws and regulations which are taken into consideration during the EIS process.

Table 8.1.1-2: Responses to Written Comments (Continued)

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK